
BAS-341F 
BAS-342F 

-:to /}'7 ~~~-T ~ ~ :..-

I'\-') -:J' ''J "/ 

PARTS BOOK 

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER WITH CYLINDER BED 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



* 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO. 

BAS-34[ * ]F- [ ** ][ ***] 

1 --- BAS-341 F 
2 --· BAS-342F 

** 
01 --- JJ4o/Jffl I For Heavy materials 
02 --- lj:I~~Jf.l I For Medium materials 

*** 
A1 --- I7'- itUN $11'/ltlli /UNworkclamp(Pneumatictype) 
A2 --- I 7'-it 7 7 ·:; 1- $11' 7'ltll :t 

I Flat type work clamp (Pneumatic type) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 • .:: o:>;<t;; ti, 2o02.lj; 11 Fl o:>7- :n::~-5 ~, -rf'F.JOC ~ nt.: t<TH'9 0 

2. $&~~-~~~:~~-~~n~~~*a iJE9o 

3. ~@.!l!ftc~tiUftT ~SB~I<~:,i~~~~);u~-c:if.: t., -r a IJ * 9 o 

13 '/x. 
A1 . ::£#-Plli;fi (BAS-341F) · ···· ·· ···· ·· · ··· ··· ·· · ····· 1 

A3. ::£1:$~1* (BAS-342F) · · ·· · ·· ··· · ·· · · ·· ·· ···· ... · · 7 

B . ..I: fill , tt~~f~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · 13 
C1. * IJ ~1* (BAS-341F) ................. ........... 17 

C8. ~I} r.:J~ (BAS-342F) · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 33 
D. fljiiJ:.Ifmlf* ·· ·· ···· ··· ····· · ·· ·· ········ ····· ···· ·45 

E. ,HIJ v ~9iflr.:ll* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 4 7 

F. T~i!af~ · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · ·· · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · 49 

G. ~)!Bif'~*~W- · · · · · · · · ·· · · · ·· · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · ·········53 

H. -*li :/I'M! I* · ···· ·· ··· ···· ·· ··· ······ ·· · · ·· ····· ·· ····55 
J. *~~«i ............ ..... ......... ...... ...... .. .... . 57 

K. *i;JJ 1) ~!* .......... ................................ 59 

L. *U.1~1* · ········· · ······ ··················· ······63 

M. 7'0 1" 5 "'-~~ (::t7':/3 / $&) ·· ····· 63 

N. *~ J( ~iWi · · ·· · · · ·· · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · ·· · · 65 

P. ~tntli~:±l~~l* ·· ········· ··········· ··· ········ 67 
Q. 7 1) / 1<1M&~l* ................... .............. 67 

R. ::J ;.... " 0- JL· ;f. ':J ? .A ~f,fi . .......... .......... 69 

S. ~EE~f* · · · · · ·· · · · ·· · · ·· · · · ·· · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · 73 

T. 'ii~&r;llf;fi · · ·· · · · ·· · · ·· · · · ·· · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · .. · 77 

U. fif'FJ t .:1- Jt.-IV!f* ···· · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · ··· · ·· · ·· · ·· · ·· · · 79 
v. ila ;f:lii lUI 1* ................................ ...... ....... 81 

w. t:b :1J -E;- r.II'!Wi .•... .....•.••...•.•...•...•.... ....•... .. 83 

X. cpfljl::t:N~~~r~f;fi (::t7':/ 3 /lll!&) ···· 87 

AA ~!lh~f!:m!f;fi ( ::t 7' :/ 3 /$~) ··············· 93 
z. fi~&B3f;fi ········· ·· ···· ·········· ···· ·············101 

Ga . .If- ~lll!~-~~ · ···· ·· ············· ··· ········· ·105 
Wa. Wi!i7/'\JL- ····························· ·· ·· ·········109 

'*51·· ......... .................... ..................... 110 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

I. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2002. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. .-----. 
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line : _____ : . 

CONTENTS 

A1. Machine body (BAS-341F) .. ..................... .... 1 

A3. Machine body (BAS-342F) ........................... 7 

B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ...... ... 13 

C1. Feed mechanism (BAS-341F} ........ ...... ... ...... 17 

CS. Feed mechanism (BAS-342F) .... ..... . .... .... ..... 33 

D. Work clamp lifter mechanism ............... ....... .45 

E. Thread breakage detector mechanism . .. ..... .... 47 

F. Lower shaft mechanism ........................ ....... 49 

G. Lubrication ...................... .. ........................ 53 

H. Threading mechanism ................................. 55 

J. Bobbin winder mechanism ........................... 57 

K. Thread trimmer mechanism .................. .. ...... 59 

L. Thread wiper mechanism ...... ..... .................. 63 

M. Programmer (Option parts) ......................... .. 63 

N. Thread nipper mechanism ........................... 65 

P. Synchronizer .......... .. ................................. 67 

Q. Printed circuit board mechanism ..... .............. 67 

R. Control box mechanism .............................. 69 

S. Air pressure mechanism .............................. 73 

T. Power supply equipment mechanism ............. 77 

U. Operation panel mechanism ............ .. ........... 79 

V. Foot switch pedal mechanism . ... .... ........... .... 81 

W. Power table .......................................... ... .. 83 

X. Inner clamping device (Option parts) ... ........... 87 

AA Auxiliary device (Option parts) .. .................... 93 

Z. Accessories.. .. . . . .. . . . .. . .. .. . . .. . . .. .. .. . . . .. . . .. . . .. .. 1 01 

Ga. Gauge parts List .. ................ ..... ................. 105 

Wa. Warning labels ... ....................................... 109 

INDEX ................... ................. .. . .... ..... . .... 110 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A 1 . .:E i*JIJ«i (BAS-341 F) I Machine body (BAS-341 F) 

2 

( _j__~ 2-1 2-2 1 
I I 

151-V41.0SO 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A 1. ::tff:;r~f~ (BAS-341 F) I Machine body (BAS-341 F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/>'1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

2 S24675001 1 J>l?n FACEPLATEASSY 
2-1 S25154009 1 J~{i FACEPLATE 
2-2 S25155100 1 J~(?ll'":li/ PACKING, F 
5 117934001 2 J'J.t/13. 5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
6 062711412 2 ~-J4 . 76-32X1 4 SCREW, PAN SM4.76·32X14 
7 062711012 1 ~'J476-32XI O SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
8 S10029209 1 f~t'/!JII'- COVER, T!TAKE-UP LEVER 
9 062670812 1 ~. J3. 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
10 S10030002 1 ~~mhll· -n SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
11 153718001 2 1'~.JY5. 95 PARTS FOR M&S COMPANY 
12 109239002 2 t~,n•· :n WAVE WASHER 
17 140392009 1 ~f.A-79 OIL CAP 
16 117936001 5 J'A'i?/9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
20 S44493101 1 rfn· -~ ·n EYE GUARD ASSY 
2D-1 S44463001 1 73')11'/'J ~ HINGEASSY 
20·2 844465001 1l'f:IJ'-~ - EYE GUARD 
20·3 061660806 2 if;J318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18·40X8 
20-4 021660102 2 1"1~ 15r.l3. 18 NUT, 1 SM3.16 
20-5 026030232 2 t7if'fl'i~tJ-~ 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
20-6 S44486101 1 1'0( - V>Ik1' -A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
20·7 062670512 2 t". J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
21 062670812 2 t". J3. 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
22 S17600101 1 'J'JJ:/!ftJII'- INSIDE COVER 
23 S17801000 1 ?fM' -11'7~/ COVER PACKING 
24 062710812 4 j-\. J4 76-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76·32X8 
25 SA0695001 1 n·;3t19 OIL STOPPER PLATE 
26 062681012 2 t"'J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
27 S17803001 1 IJ/t"Jhll' - STEPPING COVER 
28 107321003 1 ?' ~i'l '4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
29 107017002 1 t~1nt· ~-* WAVE WASHER 
30 129986001 1 -:n~i'l ' 3. 57 SCREW 
31 S471noo9 1 Yt?1J1/tf'/ ?hll' - COVER. Y·FEED GUIDE SHAFT 
32 062680612 4 t"'J4. 37- 40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
33 025680232 4 t7t' h'if.l?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
34 S17951109 1 'J?J~bJI' - FRAME SIDE COVER 
35 062711212 2 ~'J476-32X1 2 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
36 S18538000 1 'J?f-/hll' -11'1~~ PACKING, F-SIDE COVER 
37 S17952009 1 .. -.c.~bll' -u BELT COVER, U 
36 S47069009 1 .,- ,c.~jJ/1' -0 BELT COVER, D 
39 062711012 4 ~·J476-32X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
43 S47071009 1 YP1' 17~-~7~ FRAME COVER, YP BRACKET 
44 547072000 1 YP7v-A11'1t~ PACKING, YP FRAME 
45 002501002 6 +t"'l5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
46 025050232 6 t ;<J'h' -i7.l"'5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
112 853182101 4 ... ,C.~h/1- -'Jf.l~ STUD, BELT. COVER 
113 025710232 4 t7!f' h'~fl"'4. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 

151 -V41-<l50 

2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2. ~i*&l~ (13AS-341 F) I Machine body (BAS-341F) 

--41 

105 

94 

107 u 
95~ 

I 
106 

~~0... 101 103104 v --- ~~ J 
102 ®,( 

151-V41·050 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2. 3::f;i'~1~ (BAS-341 F) I Machine body (BAS-341 F) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t/;<1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

40 $47070001 1 1'/f{)t' ?M' - R COVER, R GUIDE SHAFT 
41 060400616 4 i\' {/f ' U4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
50 $47074001 3 l'-IV~7' -'J IDLER PULLEY 
51 070638800 3 9<V ??'T638ZZ BALL BEARING, 638ZZ 
52 04a280242 6 ~~'m:I?C28 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28 
53 S03487001 3 m-L COLLAR, L 
54 018082022 2 :Pff.' JI+SX20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
55 S47176001 1 t'/~8 NUT, M8 
56 $47073001 1 l'fV .l7' - 1W f PULLEY BRACKET, ;IDLER 
57 017081606 2 :J:'.'~8X1 6 BOLT,M8X16 
60 S47075001 1 Y7~ ' ')';'711' -f. Y-DRIVING SHAFT GUARD 
61 018501222 2 m·~fsx1 2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
62 028050242 2 /\'t.'J' :h' l2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2·5 
64 S47076009 1 J't..'ft'n' 24.8 RUBBER CAP, 24.8 
66 S17956001 1 NJ·f9*'l' 3{? AUXILIARY PLATE 
67 $17957001 1 1~){ 9W 3{ 9ffll AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L 
68 S17958001 1 NH?W3{9ffiR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R 
69 017761212 4 ;j;' JIH. 95X12 BOLT, SM5.95X12 
70 025060232 4 t?'JT :j.f~?G WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
71 106629002 8 ;tJ;;t• 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
72 S17959001 1 f?7 ' t//' HEAD HINGE 
73 S17960000 2 J ' t..,..h:J. RUBBER BUSH 
74 018123522 2 m·•~12X35 BOLT, SOCKET M12X35 
75 S47077001 1 ~7't/'lY? HINGE SHAFT, HEAD 
76 014760622 1 l'tfJW5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
77 S17962100 4 71%1/J' b. CUSHIONING WASHER 
78 047502242 8 A7' 1J/?T /AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5 
79 S17963001 1 n·~~, OIL PANASSY 
80 S55475002 4 1t*'.~'J·7~6X10 SCREW,SOCKET(S/PW)M6X1 0 
83 114486002 1 *" 'J:tf7-9{ OILER 
84 S17965001 1 f"JJ' ffiJ,/\'- HEAD SUPPORT LEVER 
85 S17966101 1 ~"JJ"ffivll· -J>' :j. SPRING 
86 S17967001 1 ttivn· -~T f SUPPORT LEVER BASE 
87 018082022 2 m·•fsx2o BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
88 S17968001 1 ffiJ,I\' -;,T// 7 SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT 
89 S17969001 1 ~"JJ ' ffi;t"? HEAD SUPPORT SHAFT 
90 014760622 2 i't~JW 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
91 S47078001 1 7-J'.,;,Qh/\' - TABLE COVER, BACK 
92 002501003 4 +ti\' J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
93 025050233 4 t?'J' h' ;t:J.?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
94 S17971000 1 :!J" UJ' IJ/? ' SHOCK ABSORBER, GAS 
95 S17972001 1 1( U7' 1)/?''ltl HOLDER, ABSORBER 
96 S17973001 1 :b'U7' 1)/?Y?U SHAFT, U 
97 014760622 1 i't~JW5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
98 S55488002 2 m··~~-?~8X1 6 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X16 
101 S17974001 1 :IJ'U7. '1/?' ;t' ?O SHAFT, D 
102 S17975100 2 GS:t. ?m- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS 
103 025080132 2 t7'J' :IJ' ~y3')8 WASHER, PLAINS 8 
104 048060342 2 ~JI'JE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
105 S40417151 1 p..rJ'l'V"" J'.HI BELT, VM 
106 $02445001 1 7{/:b" -IJ'-~ · FINGER GUARD 
107 025350332 2 t?i!TW13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
108 S18039000 1 NHW/3{~'/-~ AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET 
109 S47079301 1 ;t'fl\'j?~ BELLOWASSY 
110 062680612 4 to\. J4. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
11 1 S21118001 z m·Jio~SX90 BOLT, M8X90 
114 S47083009 1 X~?'W f1ll,. -41 X-FEED BRACKET COVER, A 
115 S47084009 1 Xt?•Wfb/1'-L X-FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
116 106629002 4 ;tJ.W4. 37 SCREW, SM437 
117 028080242 2 /\' ~'I"IJ" ~2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2·8 

151-V41·050 

4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2. ~.f:ti!:!Wi (BAS-341 F) I Machine body (BAS-341F) 

105 

94 

- 77 
I 

~78 

bd 88 

87 

95 

106 
~ia~ 101103104 

V'· ~ I ) 
102 ®tf 

151-V41·050 

5 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2. 3::-!*r.a1Wi (BAS-341 F) I Machine body (BAS-341 F) 

REF .NO CODE Q'TY 1:: / .><1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

118 025080232 2 t7'tT it.l?S WASHER. PLAIN M 8 
120 $47085001 1 7-J '.!I.I'lii1J/I' -0 TABLE COVER, 0 
121 062400616 2 t"' :IWIX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
122 025040236 2 t7't'b' ff.l')4 WASHER. PLAIN M 4 
130 S47163001 1 f')J ' t >Y' 1~ HINGE PLATE, HEAD 
131 S55477002 2 1t* '~~t'7 <6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X 16 
140 $47178001 1 ~· - V G UARD 
141 S47270001 2 1t* '~~~·7,6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30 
144 021060106 2 1:-.11'1~6 NUT, 1 M6 
150 018082522 1 m·~~~sx2s BOLT. SOCKET MSX25 

151·V41·05<l 

6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A3. ~'f*llllff. (BAS-342F) I Machine body (BAS-342F) 

22 23 

25 

20 
r __ J. ___ "' 

20-3 I 
1 ~20-7 , 
I ~-y9 
I ·~_ I~ 

:20-1 f.A~~-4 n 
I ~20-s ' J 
'---20-~ _ _ _ ) 

21-------

10 12 11 

151-V42-o50 

7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A3. ~t<ls:l'!.llf;f- (BAS-342F) I Machine body (BAS-342F) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1:;...;11' NAME OF PARTS RM 

2 S24675001 1 ~/f"~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
2-1 S25154009 1 ~/ft FACEPLATE 

2·2 S25155100 1 ~;.{~·,~;. PACKING, F 
5 117934001 2 n.t:-13. s RUBBER CAP. 13.5 
6 062711412 2 t~'J4. 76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14 
7 062711012 1 t~· J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76·32X10 
8 S10029209 1 7/t:'/b/1'- COVER, T/TAKE·UP LEVER 
9 062670812 1 t~'J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
10 S10030002 1 Wf?b/1' -n SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
11 153716001 2 ~-:.ws. 9s PARTS FOR M&S COMPANY 
12 109239002 2 tW*'t'b' * WAVE WASHER 
17 140392009 1 H/lo7~ OIL CAP 
16 117936001 5 J' .t.t/9. 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
20 S44493101 1 7{:1J'-~·n EYE GUARD ASSY 
20-1 S44463001 1 r.~.,,on HINGEASSY 
20-2 S44465001 1 71:1J' -V EYE GUARD 
20-3 061660806 2 t7J318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8 
20-4 021660102 2 17~ 1 'l.JJ. 18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
20-5 026030232 2 1:7tt'll' *<»" .\ 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
20-6 S44486101 1 7{;b' -~'t-Ao~' -A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
20..7 062670512 2 ~. J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
21 062670812 2 ~'J3. 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SIIA3.57-40X8 
22 S17600101 1 '1?~/?Hlll'- INSIDE COVER 
23 S17801000 1 'JHJ/1. -II' 7~ / COVER PACKING 
24 062710812 4 ~' J4 76-32X8 SCREW, PAN SIIA4.76·32X8 
25 SA0695001 1 77 ' 7371~ OIL STOPPER PLATE 

26 062681012 2 t~' J437-40X I O SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
27 S17803001 1 ~/IJ'Jh/1'- STEPPING COVER 
28 107321003 1 ~-:.-:1-io' 4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW. SM4.76 
29 107017002 1 t~ll-~if' j;' :1- WAVE WASHER 
30 129986001 1 7?~-W3 . 57 SCREW 
31 547177009 1 v:t?1Jr n·W ?bll' - COVER, Y-FEED GUIDE SHAFT 
32 062680612 4 ~-J4 . 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 

33 025680232 4 t;t·~·;t~.,4.37 WASHER. PLAIN M 4.37 
34 S47277109 1 '1? ~/1111' -342 
35 062711212 2 ~'J476-32XI2 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
36 S18536000 1 'l?J/IJ/I'-11"7~/ PACKING, F-SIDE COVER 
37 S17962009 1 "'Jio~!II'-U BELT COVER, U 
38 S47069009 1 '\'/~~IJ/I' -D BELT COVER, D 
39 062711012 4 ~. J4 76-32X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
43 $47071009 1 YP9' f7v.J.79 FRAME COVER, YP BRACKET 
44 $47072000 1 YP7v-M'7'1'/ PACKING, YP FRAME 
45 002501002 6 +t~'J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
46 026060232 6 t7i!T ~1~?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
47 S30932001 4 ~~I SUPPORT 
11 2 853182101 4 ~· HM" -n~~ STUD. BELT COVER 
11 3 025710232 4 t;if ' b'~fJ?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 

151 ·V42.050 

8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A4 · ~-!*B!If* (BAS-342F) I Machine body (BAS-342F) 

., 
~144 

~2'1--1 20 

67 66 

r-
147 

105 

94 

107 u 
95 

~ 
84 

85 

106 

~'.,. 
101103 104 J; 86 

102 

151-V42-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A4. :Ef<$:1\!1~ (BAS-342F) I Machine body (BAS-342F) 

REF.NO CODE 0-rY t: :o< 1" NAME OF PARTS AM 

40 S47070001 1 T.ttW?b/1' ~ COVER. A G UIDE SHAFT 
41 060400616 4 II'{/~. U4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
50 S47074001 3 7{~'H' -'J IDLER PULLEY 
51 070638800 3 975,. ?'»638ZZ BALL BEARING, 638ZZ 
52 048280242 6 ~J?7t3?C28 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28 
53 S03487001 3 il7-L COLLAR, L 
54 018082022 2 7H<J~~8X20 BOLT. SOCKET M8X20 
55 847176001 1 t"/~8 NUT, M8 
56 S47073001 1 1'{ V ~7 · -W i PULLEY BRACKET, ;IDLER 
57 017081606 2 ;J(~~8X 1 6 BOLT, M8X16 
60 547075001 1 YW ry</ ?h' -V Y-DRIVING SHAFT GUARD 
61 016501222 2 J't;J:'H5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
62 028050242 2 ll' *'f;IJ' i2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
64 547076009 1 J'Mtn'24. 8 RUBBER CAP, 24.8 
66 547317001 1 II'HW1 '~{9 AUXILIARY PLATE 
57 547295001 1 II'H9W 3{9tfiL AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT. L 
68 547296001 1 II'Ji9*~'3{9ftiR AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT. R 
69 017761 212 4 *' •~s. 95X1 2 BOLT, SM5.95X12 
70 025060232 4 t7f]' b'*t~?6 WASHER. PLAIN M 6 
71 106629002 12 ~W4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
72 517959001 1 ~?7't// HEAD H INGE 
73 S17960000 2 J ' 47'1'/J. RUBBER BUSH 
74 018123522 2 m·•~12x3s BOLT, SOCKET M12X35 
75 847077001 1 ~?7 ' 1:// ;..-? HINGE SHAFT, HEAD 
76 014760622 17't~JW5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
77 517962100 4 ?75-3/J'J. CUSHIONING WASHER 
78 047502242 8 .:t7''J/? ' t '/AW5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6 
79 S17963001 1 n ·wrn OIL PAN ASSY 
80 S55475002 4 m··~~-,~sxl o SCREW,SOCKET(S/PW)M6X1 0 
83 114486002 1 *'1Jti7- 9{ OILER 
84 517965001 1 ~?7 'ftiJ;/\'- HEAD SUPPORT LEVER 
65 S17966101 1 ~?7 ' fflJ;II' -n' * SPRING 
86 5 17967001 1 ffivn· -F 9' i SUPPORT LEVER BASE 
87 016062022 2 7'Ho' ~~8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
66 S17968001 1 ffivn· -:-T:..~- , SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT 
69 517969001 1 ~7'tfi~'? HEAD SUPPORT SHAFT 
90 014760622 2 J't~IWS. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
91 S47078001 1 7-J' J?:ttliJII'- TABLE COVER, BACK 
92 002501003 4 +t"'JSX10 SCREW, PANM5X10 
93 025050233 4 1:7it'~';j.f~?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
94 S17971000 1 1J'J..J.7' 0)/?' SHOCK ABSORBER, GAS 
95 S17972001 1 ;IJ' J..J.7" 1J/?'ffl HOLDER, ABSORBER 
96 S17973001 1 :~~ · ;v.7' 11/?'~'?U SHAFT, U 
97 01 4760622 1 J>t~~ws. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
98 S55488002 2 7f*'~~,·?~8X1 6 BOLT. SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X16 
101 S17974001 1 1J'J..J.7' ~/?''l'?D SHAFT, 0 
102 S17975100 2 GS'/?1!7- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS 
103 025080132 2 t~·n:t:~?s WASHER. PLAINS 8 
104 048060342 2 ~J?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
105 540417151 1 ll-~1'l' V"' A-NI BELT, VM 
106 S02445001 1 71/1)' _,,. -~. FINGER GUARD 
107 025350332 2 tWb';i9'H.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3 .5 
106 547316000 1 I~H9*'/319'l-~ AUXILIARY SHEET, NEEDLE PLATE 
109 547278301 1 5<'1'tl'7342n BELLOW 342 ASSY 
110 062680612 4 ;-..· J4. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
111 S21118001 2 J't;J:',I+8X90 BOLT, M6X90 
114 S47281109 1 X~?IW fiJI\' -342L X-FEED BflACKET COVER. 342 L 
115 547282109 1 Xt?'W iilll' -342R X-FEED BRACKET COVER, 342 R 
116 106629002 2 'lJW4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
117 028080242 2 /1' *'1'11' ~2-8 WASHER. SPRING 2·8 

151-V42.050 

10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A4. ::1:.~1111{1 (BAS-342F) I Machine body (BAS-342F) 

o-- 41 

105 

u 
94 

L__- 85 

106 

~., :J:l:J31t 
102 ®,1 

87 

11 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A4. :=£~~1* (BAS-342F) I Machine body (BAS-342F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::: / ;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 
118 025080232 2 t7~T if.l?S WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
120 S47085001 1 7-7'~?~~~·-o TABLE COVER. 0 
121 062400616 2 t" . :114X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
122 025040236 2 t ?YT if.1?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
130 S47163001 1 ~?7't/~'11 HINGE PLATE, HEAD 
131 S55477002 2 77* -~~y·?~GXI G BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X16 
140 S47178001 1 j( -~ · GUARD 
141 S47270001 2 7t*·~~~-?<GX30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X30 
144 021060106 2 J;t.l:l"/~6 NUT, 1 M6 
145 117160001 2 HW4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 
146 S47319001 1 Jlf)1:»'/31ffl:W AUXIUARY PLATE SUPPORT, M 
147 S47297001 2 ll')f:)i;;t'311'1'1I AUXIUARY PLATE SUPPORT 
148 062680812 2 t'\' J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
149 062771012 2 t"-' J635-40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM6.35·40X10 
150 0 18082522 1 "*'J+8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 

.. 

151-V42.()50 

12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 . ..l:.fdr, tt•llll~/ Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

13 

23 

• 

Q-26 

cv 
~~24 

r-27 . 
• ~JJUIM I For special use • 

(72mm ;o-c-~/stroke) 

( 
I 
I 
I 
I 
120·3·5-0' 

20·3·3 20·3·1 

20.3·9 

15·2 

l2o-s~t: I 11 
1 ~W f.-2o-s \ ________ ) 

36·2 _l __ 
136-2·2 I 
I • 36·2·1 1 

, 
18 

I 
I 

<'I'~ ••111 I For Medum 
a Heavy malerlals > 

(67mm ~1-D-~/ Stroke) 

13 

2 ;l. __ _ 
2·1 

____ .) 

151-V41-123 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B. J:~. it~~i¥ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::/;<1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S47086001 1 ?'1'/1 UPPER SHAFT 
2 $10036101 1 ~;YJ~rwn CRANK ROD ASSY 
2·1 144712001 2 'I~-W4. 76 SCREW, SM4.76 
3 S10038001 1 "J'J'/ ? t 9'-F UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F 
4 014760622 1 7t~~W5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
5 101482001 1 ~:..:IJYA1H~ CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE 
6 147763101 1 t·;~m- SET SCREW COLLAR 
7 014770622 2 7t~Ji';' 6.35?t." ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
8 140726000 1 17$<?J~MI UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M 
9 072630260 1 f\"J'1J/?' 6302W BALL BEARING, 6302W 
11 048150142 1 ~pJ;,'?3'le1 5 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
13 S38035109 1 7' - 'J?< PULLEY ASSY 
14 014760622 2 l't~tWS. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

<4>J!l. IS!Ill.al (67,..;;t ~C-?)> <For Medium & Heavy materials (67 mm Stroke)> 
15·1 S37064101 1 -:11Jl'f?7/??< THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY 
15·1-1 S10040001 1 7/t" /?7:..? THREAD TAKE· UP CRANK 
15·1·2 014770632 1 l't?*' <635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
15-1-3 $39973001 1 7t?*' ~635-40XS SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X5 
15-1·4 014770632 1 7t?*'~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 

"otUJ:;Jii <* 1!;3:,.. nnx f.a - 7> "For Special use (Option, 72 mm Stroke)" 
1&-2 $49584000 1 :JIJJ1f?7/?Q THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK. 0 

16 100250001 1 'IJ'f'.O. 14 SCREW, SM7.14 
"'fM*.IiJI.tlft { :t7!.-ll!l :.-. 72m;t f.D- 7 ) 'For Special use (Option. 72 mm Stroke)" 

17 014770632 2 l't?t.' <635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
18 S55877001 1 ~~-W6. 35?*' < SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35-40X4 

<4>1;, =tlllll (67nA ~0 -?)> <For Medium & Heavy materials (67 mm Stroke)> 
20-1 S47087001 1 NJ;Ii ~v/b/A~~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, A 
20-1-1 S47088001 1 7/t':..?< THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
20-1-2 S47091001 1 7/t ' /ifl!I;,'? THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
20·1-3 152237101 1 1Wt. '1~7/? NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
20·1-4 145465001 1 'l~tY 3. 57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
20-1-5 S47092001 1 JVJ;J; ' 1v/b/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
20·1-6 S02268001 1 NJ;J:'')? " ~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
20-1·7 062680812 1 t"" :i437- 40X8 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X8 
20·1-6 116735000 2 =-~··ol\·1~/? ' NEEDLE BEARING 

"ti~ti.li (l't?'!ls ;..., 1Q'n;( t-c-7>" "For Extra heavy materials (Option, 70 mm Stroke)' 
20-2 S47093001 1 JIIJ;J; " ~v:-b:..S?< THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, B 
20-2-1 S47088001 1 7/t ' :..?< THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
20-2·2 $47091001 1 7'/t " /ifl!I~· ? THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
20-2-3 154624101 1 JIIW')??:..?B NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B 
20-2-4 145465001 1 ~t-i-:n. S7L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
20-2-5 547092001 1 NJ;J; ' ?v:-b/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
20..2·6 502268001 1 NJ;J;"')~-~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
20-2-7 062680812 1 t" • :J437- 40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X8 
20-2·8 116735000 2 =-~ . """1'1/?" NEEDLE BEARING 

" 44~ffliift! (:t ?'Y:~ ;... .. 7~ J. o - ?)" ' For Spacial US<) (Option, 72 mm Stroke)' 
20·3 S55849001 1 NJ;J;"?v:-b/IY-1< THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, D 
20-3·1 S49587001 1 7/t. / IJiti THREAD TAKE·UP SUPPORT 
20-3·2 S49588001 1 7:.-t ' :.-~ · ~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
20-3·3 S47091001 1 7/t '/ifl!I~' ? THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 
20-3·4 S49589001 1 JIIJ;J;' ')?7/? NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
20-3-5 145465001 1 :..JW3.57L SCREW, SM357-40X6 L 
20-3·6 547092001 1 NJ;J; ' ')v:-b:.- NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
20-3-7 S02268001 1 Jll)t.'')?'=l' NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
20-3-8 062680812 1 t>\' :J437- 40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
20·3 ·9 147777000 2 ::-VIA' J"J/?' NEEDLE BEARING 

21 014760622 1 i't~JW 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
22 142211001 1 'M:i7 SLIDE BLOCK 

151 -V41-123 

14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . J:.fdl, jfflltl!ll{X; I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

" ~llJIIU I For special use " 
(72mm ;>.HI - ::> I Stroke) 

( 20·3·3 20·3·1 I 
I ~~ I 
I 20·3·4 I 
: 20·3·6~· •• r 

..Cia u-/ 20-3-2 
120-3-5 -'lf 

20 20·3·9 

15·2 

120·3·~k I 11 , ~w l-20-3 

~--------) 

36-2 
_l_~ 

136·2·2 I 
I ~ 36·2·1 1 

18 

I 
,-.r-- I 

< <!II!!I,I!!IIIJJI!I I For Medium 
& Heavy materials > 

(67mm "HJ- ?1 Stroke) 

13 

151-V41-123 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . ..ttlll, tt~~i-Vi I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/ >' 1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

23 S02269001 1 NJ;f:' ~ NEEDLE BAR 
24 144458001 1 7~,.,~~J#~'3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
25 S10044001 1 ll')>f:'?J;MJ NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U 
26 152243001 1 N);f;' ?;t;M) NEEDLE BAR BUSH. D 

<<P.!Jtmlll> <For Medium materials> 
27 107415016 1 ~~/JIIJOPX5 {~1 6) NEEDLE, DPX5 ("16) 

<~tmlfi> <For Heavy materials> 
27 145646021 1 ~~/111)0PX1 7 (#21} NEEDLE, DPX17 (#21) 

, ~.,.~3 ~J'\-''J" 'OPTION PARTS" 
27 107415009 1 ~~/1"JOPX5 (#9) NEEDLE, DPX5 (Jt9} 
27 10741501 1 1 ~'l/JIIJOPXS (#1 1) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11) 
27 107415014 1 ~y/11')0PX5 (#14) NEEDLE, DPX5 (114) 
27 107415018 1 ~~>JIIJOPXS (#18) NEEDLE, DPX5 (118) 
27 107415019 1 ~'l/JIIJOPXS (#19) NEEDLE, DPX5 {#19) 
27 107415021 1 ~y/JIIJOPXS (#21) NEEDLE, DPX5 (#21) 
27 107415023 1 ~~/JIIJOPXS (#23) NEEDLE, DPX5 {#23) 
27 154763010 1 ~'l/fiiJDPXSKN (1!10) NEEDLE, DPX5KN (#10} 
27 S37929009 1 ~'l//IIJDPXSNY (#9) NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#9) 
27 837929016 1 ~'l/JIIJOPX5NY (#16) NEEDLE, DPXSNY (#16) 
27 145646011 1 ~'l/1"JDPX17 Hil l} NEEDLE, DPX17 (#11) 
27 145646014 1 ~~/NIDPX17 (#14) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#14) 
27 145646016 1 <'l>II')DPX17 {#16) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#16) 
27 145646018 1 ~'l/JIIJDPX17 (#18) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#18) 
27 145646019 1 ~~/fiiJDPX17 (#19) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#19) 
27 145646024 1 <'l/II~DPX1 7 (#24) NEEDLE, DPX17 (#24) 
27 145646025 1 ~'l/IIIJOPX17 (#25) (6Jl!~ll!) NEEDLE, DPX17 (lt25} (FOf Exta heavy materials) 

27 S37928019 1 ~'l/JIIJDPX17NY (#19) NEEDLE, DPX17NY (1119) 
27 S24511007 1 {'l/fii13355- 01MR (MR7) NEEDLE, 3355-01 MR (MR7) 

30 S23639001 1 ,. - 'J PULLEY 
31 01 4760622 2 l't~JWS. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
32 S23840001 1 7' -'W? PULLEY SHAFT 
33 048060342 2 ~J?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
34 140651001 1 A~111'~'lll' .j. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
35 S24593001 1 1\'i'l-"\'':17' CAP, SPRING 
36-1 183816001 1 ??'l'?'\''\'}14'"\'?~ UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY 
36-1 -1 140379001 1 ??'l'?"'"'JW1' UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR 
36-1 -2 014n0622 2 ft~J~'l- 6. 35?* ' ' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
36-2 183305001 1 ?'7~ - ~97~- ,~· t?~ VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY 
38·2·1 140380001 1 97-'l' ?"" "' JW"\'U VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR, U 
36-2-2 014nos22 2 1t~J~'l' 6.35?* ' ' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
38 154596000 1 1H'Jhl.vll' - ?7'l3/ CUSHION 
41 157829001 1 ~f1JI" STOPPER 
42 S23841001 1 '-~1/\"Y'? STOPPER SHAFT 
43 014760622 1 i'tfJW5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
44 048060342 1 ~P7E6 RETAINING RING. E6 
45 159947001 1 ~~17"1111"-V'b'.j. WASHER, PLAIN 8 
46 157828001 1 1\'.i. SPRING 
47 S03611001 1 1!7-S COLLAR. S 
48 $08967001 1 'l$W4. 76 SCREW, SM4.76 

"~:iJI:RHtJD (>t7'~a:... 7~HI - 7)" "For Special use (Option, 72 mm Stroke)" 
50 $59134001 1 1'J7'1?7:.-1Bn THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK B ASSY 
50-1 154623000 1 1')1'1?7/18 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B 
50-2 014770632 1 1t?*' ~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
50-3 s5ssnoo1 1 ~$#~'6. 35?i< " ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35-40X4 
50-4 01 4770632 1 1t?*' ~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 

151 -V41-123 

16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . ~ 1) IIIIi¥ (BAS-341F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F) 

131--e 
r----17 
-18 

12 

---------- ----- -----\ r 1.2o -n 

17 

------, 
·~~ 14-1 I 

14-s 1 
l-14 

I 
I 
I 

1 I 

r I 
I I 
'----------!._ ___ ) 

1·4 1-7 1-8 

-

16 

151-V41-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1. i2S IJ fM!i~ (BAS-341 F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::: :.n< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 847096201 1 :li!I?T" 1~n WORK CLAMP ARM SET 
1·1 $47097201 1 :liii?T" n WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY 
1·1·5 SA1933001 2 :liiiJ"/1'/tfif!II SUPPORT PLATE 
1-1-6 018401236 4 7t*".H4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-1·7 028040246 4 ll":f.lJ"IJ"*2- 4 WASHER, SPRING 2·4 
1·1·8 018401236 4 7n".H4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-1·9 021400216 4 20,.1:1""/~4 NUT,2M4 
1-2 S23443000 2 1)::1"J''Yy.l12. 7 BUSH, 12.7 
1-3 014680422 2 l't~I~0,"4.37?*"~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-4 S18038101 2 I7)o1J~ · AIR CYLINDER 
1-5 S55533000 4 ~;t.·MS ELBOW, M5 
1·6 S17811001 1 I7'l1J~ ' tlfl'l' ? AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT 
1-7 146354001 2 ~·:n WASHER, PLAIN 5 
1·8 048040342 2 ~1'7E4 RETAINING RING. E4 
1·9 S03801101 2 w~· -,~·;; JOINT, CYLINDER 
1·10 110168001 2 Xt/"? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-11 S17812001 2 :fltll't"vii'-IJ KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, U 
1·12 S17813001 2 :li!I l'T' vii· -n LEVER, D 
1-13 S17814001 1 :fltll't'Yi//? KNEE LIFTER LIFTING SHAFT 
1·14 048050342 1 ~1'7ES RETAINING RING, E5 
1-15 143591001 1 ;(7.:1~~/? ' THRUST RING 
1-16 S21775001 1 1!"/~~7-?~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1-16·1 139096001 1 t7~1J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
1·16·2 014680422 2 7t~l~'l" 4.37?*'~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1·17 014760622 1 7t~IWS. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-18 018400832 2 7t;J;'H4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
1·19 025040132 2 t 7tf" h" *;-3')4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
1-20 S17816001 1 ;<WI' - 'lil'l'? SUPPORT SHAFT, SLIDER 
1-21 S18636101 1 :<7{~'..;f)oll" l SPRING 
1·22 014760622 1 7t~IWS. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-23 S17817009 2 :fitvion WORK CLAMP ASSY 
1-24 S17809009 2 ~1tv:-r...t1n WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY 
1·25 S17823100 4 ~'tli'Y1JT-t?< WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY 
1·26 018501622 4 7t;J;'HSX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
2 S17825001 1 :fltll'i>SEL WORK CLAMP, SE L 
3 S17826001 1 :fitll'i>SER WORK CLAMP, SE A 
4 018501222 2 7t:VHSX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
8 SA1906001 1 341flli?< WORK CLAMP ASSY, 341 
8-1 SA1907001 1 34UIIi WORK CLAMP, 341 
8-2 S48619000 2 34 Uti?1';3/ CUSHION, 341 WORK CLAMP 
9 153057102 4 ~?'H?'li-W SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37 
10 025680232 4 t 7tf"h"ff.l')4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
12 SA1899001 1 :fiti')r"imf 1341 W ·CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE, 341 
13 149482001 4 7t"J~t7*'~~M6X15 BOLT, FLAT W/$0CKETM6X15 
14 S47106101 1 V41~?1W1n FEED BRACKET ASSY, V41 
14-1 S47107001 1 Yt?1W1341 FEED BRACKET, 341 
14-2 062300612 14 t"' J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
14-3 004300513 2 +'t7J3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 
14-4 S47108000 2 341 <J:i'j}'f~ •y LINER GUIDE. Y 341 
14-5 018300532 14 m ·H3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5 
14-6 S47109101 1 34U7'W1X FEED BRACKET, X 341 
14-7 S47326001 2 XiJJI' :!"' -tf341 SPACER, 341 X-COVER 
14-6 004300513 4 -t't7J3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 
15 062300512 14 t"· J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
16 061300616 2 ~7J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
17 S39110001 2 *'~~595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95·28X1 4 
18 025060132 2 t7'!T t\-3<)6 WASHER, PLAINS 6 
19 SA1898001 1 X:t?1W ?ffl341 X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 341 
20 S24590001 1 Xli?'W? X·FEED SHAFT 
21 014760622 2 l't~IW5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

151-V41-202 

18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C 1 . ~ I) IN!~ (BAS-341 F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F) 

151-V41-202 

Hl From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1. * IJ fJJifitt (BAS-341 F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t :n< 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

22 S47165000 1 1):1'7 ''77/J.A'I - 7" SLEEVE. LINEAR BUSH 
23 $4711 1101 1 Y'V?'/??> Y-DRIVING SHAFT ASSY 
26 018501022 2 1'f;t."JI~5X1 0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
27 S03677001 2 ~Ti WASHER 
28 $ 47112000 2 '1=77" '7yl16 LINEAR BUSH, 16 
29 014680422 2 7t~~iy "4. 371* '' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
30 $47113001 1 YW?raW1 Y-DRIVING GUIDE SHAF 
31 018501022 2 m·•~sx1o BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
32 $03677001 2nn WASHER 
33 $ 10103001 2 *" - JW "J'll BALL BUSH 
35 SA0696001 1 vwwnw Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 
37 018062022 1 1t*'H6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
40 SA0694001 1 Yl\ ' Jl,f*IW Y-BELT HOLDER 
41 018680822 2 l't*"H4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
42 S471 16001 1 Y7f'?Pt~7' 717f P-MOTOR BRACKET, Y·DRIVING 
43 018082022 3 m ·naxzo BOLT. SOCKET M8X20 
45 S47119001 1 Y7' - W1F Y-PULLEY SHAFT, F 
46 076000850 2 1W 1?76000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
47 048080342 1 fJ?E8 RETAINING RING, ES 
48 SA0752001 1 Uf • n· ..lJ342 IDLE PULLEY, 342 
49 01 4770622 2 7tfJ*y'6.35i*"> SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
50 156070002 1 A"" - t SPACER 
51 SA0750001 1 ;{~/?T - '1342 T IMING PULLEY, 342 
52 014770622 2 7tfJ*y"6.351*" < SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
53 SA0749000 1 t - ;TI\'A-f342 MOTOR TIMING BELT, 342 
54 SA0751001 1 t-;17' -'1342 MOTOR TIMING PULLEY. 342 
55 014770622 2 7tfJ;;,· s.35?*' ' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
56 547122000 1 Y7' - 1W 1 Y-PULLEY BRACKET 
57 018502522 2 1t*' ~f5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
58 025050232 2 t7i!T .i71~5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
59 018503022 1 ft:j: ~f5X30 BOLT, SOCKET MSX30 
60 S47123001 1 Y7' - 1W ?R Y-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
61 076000850 2 ??'/ ??76000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
62 048080342 2 fJ?E8 RETAINING RING, ES 
63 $A0750001 1 ; { <:-?"7' - 1! 342 TIMING PULLEY, 342 
64 014770622 2 7tf Ji'l"6.35?* '' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
65 SA0748000 1 Y11 ,/?'"'~f342 Y-TIMING BELT, 342 
66 547125001 1 Y1?/ll-f 1J?'r11 Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
67 062680812 2 ti\' J437- 40X8 SCREW. PAN SM4.37·40X8 
68 025680232 2 t7it' »".if l?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
113 547173001 1 v.r .. ·~~t3?t71i Y·TIMING BELT ADJUST ING PLATE 
114 018501022 2 1tli•'.II+5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
116 018502522 1 m·~~SX25 BOLT, SOCKET MSX25 
131 $17815000 1 A7W - SLIDER 
132 025100132 1 t7itT*~3?1 0 WASHER, PLAIN S 10 

151-V41-202 

20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . i! IJ Mil (BAS-341 F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F) 

21 

136 

I 
~-·· -

133~. 
135-----, '• 
136-
137_,-~. 

111 

151.Y41·202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2. i2PJ ~f~ (BAS-341 F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY ~ :.nc 1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

69 S10091201 4 IV!HW31~ffi AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
70 060680712 4 II' {/~' 437-40)(7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
72 S47126000 2 x·J~1b'H ' X-LINEAR GUIDE 
73 018401036 9 7n "•f4XIO BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
75 S47172001 1 7f' o)~'f20 DRIVING GEAR. 20 
76 014760622 2 l't~IW5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
77 S47127100 1 XJ" -'W{L X-PULLEY BASE, L 
78 018501622 4 7'n ·•f5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
79 $47129001 1 xr -•w ?l X-PULLEY SHAFT, L 
80 076000850 2 ~,·?~OOZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
81 048080342 1 ~J'JE8 RETAINING RING, E8 
82 S47128001 1 l'W ~' 1'32 IDLER GEAR, 32 
83 014770622 2 rtr~,· s. 3S?*" > SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
84 SA0750001 1 11</?'7' J)342 TIMING PULLEY, 342 
85 014770622 2 l'trJ;;· s.35?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
67 SA0747000 1 Xtf<~·~-~~342 X-TIMING BELT, 342 
88 S47130100 1 XJ" - 1WfR X-PULLEY BRACKET, R 
89 018501622 4 71'*" -~5X16 BOLT. SOCKET M5X1 6 
90 025050232 4 t;,"n"*fJ?S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
91 018502522 1 J'H;' ~~5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
92 S47131001 1 X7'-1J~ " ?R X-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
93 076000850 2 97;"?')76000ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
94 048080342 2 f i 'JES RETAINING RING, E8 
95 SA0750001 1 t(~/?" 7' J}342 TIMING PULLEY, 342 
96 014770622 2 l'trl*~·s.3S?*' < SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
97 S47325001 1 X. T'\" H*"' U X-TIMING BELT HOLDER, U 
98 SA0693001 1 X•' M,I<M' X-BELT HOLDER 
99 062681012 2 t• ":J437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
100 $49042001 1 X~':-7/V?' X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG 
101 060680712 2 /\" f/f' 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
102 S49043001 1 Xt/f-f'J~ft SETTING PLATE, X-SENSOR 
103 062680812 2 t•. J437 -40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
104 025680232 2 t 7Y"b"ifl o)4. 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
105 S47135101 1 XY*?'W {;b/1' -l XV-FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
106 106829002 4 >I*'' 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
107 847136101 1 XY~?'W f;bfl ' -R XV-FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
108 106629002 4 'l1W4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
111 S47138101 1 *?91~C FEED PLATE, B 
112 S10352101 2 ~1'Ht>lfi' SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37 
133 SA1900001 2 ;I)" H "JC~-1>341 GUIDE ROLLER RAIL, 341 
134 S35324001 . 2 1A'l"144 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
135 018061636 4 l'W.IH6X16 SOL T, SOCKET M6X16 
136 028060246 4 /\"tf"h'i2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2·6 
137 025080236 4 tWh'~fJ~6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
138 SA1901001 111'H' Jilhi'"-341 L GUIDE ROLLER COVER 341, L 
139 SA1902001 1 ~· {~ " Jotn' -341R G UIDE ROLLER COVER 341, R 
140 008400604 4 +~7.l.34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
141 SA1509001 1 n' fr ' J®'IL?< GUIDE ROLLER BASE L ASSY 
141-1 SA0886000 1 trfV Jcn"fl GUIDE ROLLER BASE, L 
141-2 SA0688001 2 ":,.y~·? ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
141 -3 530138001 2 <I?EI'(J'IJ;.?' 8 MICRO BEARING, 8 
141-4 048060342 2 ~1?1:6 RETAINING RING, E6 
141 -5 014500522 4 7trJW5?*' < SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X5 
142 SA1510001 1 h'H'J®' fR?' GUIDE ROLLER BASE R ASSY 
142-1 SA0687000 1 1)'H ' J09"1R GUIDE ROLLER BASE, R 
142-2 SA0888001 2 1\~'l~/? ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
142-3 530138001 2 7{?13'\"J'IJ/?'8 MICRO BEARING, 8 
142-4 048060342 2 ~I'JE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
142-5 0 14500522 4 l'trli>"SW~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X5 
143 018502536 8 J'ti;"JH5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
146 021680212 2 t"lf2'/l.4. 37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 

151 -V41-202 

22 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3 . iZS •J IIOQ't (BAS-341 F : ;t7' .Y :1 >'ilill ) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F : Option parts) 

!3 

< A=1 : liUl:t0~ 7250X150mm I Sewing ar~a " 250X150mm • > 
< A-2: uz•J 7180 xtoomrn I Sewing area • 180X100mm • > 

110 

151-V41-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3. ~ IJ r~1~ (BAS-341 F: :t ~~a /$£)I Feed mechanism (BAS-341F: Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY ~/.><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

" I7'-ifUN~ 1' /jl!li" ' UN work clamp (Pneumatic type)" 
< aiffll I 1) 7'2SOX150nm> <Sewing area : 250X150mm> 

5·1 S19609009 1 ~ifii''lUNLn WORK CLAMP ASSY, UNL 
5·1-1 $19610009 1 ~Yil''lUNL WORK CLAMP, UNL 
5·1·2 $17829001 2 t /l-T ?ffi SHAFT SUPPORT 
5-1-3 062681412 4 t"-':J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
5·1-4 100645003 41nn WASHER 
5·1·5 104832001 2 J'J.i!/10.7 RUBBER CAP, 10.7 
6 018502522 2 J't*' k~5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
11-1 $47102101 1 341t'II1'1UNLn WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNL 341 
11-1-1 S48620001 1 ffl1'~UNL WORK CLAMP PLATE, UNL 
11-1·2 S17836001 2 t'/If~t/~' HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
11-1-3 062681612 4 t"-'J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
11-1-4 S17837001 1 t'/11'~1:/'/l-'?L HINGE SHAFT, L W·CLAMP PLATE 
11-1-5 S18014001 1 ~'IOt/'lT?R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE 
11-1-6 014710522 2 l't~Jl'l'4. 761*' ~ SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
11-1-7 S47103001 1 OT'l'/1:'/~.WL STOPPER, LOT-SUPPORT PIN 
11-1-8 S47104001 1 OT'l'/t' /~J?'R STOPPER, ROT-SUPPORT PIN 
11·1-9 159269001 2 ~1'H111J/?~· /:f.'l' SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
11-1-10 107017002 2 tWlif· ~· ~ WAVE WASHER 
11-1-11 S19626000 1 ffiHIH.?"JY3/ CUSHION, UNL WORK CLAMP PLATE 
11-1·12 S18026001 1 f3?t'l{~ ADJUST ING PLATE 
11-1-13 025680232 1 t;i,l' h' *fi')4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
11-1-14 062680512 1 t--' J437- 40XS SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 

< titli!I 1) 7'180X100om> <Sewing area : 180X 1 OOmm> 
5-2 S19620009 1 ffirWNsn WORK CLAMP ASSY, UNS 
5-2-1 519621009 1 ffi1''lUNS WORK CLAMP, UNS 
5-2-2 517829001 2 t:-'lT?ifn SHAFT SUPPORT 
5-2-3 062681412 4 t>\' :J437- 40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
5·2-4 100645003 4nn WASHER 
5·2-5 104832001 2 J' J.I!/10.7 RUBBER CAP, 10.7 
6 018502522 2 m·•~sx2s BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
11·2 547105001 1 34Ufl1~NS?1. WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNS 341 
11-2-1 519612001 1 ;fti1'~UNS WORK CLAMP PLATE, UNS 
11-2·2 S17836001 2 ffl{~t/'/ HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
11-2-3 062681612 4 t-- ' J437-40XI6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X16 
11-2-4 S17837001 1 ffi1~t/'1Y?L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE 
11-2-5 S18014001 1 ;ftl1'~t/'l''l'?R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE 
11 -2-6 014710522 2 1t~J;'l'4. 76?*'< SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
11 ·2·7 547103001 1 OT'l'l' t • ;..~WL STOPPER, L OT·SUPPORT PIN 
11-2-8 5471()4{)01 1 orwt·:-~WR STOPPER, ROT-SUPPORT PIN 
11 -2·9 159269001 2 ~1H111J:.-?r:4'l' SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
11-2·10 107017002 2 tHI'WIJ' .j. WAVE WASHER 
11-2-11 S19613000 1 ~ti 1 ~UNS?1y3/ CUSHION, UNS WORK CLAMP PLATE 
11 -2-12 S18026001 1 H?e111 ADJUSTING PLATE 
11-2-13 025680232 1 t7t'h ' .j.7~?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
11-2-14 062680512 1 t~'J437-40X5 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X5 

" ti;ti~i1U'1" 'Separate type" 
7 548617001 2 341:fflC?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, C 341 
7·1 548618001 2 341:tfiC WORK CLAMP, C 341 
7-2 $48619000 2 341;f91?1~~/ CUSHION, 341 WORK CLAMP 

110 S47137101 1 :t?1HM FEED PLATE, A 

151-V41-202 

24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4 . iS IJ 119fi (BAS-341 F: :::t7~ 3 /B!Sifil) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F: Option parts) 

!5 

1-1 

AAll/:~6 

(---- -203-B-1---) 

I 203-B-2 I 
I I 
I I I ~a 187 I 
\... __ ,_ 203-8·3 ___ _) 

< 8: 1 : t=4.0, I 
8=2 : t=3.0, 203-B 
8=3 : t=2.0 > 

< 0:7 : t=0.5, 
203-D 0:8 : t=1.0, 

....-....... 0:9 : t=2.0 > 

201·2 

< E=1 0 : t:0.5, 
E=11 : t=1.0, 
E:12 : t=2.0 > 

151·V41·202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4. * IJ ~1~ (BAS-341F: ;;f 7· :;_, 3 /li:B~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341F: Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:: :.o< 1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

<l!•I ~.Eil1'~ ·;; 7;(;; 1-) <For feed plate attachment> 
201-1 $47612001 1 t?H~7'7/M (t =l.O) FEED PLATE BLANK, A T=1.0 (1=1.0) 
201-2 $47613001 1 t?•m 7· 7:.-?c (t=l.O) FEED PLATE BLANK, C (1=1.0) 

<:jljiiJil7 7 :--?;~> <The blank for work clamp> 
202-1 $17979001 1 ~'/17' 7/?E-1 (t=3. 2) WORK CLAMP BLANK, E·1 T=3.2 (1=3.2) 
202·2 $17981001 1 :t'IIT 7/?E-4 ( 1=6. 0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, E-4 T =6.0 (1=6.0) 
202-3 519599001 1 :t'/17' 7/?L ( 1=4. 0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, L T =4.0 (1=4.0) 
202-4 S19600001 1 ~'/17' 7/?R (1=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, R T =4.0 (1=4.0) 
202·5 $21723001 1 ~I7' 7/?W-1 ( t=3. 2) WORK CLAMP BLANK. UN-1 T=3.2 (1=3.2) 
202-6 $21724001 1 ~17' 7/?W-2 ( t=4.0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, UN-2 T =4.0 (1=4.0) 

" 7 /~ ·~ 7:jljiiJil" "For One-touch work clamp assy• 
<j)fli/I IJ 1'250X150nm> <Sewing area: 250X150mm> 

203·1 $47168001 1 OT:t'JI4? ~ ( 1=4. 0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 4 (1=4.0) 
203-1-1 $17983000 1 OT:t'II4 OT-WORK CLAMP, 4 
203-1-2 $47169001 2 OT:t'Jl19'l'/t'/ PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
203-1-3 S01696001 2 '17~;..-3. 57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6 
203-2 $47170001 1 OT:t'JI3?~ (1=3. 0) OT·WORK CLAMP ASSY, 3 (1=3.0) 
203-2-1 $19593000 1 OT:t'Jl3 OT-WORK CLAMP, 3 
203-2-2 $47169001 2 OT:t'JI1W/' t'/ PIN, ONE· TOUCH 
203-2-3 S01696001 2 'I?·W 3. 57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6 
203-3 $47171001 1 OT:fitrzn ( 1=2. 0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 2 (1=2.0) 
203-3-1 S19595000 1 OT:fitl2 OT-WORK CLAMP, 2 
203-3-2 S47169001 2 OTtttifW;'t'/ PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
203-3-3 S01696001 2 'I?W 3. 57X6 SCREW. FLAT SM3.57X6 

< lli!l! I: 1) 7" 180X1 OOnm> <Sewing area : 180X 1 OOmm> 
203-4 S47614001 1 OT:t'JIS4n ( 1=4. 0) OT·WORK CLAMP ASSY, S4 (1=4.0) 
203-4-1 $19615000 1 OT:tfi$4 OT-WORK CLAMP, S4 
203-4-2 $47169001 2 OT:tfi{W;'t'/ PIN, ONE· TOUCH 
203-4-3 $01696001 2 'I?W 3. 57X6 SCREW. FLAT SM3.57X6 
203-5 $ 47615001 1 OT:fitiS3?~ ( 1=3. O) OT·WORK CLAMP ASSY, S3 (1=3.0) 
203-5-1 S19617000 1 Oft'ti$3 OT-WORK CLAMP, 53 
203-5-2 $47169001 2 OHiti19'l'/t' / PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
203-5-3 $01696001 2 iJ?.W 3. 57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6 
203-6 $47616001 1 OT:I\IIS2?< ( 1•2. 0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, $2 (1• 2.0) 
203·6-1 $19619000 1 OT:f\11$2 OT-WORK CLAMP, 52 
203-6-2 $47169001 2 OT:I'IIf?'l';'t•;.. PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
203-6-3 $01696001 2 'I?.W 3. 57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6 

<*>\~J: IJ J'150X100nm> <Sewing area: 150X100mm> 
203-7 809378001 1 OT:t\IH,A?USO ( t=O. 5) OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, A150 (1..0.5) 
203-8 $09379001 1 OT~YI19Bn150 ( 1=1. 0) OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, 8150 (1=1.0) 
203-9 S09380001 1 orttH ;en 150 ( 1: 2. 0} OT-CASSETIE PLATE ASSY, C150 (1=2.0) 

<~NI: 1) 7"180X100nm> <Sewing area: 180X100mm> 
203-10 S13695001 1 OHti19An180 ( 1=0. 5) OT·CASSETIE PLATE ASSY, A180 (1=0.5) 
203-11 $13697001 1 or~tlf ;an 1so (1=1.0) OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, B180 (1=1.0) 
203-12 S13698001 1 0Hf119Cn180 ( 1=2. 0) OT·CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, C180 (1=2.0) 

151.V41·202 

26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CS. i2S ') INI{i (BAS-341 F: ;;t:fy 3 /ii!H) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F: Option parts) 

210 ___ l ____ _ 
1 2 10-2~ ~210-4 1 209 
1210 a..J!0--210-6 1 
I · ~10-sl r..- -----, 
1 11209-4--., 1 
1210- t 11209-6--e-209·21 
l ___ ____ j 1 209-5 ~209-31 

I I 
206 I !--209-tl 

~-------.:.J 
207-G <<3=1 :1=2.0, G=2:1=1.0 > 

211-2 ( _____ l_ _______ _ 

I 
211-2-6 211-2-2 ) 

211 -2.3 --t I 
1211-2-4 I 
1 211-z-6 211-2-2

1 
I I 
I ~- I 
I 211-2-1 I 
~ 211-2-5 J _____________ ___, 

151-V41·202 
27 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CS. ~ ~J ~1if. (BAS-341F: ::t / -'./ 3 /$~)I Feed mechanism (BAS-341F: Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1:::/.><1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

< BA$-3021ll > <For BA$-302> 
204·1 $47617001 1 111!1hY f ??< CASSETIE HOLDER PLATE ASSY 
204+1 $47618001 1 111!1H'l' {9 HOLDER PLATE, CASSETIE 
204+2 S19629001 2 11l!'M'lT / PIN, C·HOLDER 

<BAS-326.Efl> <For BAS-326> 
204·2 S47619001 1 h~I~W f1326n C·HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 326 
204·2·1 S47620001 1 111!"/b'l ' {9326 HOLDER PLATE, 326 CASSETIE 
204·2·2 S13007001 2 111!':/~'l~ T;, PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 
204·2·3 021660306 2 3'lJ.H~318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40 

<BAS-3411ll> <For BA$·341 > 
204-3 S47621001 1 111!1~'l'l'f?341 L?: C·HOLDRE PLATE ASSY, 341L 
204-3·1 S47622001 1 1Jt•J~W {;341L HOLDER PLATE, 341L CASSETIE 
204-3·2 S19629001 2 111!':/~Wt' / PIN, C-HOLDER 

205-1 S19630001 1 111!7U•/H CASSETTE PLATE 
205·2 S20755001 1 li1!'J~;/?{340L CASSETTE PLATE, 340L 
206 S19631000 1 li1!7~'l?f? LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE 
207-1 S19632000 1 if~·J~tM ?- 2 (1=2.0) INNER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETIE (1=2.0) 
207-2 S19643000 1 i11!7~tM?-1 (1=1.0) INNER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE (1=1 .0) 
208·1 S19633000 1 :lrl!'/~?1{~2 (1=2. 0) UPPER PLATE, 2 T =2.0 CASSETTJ; (1=2.0) 
208·2 S19644000 1 111!1FJI{?- 1 (!=1. 0) UPPER PLATE, 1 T=1 .0 CASSETTE (1=1 .0) 
209 152632001 1 73?11" /?~W HINGE ASSY, R 
209·1 S06696004 2 if7Ji'l' 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
209·2 021300103 2 t'J~ l'l~ NUT, 1M3 
209·3 028030243 2 II' .}tf'IJ" *2- 3 WASHER, SPRING 2·3 
209-4 062300503 2 fl\ ' J3X5 SCREW. PAN M3X5 
209-5 025030133 2 t 7tf'h' .t:-3?3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
209-6 028030243 2 ll'.f.'t':h' *2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2·3 
210 152633001 1 H.,ll· /?:tr•J HINGE ASSY, L 
21 ()..1 S06696004 2 ii?J.W3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
21()..2 021300103 2H~h~ NUT, 1M3 
21()..3 028030243 2 II" ~'f'IJ' l2- 3 WASHER, SPRING 2·3 
210..4 062300503 2 :M'J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
21()..5 025030133 2 t 7tf'b' ~:-3.,3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
21()..6 028030243 2 11· *'·1n2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2·3 

211 ·1 S19634001 1 :t'tH?C-1 WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-1 

" I 7'-:i\:UN111 /jill~" ' UN work clamp (Pneumatic type)" 
<&f~ I') 7"200X100nm> <Sewing area: 200X100mm> 

211 ·2 S19914001 1 :t'tif~c-zn WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, C-2 
211·2·1 S19915001 1 :t,I{~C-2 WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-2 
211 ·2·2 S17836001 2 ~'ti{~t/'l' HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
211·2·3 062681612 4 :M'J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
211-2-4 S17837001 1 ~~1{9t/7"'l'?L HINGE SHAFT, L W·CLAMP PLATE 
211 ·2-5 S18014001 1 :t'tH9t/'l'V?R HINGE SHAFT, R W.CLAMP PLATE 
211·2-6 014710522 2 7t~J*7' 4.76?*' ~ SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 

212·1 S02853001 1 :t~I/1·;1 (t=0.4} SPRING, PLATE 1 C-1 (1=0.4) 
212·2 S02854001 1 :t'III' i-2 ( t=O. 6) SPRING, PLATE 2 C-1 (1=0.6) 
212·3 S02855001 1 ~'till' ~3 (!=0.8) SPRING. PLATE 3 C·l (1=0.8) 
213 107419002 1 7J:W4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

151·V41·202 

28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C6 . ~ IJ llll€1h (BAS-341 F : ;;t::t:.,. 3 ~il.H) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F : Option parts) 

~9 

214·2 

233 

235 ___ _L _ __ _ 

{ 235·1 ) 

I 235·3-t lJ I 
1 235-s~ 235·9 1 o 1 

I ( ·,P'f~tf I 
I 235-s f 23s.~~ I 
I 235.4 23s.a 23s.

2 
I \... _______ _; 

214-3 

151-V41·202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C6. iZ IJ fla~ (BAS-341F: :t "1'"/ 3 /8tl~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341F: Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t :n<1" NAME OF PARTS AM 

<£til~ I 1J7250XISOm> <Sewing area: 250X150mrn> 
214·1 S47623001 1 ffi.SaJzsox 1 s<m WORK CLAMP ASSY. SEU 250X150 
214-1-1 S19636001 1 ni.SaJzsoxl so WORK CLAMP. SEU 250X150 
214-1-2 $47103001 1 OTY'/t"/~WL STOPPER, L OT-SUPPOAT PIN 
214-1-3 S47104001 1 OTil/t"/~WR STOPPER, R OT-SUPPOAT PIN 
214-1-4 159269001 2 'l91~~~~/7t·-~:,· SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
214-1-5 107017002 2 t~II"Wi"~ WAVE WASHER 
214-1 -6 S18026001 1 f3~h?H ADJUSTING PLATE 
21 4-1·7 025680232 1 t71f'~ '*7~?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
214-1 ·8 062680512 1 til . J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 

<~Ill~ IJ 7'180XI00mm> <Sewing area : 180X 1 OOmm> 
214-2 S19637001 1 ffl:SEU180X100 WORK CLAMP, SEU 180X100 

<#ltil! I 1) 7'150X100mm> <Sewing area : 1 SOX 1 OOmm> 
214-3 $19638001 1 ~'tiSEU 1 50X1 00 WORK CLAMP, SEU 150X100 

218 $20756001 1 ffU\-SEU WORK CLAMP. SEU 

<?'- ::llill.ll.> <For Gauge parts> 
225 $32035001 1 7'/T/t'/'1/f~?~ H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY 

. 
232 547624001 1 :t?'HH117t~· f FEED PLATE SEETING BRACKET 
233 $34156001 1 ff!J"JSEL-326 WORK CLAMP, SEL-326 

234 $34157001 1 *'U'lSER-326 WORK CLAMP, SER-326 

235 534158001 1 OTffl71SELn OT·WORK CLAMP ASSY, SEL 
235-1 S34159001 1 omu'lSEL OT-WORK CLAMP, SEL 
235-2 S20282001 1 ffil";*.W - L WORK CLAMP HOLDER, L 
235-3 018680822 2 m·~~4.37xs BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
235-4 S20283001 1 1/HT"-~ SIDE PLATE 
235-5 S20284001 1 1W Jt'/ POSITIONING PIN 
235-6 048030342 1 ~~'JE3 RETAINING RING, E3 

235·7 047140850 1 ~7"~/7 ' t" /1.4X8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8 
235-6 $20285001 1 1ft' Jt" :-n · ~ SPRING 
235-9 062300612 2 ;~-t-.•::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
236 $34160001 1 OT*'IIJ"/SER7l OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, SEA 
236-1 534161001 1 OU'tl7'lSER OT·WORK CLAMP, SER 
236-2 S20288001 1 :ffim' -R WORK CLAMP HOLDER, R 
236-3 016680822 2 i't*'H4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
236-4 S20283001 1 1ff~ "J" !I-l- SIDE PLATE 
236-5 520284001 1 {f"' . Jt":- POSITIONING PIN 

236·6 048030342 1 ~J'JE3 RETAINING RING, E3 
236-7 047140850 1 A7" IJ/7't" / 1. 4X8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8 
236-6 $20285001 1 1H" Jt":-1,. # SPRING 
236·9 062300612 2 t~' J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

151-V41·202 

RM~I: • tfi:t ~, -r ~ 'oQ SI&M1, :t;Wt,t:N~JLill!'lll' t... -r ilb •1 :t 't()) <'ie~~': -stM t.. ~ ~ ' 1:' < t!. e ~ '• 
Parts which have an asterisk • in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled aoo adjusted to high precisions. 

These pans should never be disassembled. 
:30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C7 . ~ IJ ll8«t (BAS-341 F : ::t:f .Y ;a /$~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341 F : Option parts} 

260 

r------1--------------- , 
I 260-s I 
1 260-3 260.1 1 
1 260-4 1 
1 260-2 1 
1 - 260-6 I 
1 260-a I 
I 260·2 1 

I I 
I 260·5 : 
l _ _ _ ____________ _______ J 

151-V41·202 
31 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C7. ~I) fUJi* (BAS·341F: ;t 7'~ 3 /l!:B~) I Feed mechanism (BAS-341F: Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:/.><1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

237 S34162001 1 LOTffil''lLn (L) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, L 
237·1 534163001 1 LOTffil''ll (L) OT-WORK CLAMP, L 
237·2 534166001 1 LOmW$''-L (L) OT·WORK CLAMP HOLDER, L 
237-3 018501222 2 7t;f;',I+5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
237·4 534169001 1 •HV7' "-~ SIDE PLATE 
237·5 S34168001 1 ff~'Jt' / POSITIONING PIN 
237-6 048030342 1 ~P)E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
237-7 047140850 1 ~7'9/?' t' /1.4X8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8 
237-8 S20285001 1 if~' Jt'/JI'.f. SPRING 
237-9 062300612 2 f'\' J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
238 S34164001 1 LOTffil';..R? ~ (L) OT·WORK CLAMP ASSY, R 
238·1 S34165001 1 LOTffil';..R (L) OT·WORK CLAMP, R 
238-2 S34167001 1 LOT:tt LtJ-9 ' - R (L) OT-WORK CLMAP HOLDER, R 
238·3 018501222 2 m·~~sx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
238-4 S34169001 1 ifHTt--~ SIDE PLATE 
238·5 S34168001 11H' Jt'> POSITIONING PIN 
238-6 048030342 1 ~J'JE3 RETAINING RING, E3 
238-7 047140850 1 ;17''J>?T/1.4X8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8 
238-8 S20285001 1 1H' Jt'/il'i SPRING 
238-9 062300612 2 f'\' J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
239 S34170001 1 LOT~' 'J.j;/1$'' -L ?< (L) OT-HOLDER ASSY, L 
239-1 534172001 1 LOT'i. ?*W -l (L) OT-HOLDER, L 
239-2 S34174001 1 fH'W'J POSITIONING STUD 
239·3 S34175001 1 ~· w:.-·'1 GUIDE SHAFT 
239-4 S23651001 2 i'tt;i6X6*1J SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
239-5 S33722001 1 ;\~'?fa')ir)f; ADJUSTTING PLATE 
239-6 025350134 1 t7\l'h'.j.13')3.5 WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
239-7 062670616 1 f'\'J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
240 534171001 1 LOT~' ?*A$''-R?~ (L) OT-HOLDER ASSY, R 
240·1 $34173001 1 LOT'i' ?*A$'' -R (L) OT·HOLDER, R 
240·2 534174001 11WW'J POSITlONING STUD 
240·3 534175001 1 iJ ' fV~'? GUIDE SHAFT 
240-4 S23651001 2 7tt76x6lfi·n SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
240·5 S33722001 1 ;\~'I':F.I%,1? ADJUSTTING PLATE 
240-6 025350134 1 t7\l'i0~3.5 WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
240·7 062670616 1 t"-' J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X6 
250 $47139009 1 ~?1H$'1JJI'- FEED PLATE COVER 
260 S47601001 1 t/'i'~l'i' ?'?~4 1 HINGE SUPPORT JIG ASSY, 341 
260.1 S47602001 1 t//~l'l'?'41 HINGE SUPPORT JIG, 341 
26Q-2 517836001 2 ffl{,t/'i' HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
260·3 062681612 4 t"-' J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
260.4 S17837001 1 fflf,t/'l" ~ ' ?L HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE 
260-5 S18014001 1 ffi11t//'i' ?R HINGE SHAFT, R W·CLAMP PLATE 
260.6 014710522 2 7t~Ji~' 4, 76?* '~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
261 S47603001 1 *tlUH'l'?' 7 W JIG ASSY. WORK CLAMP (UN) 341 
262 S47606001 1 ~1~'l'l'{9'l'? '41 JIG. CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 341 

151·V41 ·202 

32 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ca . ilS IJ 1!9~ (BAS-342F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342F) 

14·12 14-9 

151-V42·202 

33 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C8.).! 0) ~~ (BAS-342F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t :.nc 1" NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1511001 1 ID'ff' 'M~342Icl WORK CLAMP ARM UNIT, 342M 
1-1 SA1482001 1 m'ff· n:l-4211 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 342M 
1-1-1 SA1471001 1 l7W -v:.71f' SLIDER CONNECTING PLATE 
1-1-2 018401436 4 J't;J;' .IHX14 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 4 
1-1-3 018401~36 4 m·,~4X1 4 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 4 
1-1-4 021400216 4 2;,.1:1"1~4 NUT,Z M4 
1-2 S30950000 2 771~'l1J/~· FLAT CYLINDER 
1-3 S55533000 4 l.lo;J;' M5 ELBOW, M5 
1-4 S30948001 1 v;,•J;,~ · '!'lr:-· ? AIR CYLINDER SUPPORT SHAFT 
1-5 146354001 2 ~·1o WASHER, PLAIN 5 
1-6 048040342 2 ~J'7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-7 S30951001 2 'l1J/~'7+'7' CYLINDER JOINT 
1·8 018401622 2 m·•~4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
1-9 110168001 2 ~-, ROLLER SHAFT 
1-1 0 S17812001 2 :fifvr w -U KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, U 
1-11 S17813001 2 :totvt· ""' -0 LEVER, D 
1-12 S17814001 1 :totllt''lY/'l' ? KNEE LIFTER LIFTING SHAFT 
1-13 048050342 1 ~1'JE5 RETAINING RING, ES 
1-14 143591001 1 :t7:m>?· THRUST RING 
1-15 S21775001 1 t1H1?-?· SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1-15-1 139096001 , 1!7~11?- SET SCREW COLLAR 
1-15-2 014680422 2 l't~J*'l' 4.37?*' . SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-16 014760622 1 7t~1i-'l. 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-17 016400632 2 7t;J;' _!.~4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
1-18 025040132 2 tJi!T i:/3?4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
1-19 S17816001 1 l71;' -il<ir;,·? SUPPORT SHAFT, SLIDER 
1-20 S18636101 1 l7·W -lf";ll' -1- SPRING 
1·21 014760622 1 7t~JW5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-22 S17817009 2 ~~Il''l?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY 
1·23 S17809009 2 ~W";7/t{?< WORK CLAMP GUIDE ASSY 
1-24 S17823100 4 ~YI7";1Jf-H~ WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY 
1·25 018501622 4 1'ff."J~~SX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
2 S17825001 1 ~yv;,sa WORK CLAMP, SE L 
3 S17826001 1 ffi7"1SER WORK CLAMP, SE R 
4 018501222 2 m·•~sx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
8 SA1512001 1 34Uti?. WORK CLAMP ASSY, 342 

8·1 SA0697000 1 342~1JI WORK CLAMP, 342 
8-2 S48623000 2 342:tiJI77';3/ CUSHION, 342 WORK CLAMP 
9 153057102 4 ~?'Ht'lJ;W SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37 
10 025680232 4 t7~'h' ffl~4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
12 SA0689001 1 m~r-.,1~9342 W·CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE, 342 
13 149482001 4 i'H~'I7;1<"/~~MSX15 BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M6X15 
14 S47290201 1 V42~1'W f?~ FEED BASE ASSY, V42 
14-1 $49418101 1 Y~71H' 1?~342 Y-FEED BRACKET ASSY, 342 
14-2 S47307001 14 'lJW3X4 SCREW, M3X4 
14-3 004300513 2 +'17J3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 
14-4 $47292000 2 3421J :l'h" ~~ · y LINEAR GUIDE, Y 342 
14-5 016300532 18 J'H;'.H3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5 
14-6 547293101 1 342~?'WfX FEED BRACKET, X 342 
14-7 547327001 2 XIIII" - :1:"' -9342 · COVER SPACER. X-COVER 
14-8 062300412 4 7'\- J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

14-9 547311000 1 *· ~;,-,_··~ CONCEAL BELT 
14·10 547321001 2 1\. ·~~tl f9 BELT SUPPORT PLARE 

14-1 1 018400532 4 m·J~4xs BOLT, SOCKET M4X5 
14-12 547312001 1 1\" ~~~0-;F BELT ROLLER, F 
14-13 $47313001 1 'I" ~~~D-7'l" ?F SHAFT, F BELT ROLLER 
14·14 048030342 2 ~J?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
14-15 547314001 1 '1' /~~D-;R BELT ROLLER, R 
14·16 S47315001 1 " " ~~~D-7'l" ?R SHAFT, R BELT ROLLER 
14· 17 048030342 2 ~J?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 

151 -V42-202 

34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C8 . ~ •J 001¥ (BAS-342F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342F) 

45 
52 
51 --lillll 
46 
47-•-"" 

14-12 14·9 

............ -..._ ---

v-17 
-18 

---

12 

151-V42-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ca.~ I) Mf~ (BAS-342F) I Feed mechanism (BAS·342F) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t;;...;<-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

14-18 S47316001 1 0-7'/?Rfiti SUPPORTER. SHAFT (R) 
14·19 018400822 2 rt;VH4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
14·20 025040132 2 t7itT+13?4 WASHER, PLAINS 4 
15 062300512 14 t"-"J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
16 061300616 2 'i7J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
17 018061622 2 1hl<' ~~6Xl 6 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
18 025060132 2 t7if' h' i13?6 WASHER, PLAINS 6 
19 SA0684000 1 Xt?1Jv-Ji,ff1342 X-FEED RAIL SUPPORT, 342 
20 SA0685001 1 X;f?IJ~::l'h' w X-FEED LINEAR GUIDE 
21 018300836 11 J'H;' H3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
22 $47165000 1 'J ::n·"J~:V.'J-7' SLEEVE, LINEAR BUSH 
23 547111101 1 YW?'l'?n Y -DRIVING SHAFT ASSY 
26 018501022 2 J'H;" 1,.~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
27 S03677001 2~·:n WASHER 
28 $47112000 2 IJ::77'7~l16 LINEAR BUSH, 16 
29 0 14680422 2 7t~~*~'4. 37?*'' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM4.37 
30 $47113001 1 YW?l'/tW? Y-DRIVING GUIDE SHAF 
31 018501022 2 J't;j< H5X10 BOLT. SOCKET M5X10 
32 $03677001 2 t·:n WASHER 
33 S10103001 2 ;j.' -.C.7'1~:J. BALL BUSH 
35 SA0696001 1 Y?VW?*iW Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 
37 018062022 1 J't;j.'JI~6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
40 SA0694001 1 Y"-. ,e,~.;t.,e,~· Y-BELT HOLDER 
41 018680822 2 J't;j.'J1~4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
42 S47116001 1 Y?~·~-?7'77'/~ P-MOTOR BRACKET, Y-DRIVING 
43 018082022 3 J't*' H8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 
45 S47119001 1 Y7' - 'W?F Y·PULLEY SHAFT, F 
46 076000850 2 ?<'/. ??76000z.ztl'! BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
47 048080342 1 ~PJES RETAINING RING. E8 
48 SA0752001 1N~'J1.7'-'J342 IDLE PULLEY, 342 
49 014770622 2 l't~Ji'l'6.35?*'' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
50 156070002 1 .:I"-' - · SPACER 
51 SA0750001 1 ?1,/ ?'7'-1)342 TIMING PULLEY, 342 
52 014770622 2 7t~ l~'l' 6.35?t' ' SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
53 SA0749000 1 t-?r~·.c-~342 MOTOR TIMING BELT, 342 
54 SA0751001 1 ~-?T7' - ')342 MOTOR TIMING PULLEY, 342 
55 014770622 2 7t~Ji~' 6.35?*' ' SET SCREW , SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
56 S47122000 1 YJ' -'Jr 1 Y-PULLEY BRACKET 
57 018502522 2 7f;j.'J1.~5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
58 025050232 2 t:wntJ.?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
59 018503022 1 l'f*'J1~5X30 BOLT, SOCKET MSXSO 
60 S47123001 1 Y7' - 'W7R Y-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
61 076000850 2 ~?~. ??76000z.ztl'! BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
62 048080342 2 ~J?ES RETAINING RING, E8 
63 SA0750001 1 ~1,/?'7'-')342 TIMING PULLEY, 342 
64 014770622 2 7f~j;~· 6.35?*'' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
65 SA0748000 1 Y~f</?·~·.c-~342 Y-TIMING BELT, 342 
66 S47125001 1 Y~/if-~'!111? Y·SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
67 062680812 2 f"-'J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
68 025680232 2 t7~'n' *tl?4. 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
113 S47173001 1 Y.T"-'.C.~t3?t'J1? Y ·TIMING BELT ADJUSTING PLATE 
114 018501022 2 i't;t.· ~~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X1 0 
116 018502522 1 7t;J: JI~5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
131 $17815000 1 .:I'H?' - SLIDER 
132 025100132 1 t7fJT~~3?10 WASHER, PLAINS 10 

151-V42·202 

36 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C9 . J! IJ lllil (BAS-342F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342F) 

!7 

135~ ·-· 
136-
137__,.~· 

0 

~ 
r 145 

144 88 
91 

151-V42·202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C9. m I J lll!f* (BAS-342F) I Feed mechanism (BAS·342F) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t/;<-( NAME OF PARTS AM 

69 S10091201 4 IIIHW/Hffll AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
70 060680712 4 n' {~~- 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37·40X7 
72 $ 47298000 2 X1J=nl'H' 342 X-LINEAR GUIDE, 342 
73 018401036 9 l't*' ,H4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
75 547172001 1 W'»' 1'20 DRIVING GEAR, 20 
76 014760622 2 1t~JW5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
n 547127100 1 X7' .JW{L X-PULLEY BASE, L 
78 018501622 4 m·•~sx1 s BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
79 S47129001 1 X7' -'W?L X·PULLEY SHAFT, L 
80 076000850 2 ~'??rGOOOZZNR BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
81 048080342 1 . J?E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
82 S47128001 1 7Wk~''32 IDLER GEAR, 32 
83 014770622 21't~JW6. 351*': SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
84 SA0750001 1 H<~1 " 7 ' - '1342 TIMING PULLEY, 342 
85 o14nos22 21't~J*'l'6.35?* '' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
87 SA0747000 1 )(;{~~~ - ' . ~~~342 X-TIMING BELT, 342 
88 S47130100 1 .X7' - W iR X-PULLEY BRACKET, R 
89 018501622 4 1't*-H 5X16 BOLT. SOCKET MSX16 
90 025050232 4 f:7iJ T ~tJ.?S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
91 018502522 1 m·•~5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
92 S47131001 1 X7' JW?R X-PULLEY SHAFT, R 
93 076000850 2 ~/ 1'Yr6000ZZN! BALL BEARING, 6000ZZNR 
94 048080342 2 .J'JE8 RETAINING RING, E8 
95 SA0750001 1 1il.~ ' , . -~342 TIMING PULLEY, 342 
96 014770622 2 7t~J*'l' 6. 35?*'' SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
98 SA0693001 1 X"' M;J-..1>1 " X-BELT HOLDER 
99 062681012 2 ti\' ~437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
100 549042001 1 X'r"~j-~~T X-AXIS HOME POSITION DOG 
101 060680712 2 ~-1~· ' 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
102 S49043001 1 Xt/'t-·11111~ SETIING PLATE, X-SENSOR 
103 062680812 2 :f'\. J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
104 025680232 2 t7't' i ' ~1~?4. 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
105 S47300101 1 XYH11bll' -342L XY·FEED COVER, L 342 
106 100629002 4 'l1W4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
107 S47301101 1 XY':f?9bll' -342A XY-FEED COVER, R 342 
108 106629002 4 'lJ:i;'l' 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
112 150382001 2 71'*' ~~4. 37)(18 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X18 
117 SA1513001 1 342t~•H~Nn FEED PLATEN ASSY, 342 
117-1 SA0698001 1 342~1H~N FEED PLATE, N :342 
117-2 SA0699001 1 t?1Hffll342 FEED PLATE SUPPORT. 342 
117-3 004401014 4 +~7J4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
122 S49044001 1 ;t?•l;l)ll' -L FEED COVER, L 
123 106629002 2 :tJW4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
124 $49045001 1 ~?'Inn· -R FEEDCOVER, R 
125 106629002 2 'lJW4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
126 S47306101 2 ffi{98LA SUPPORT PLATE, Bl R 
127 062680812 4 :f'\' J4 37 -40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
133 SA0690001 2 1J' f~ . :JJ~~ GUIDE ROLLER RAIL 
134 S35324001 2 ~- :4'l' U4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
135 018061636 6 m·•~sx1s BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
136 028060246 6 /1' .f.t'11' ~2~ WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
137 025060236 6 t;f'i' iflo)S WASHER. PLAIN M 6 
138 SA0691001 1 :IJ' fVJQj/1' -L GUIDE ROLLER COVER,L 
139 SA0692001 1 1J' 1~. Jll1!1. -R GUIDE ROLLER COVER, R 
140 008400604 6 +~7AJ4X6 SCREW. TRUSS M4X6 

151-V42-202 

38 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C9 . 3 •J 8!1~ (BAS-342F) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342F) 

39 

140 

! 

L--~ -
133~ '· :- "-.. v-134 

135._., ~-. 
136~ ""- - . ~:::::::::>--133 
137 ____,.;& L---" ~~--~~~ ~~---

' 

~ 
r145 

144 

rt 
81 

106-

72 

! 
' 

91 

151-V42-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C9. )2£ fJ ~f;fi (BAS-342F} I Feed mechanism (BAS-342F) 

REF .NO CODE Q'TY 1::: :n< 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
141 SA1509001 1 h'WJIJr-ILn GUIDE ROLLER BASE L ASSY 
14H SA0686000 1 h' WJOr{L GUIDE ROLLER BASE, L 
141·2 SA0688001 2 ~/';;/;'? ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
141-3 530138001 2 7{?~' i'1)/?'8 MICRO BEARING, 8 
1414 048060342 2 ~J?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
141-5 014500522 4 7t~4;,· s?'n SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) MSXS 
142 SA1510001 1 ~· f~' J09 ' fR?~ GUIDE ROLLER BASE R ASSY 
142-1 SA0687000 1~'1VJIWfR GUIDE ROLLER BASE, R 
142-2 SA0688001 2 ~:,;,;;;· ? ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
142-3 530138001 2 7{?~ ' J>I)/? ' 8 MICRO BEARING, 8 
1424 048060342 2 f~?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
142-5 014500522 4 7tfJWs?'n SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X5 
143 018502536 8 1t*' J f5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
144 018301036 8 7t*'J~3X10 SOL T, SOCKET M3X1 0 
145 028030246 a A' .t.il· :tn2- 3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
146 021680212 2 :I'Jf2'J:t4. 37 NUT. 2 SM4.37 

151·V42·202 

40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C10. 31J A~ (BAS-342F: :t7~ :a :.--s.rr.) I Feed mechanism {BAS-342F: Option parts) 

201·2 

1 
I 
f-s 

----------~ 

~ 0.5 

~ 

151-V42·202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 0. l! ~ J ~if- (BAS-342F : ::t /:- 3 /$~) I Feed mechanism (BAS·342F : Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t :.nc 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

" :t 7'-'itUN~ 1' 711!1~" "UN work damp (Pneumatic type)" 
5 S31164009 1 ;ftlJ1~300?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, UN 300 
5·1 S31165009 1 :fitl 1"/UII300 WORK CLAMP, UN 300 
5·2 S17829001 2 t/;Y?ffl SHAFT SUPPORT 
5-3 062681412 4 fi\':J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X14 
5-4 100645003 4 •"~~"* WASHER 
5·5 104832001 2 J" J.t/10. 7 RUBBER CAP. 10.7 
6 018502522 2 m: ... ~sX2s BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 

" t<:::b'l-H" "Separate type' 
7 S48621001 2 342:ffiC?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, C 342 
7· 1 S48622001 2 342:fflC WORK CLAMP, C 342 
7-2 S48623000 2 342:fti?1:r3/ CUSHION, 342 WORK CLAMP 

"J:7'-'itUN~1'7jlp;t" "UN work clamp (Pneumatic type)" 
11 S47289101 1 342ffi1~UNLn WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, UNL 342 
11-1 S48624001 1 342:tflf~UN WORK CLAMP PLATE, UN 342 
11·2 S17836001 2 ;t\!If~t/'l' HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
11-3 062681612 4 f/\":J437-40XI6 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X16 
11·4 S11837001 1 ;t\!If~l:/'l':/?1. HINGE SHAFT, L W-CLAMP PLATE 
11·5 S18014001 1 ~Yif~l:/'/'l'?R HINGE SHAFT, R W-CLAMP PLATE 
11·6 014710522 2 7t~lf1 " 4, 767t." ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
11-7 $47103001 1 OT'l'/1:'/~WL STOPPER, LOT ..SUPPORT PIN 
11·8 S47104001 1 OT'l'/1:'/~WR STOPPER, A OT-SUPPORT PIN 
11 -9 159269001 2 ~fH'J'J/?~ ·:.-.w SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
11 -10 107017002 2 t~lnt· ~· * WAVE WASHER 
11-11 S31168000 1 ;t\II1,UN300~Jy3/ CUSHION, W·CLAMP PLATE UN 

110 S48625001 1 342:t?•mA FEED PLATE. A 342 
111 $48626001 1 342:t?•H ~c FEED PLATE, C 342 

< i! I H!Uft7 :$1 '1 7 )C / 1- ) <For feed plate attachmenb 
201-1 $31256001 1 ~?'H?7";>?A300 ( t= l.O) FEED PLATE BLANK, A-300 T=1.0 (1=1.0) 
201-2 $31257001 1 ~?IJ1?7'7>?C300 ( t=l.O) FEED PLATE BLANK, C-300 (t=1.0) 

<ji!IJ:.II'J7'7:..-~ff> <The blank for work clamp> 
202· 1 S31244001 1 ~\'17'7/?l (1=4. 0) WORK CLAMP BLANK, L T=4.0 (1=4.0) 
202-2 $31245001 1 :ffiJ'7/?R ( 1=4. OJ WORK CLAMP BLANK, R T =4.0 (1=4.0) 

" 7;... :$1 'l 7-ji!IJ:.II'J" "For One-touch work damp assy" 
<~~I 1)7'300X20cm> <Sewing area : 300X200mm> 

203-1 S47302001 1 on\'r4n ( t=4. 0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 4 (1=4.0) 
203-1-1 $30995000 1 OWtr4(300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 4·300 
203-1-2 S47169001 2 onfH~:;; ·t· ::- PIN, ONE·TOUCH 
203-1-3 S01696001 2 ii7W 3. 57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6 
203-2 S47303001 1 OT~\'I3n ( t =3. 0) OT-WORK CLAMP ASSY, 3 (1=3.0) 
203-2-1 $30997000 1 OT:ti!I3 (300) OT·WORK CLAMP. 3-300 
203-2-2 847169001 2 OT:ti!I1~Wt'/ PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
203-2-3 $01696001 2 iJ7:W 3. SJX6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6 
203-3 $47304001 1 OT:ti!I2?~ ( 1=2. 0) OT -WORK CLAMP ASSY, 2 (t=2.0) 
203-3·1 S30999000 1 OT:ti!I2 (300) OT-WORK CLAMP, 2·300 
203-3·2 S47169001 2 OT:ti!I1W/t•;.. PIN, ONE-TOUCH 
203-3-3 $01696001 2 it7:1-'l'3. 57X6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6 

151 -V42·202 

42 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C11 . ~ •J IJU~ (BAS-342F : ::t/Y 3 ;.;S~IH ) I Feed mechanism (BAS-342F : Option parts) 

r---------------~ 

1204+2 204+1 I 
~ I 
~~ I 

~t-...... I 
204·1 --~~~ i 

...___ _____ ...,) 

204·2 

~----' -----
1 204-2-2 204-2-1 ) 

I I 
I I 20 2_3 204-2-2 I 

1'------_e-204-~ 

210 205-1 
~-l ____ _ 
1210-2-e g--210"41 209 
1210-3 -"' e-210-61 1 
I ~10-s r;.- -----"' 1 1 1209-4, 1 
1210-1 1 1209-s--209-21 
l _______ j 1 209-5 ~209-31 

I I 
2os L ____ !-2o9-J 

151-V42·202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



c 11. m I) ~i,f\ (BAS-342F : :::t 7' ~ 3 / $.fa) f Feed mechanism (BAS-342F : Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::/.><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

204-1 S31259101 1 llt!'7~W f~342L?: C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, 342L 
204-1-1 S31260101 1 llt!'7~W flr342L CASSETIE HOLDER PLATE, 342L 
204-1-2 S19629001 2 ~~t·M)-T/ PIN, C-HOLDER 

204-2 S33720001 1 ~~1~'l'l'1';Z267~ C-HOLDER PLATE ASSY, Z26 
204-2-1 S33721001 1 IJ!rJ~'l'l' {?Z26 HOLDER PLATE, Z26 CASSETIE 
204-2-2 S13007001 2 llt!1W/t' / PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 
204-2-3 021660306 2 3'/.lt'/~318-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40 

205-1 $19630001 1 :111?1~t/;{ CASSETIE PLATE 
205-2 S31261001 1 :11i?'/~;j:/~{342L CASSETIE PLATE, 342L 
206 S31262000 1 :b1!1h~1? LOWER PLATE, CASSETTE 
207-1 $31263000 1 :bl!'MM~-2 (t=2. 0) INNER PLATE, 2 T=2.0 CASSETIE (t=2.0) 
207-2 . $31264000 1 :bl!':I~HJ,-1 (t=1. 0) INNER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETIE (1=1.0) 
208-1 S31265000 1 :bl!':/~?11'?-2 { !=2. 0) UPPER PLATE, 2 T =2.0 CASSETTE (1=2.0) 
208-2 $31266000 1 :b1!1~?I1?-1 ( 1=1.0) UPPER PLATE, 1 T=1.0 CASSETTE (1=1.0) 
209 152632001 1 73?11' /7~W HINGE ASSY, R 
209-1 S06696004 2 ~Ji'l" 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
209·2 021300103 2 :HH'l.l3 NUT, 1 M3 
209·3 028030243 2 II' if' :IJ' i2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
209-4 062300503 2 'M'J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
209-5 025030133 2 t7'tTi'l3?3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
209-6 028030243 2 II' i<f:h' *2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2·3 
210 152633001 1 73?11' /?~t~- ~ HINGE ASSY, L 
210·1 S08696004 2 iJ7Ji'l' 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
210-2 021300103 2 t7~ 1'l.l3 NUT, 1 M3 
210-3 028030243 2 ,q•nnz- 3 WASHER, SPRING 2·3 
210-4 062300503 2 :M'J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
210-5 025030133 2 t7'tT *13?3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
210-6 028030243 2 11' -?-lf' :h'+l-3 WASHER, SPRING 2·3 

211 S31273001 1 ;flfi19C-1 (300) WORK CLAMP PLATE, C-1/300 
212· 1 S02853001 1 ;flflll . * 1 (! =0.4) SPRING, PLATE 1 C·1 (1=0.4) 
212-2 S02854001 1 ;f'!I II' :i-2 (t=0.6) SPRING, PLATE 2 C-1 (1=0.6) 
212·3 S02855001 1 ;f'flll'lJ (t ..O.S) SPRING, PLATE 3 C-1 (1=0.8) 
213 107419002 1 'lJW4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 

< -7'- :YilBofa > <For Gauge partS> 
225 532035001 1 1'/T/~'l '.l/{;?, H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY • 

260 $47607001 1 t/"/ 'tti'l' ? ' ,<42 HINGE SUPPORT JIG ASSY, 342 
260-1 S47808001 1 t/'l' tti'l' ?' 42 HINGE SUPPORT JIG, 342 
260-2 S17836001 2 ~Wt/'l' HINGE, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
260-3 062681612 4 fo\.J437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16 
260·4 S17837001 1 IDf~tW'l' ?L HINGE SHAFT, L W·CLAMP PLATE 
260-5 S18014001 1 ~If~t/'l''l'?R HINGE SHAFT. R W-CLAMP PLATE 
260-6 014710522 2 7t~~~'l ' 4. 76?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
261 $47609001 1 ffiUN~'?•7<42 JIG ASSY, WORK CLAMP (UN) 342 
262 $47611001 1 ~7~'l'l' 1~'l'?'42 JIG. CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE 342 

151·V42·202 

AMtMI: • t.~•t-t~' n ''1Hl5li'>U, tlWt.i:~:i'Lilil~fi V< <» 11 : -ron.'I!M': ?tM t., t.;:~, <' < t.: ~ ~ '• 
Parts which have an asterisk • in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adjusted to high precisions. 
These parts should never be disassembled. 

44 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 . fi!II...t ?'IAI~ I Wor1< clamp lifter mechanism 

15 

" :t7;.-a :.-tl!a I OPTION PARTS " 

"'-\ "'ith"'~ ""-\ ~"~ 
"'' ,.,~,.,~ ""~ ~"-f\ 
,.,., 268~ ""ib""~ ""~ 

30 

151-V41-204 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. ¥!1IJ:.?"~i~ I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t ~...,, 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S47140001 1 ~/11tfli4?~ STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM ASSY 
1-1 S47141001 1 j/11tfi JI. STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM 
1-2 014760622 271HW5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-3 623033000 1 1W?-»6805W BALL BEARING, 6805W 
2 S43693000 1 b/i"lt'JI~:1J;, STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD 
4 150400001 1 t!-1.00~~~~- -~-? U·UD FEED UFTER LEVER SHAFT 

5 150461001 1 ~?I)Jil FEED ROLLER 
6 107453001 2 f'IJ'f. WASHER 
7 021750102 1 l:t~t"/~556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56·32 
8 S17871101 1 :b/'J'It'JI1j-"R STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM. R 
9 017751412 1 *-~~s. SGX14 BOLT, SM5.56X14 
10 S17872101 1 :b/i"JtlJI?t'F STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F 
11 148196000 1 ??~At~'??;-'1~~ BUSH, L 
12 148197000 1 ??IAf~ '??;-' J~Afl BUSH,R 
13 S17873101 1 ~/1'1'1:-?n STEPPING LINK ASSY 
14 155167002 2 ~- ;,~;,·s.ss SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56 
15 111466101 1 :t'tU ' ') PRESSER BAR 
16 145472001 1 :t't:u: ?m· PRESSER BAR BUSH 
17 $31012001 1 ~tifl')t?f.'l' PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW 
18 $31013001 1 13'»1W11~t?~ PRESSER ADJUSTING NUT 
19 S10111101 1~''1- PRESSER BAR SPRING 
20 S10112001 1 ~-*T;t{ SPRING GUIDE 
21 S48665001 1 :t'tU' ?1' -t GUIDE BRACKET, ;P-BAR 
22 062681212 1 1" 'J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X12 

23 S10371001 1 :litU' ?1171- PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
24 S10372100 1 ffl:l' ?Jo' .\'?'f;3/ CUSHION 
25 048040342 1 ~.I?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
26·1 S42843001 1 ffl7'~A PRESSER FOOT. A 

n >J' -;!~ 5 /$<ft." "OPTION PARTS" 
26-2 S42844001 1 :t'tlJ';,B PRESSER FOOT, B 
26-3 S42845001 1 ffiJ"!C PRESSER FOOT, C 
26-4 $42846001 1 ffl7'/0 PRESSER FOOT, D 
26-5 $42847001 1 :t'tl 1'/E PRESSER FOOT, E 
26-6 158592001 1ffi7~ PRESSER FOOT, G 
26-7 157237001 1 ff.Il"IF PRESSER FOOT, F 
26-8 S42848001 1 ;jl/IJ''lJ PRESSER FOOT. J 
26-9 $42849101 1 ;jlJJ1',XA PRESSER FOOT, XA 
26·10 $40214001 1 ffi7'lA-OJT PRESSER FOOT, A-CUT 
26·11 $20864001 1 :t'tl1i-GL PRESSER FOOT, GL 
26-12 S04887001 1 ffiY'l l PRESSER FOOT, I 
26-13 152283101 1 ~tiYi-A PRESSER FOOT, A 
26·14 152636101 1 :t'tl7'YB PRESSER FOOT, B 
26-15 152637001 1 ~ll'YC PRESSER FOOT, C 

26·16 154069001 1 ~l7YO PRESSER FOOT, 0 
26-17 154089001 1 ffiYYE PRESSER FOOT, E 
26-18 $13815001 1 ffl1'lJ PRESSER FOOT, J 
26-19 $49448001 1 #11'YB-l PRESSER FOOT, B-L 

27 $13399001 1 'l~-f.'l" 3. 57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12 

28 503677001 1 ~-t(; WASHER 

n * 7'~ a :...-B3" "OPTION PARTS" 
<!41:!~> <Strong 1ype> 

30 S33251001 1 :t'tlll. "* PRESSER BAR SPRING 

151-V41 ·204 

46 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . *i1.1 v!IIUIIBII~ I Thread breakage detector mechanism 

151-V41-219 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. -*til v~~M~ I Thread breakage detector mechanism 

REF.NO CODE <YTY ~;:;...;<-( NAME OF PARTS Rlvl 

1 S43834109 1 ~91)..-(~flth/f?: TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, A 
1-1 S18032001 1 i~~ltb/f7' 7t7~?< DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY 
1-2 144504001 2 HTA'i ti THREAD GUIDEDISC 
1-3 146206009 1 i~J"A'iti~tl DISC PRESSER, T -GUIDE 
1-4 146058001 1 J' ltT/:..3//1" * PRE-TENSION SPRING 
1-5 146059001 1 J'LtT/:..3:1'1~ PRE-TENSION NUT 
1-6 146060000 1 :1'1~:1"111'* SPRING 
1-7 155510001 1 1~f3?0"1~ TENSION NUT 
1-8 157255100 1 7' -1)-A PULLEY, A 
1-9 025030135 1 t;ltT il-3?3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
1-10 048020342 1 ~nE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
1-11 S43835100 1 M~t7:t~t/it-n SENSORASSY 
1-12 S18037009 1 ~/if-btl'- SENSOR COVER 
1-13 062301616 1 f'\":N3X16 SCREW, PAN M3X1 6 
4 062670612 2 f'\ ' J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
5 146080000 1 :~--~ ·r;.J CORD BUSH 

" :t :1~ 3 /llUI." 'OPTION PARTS' 
< 1::!'- .£dz :...-tt-11~> <Beam-type> 

6 843836301 1 i~tltb/f~ft'/~F TR. BRAKEAGE DETECTOR SET, F 
6-1 543977201 1 '~*llb/ff1' TR. BRAKEAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F 
6-1-1 843279300 1 7.17'1-:'l~ AMPLIFIRE UNrT 
6-1·2 062300612 2 f'\':J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
6-1-3 025030232 2 t;lt·~· i WI3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
6-1-4 S29468100 1 7/'{ll'l.:?~N FIBER UNIT, N 
6-1-5 S1 1884001 1 t/lt-H111? SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
6-1-6 062300612 1 t"' J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
6-1-7 S02617001 1 ~/1~H7'/ti FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE 
6-1-8 028350242 1 II' .jlf' 102-3. 5 WASHER, SPRING 2·3.5 
6-1-9 060670612 1 /1 ' {;..~ ·3s7-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57·40X6 
6-2 625010000 1 t1D/?7>7' NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N 
6-3 060670612 1 11"{/~'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
6-4 152889001 1 '"mn THREAD RETAINER 

6-5 117936001 2 J"l.t/9. 4 RUBBER CAP. 9.4 
6-6 S02657101 1 l-~ "f')J: CORD HOLDER 

151-V41·219 

48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



· «t / lower shaft F 1 "'F fdlllll mechanism 

< A: 1 : 'I' IJ.fJJII/ < A=2 . For Medium • · Mlll I For H mateaals > 
eavy materials > 

0::12~»a==-13 

4 10 

14 

15 

9 

151 -V41-30S 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F 1 . Tltill ~9fWi I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:: :n< 1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 141786001 1 ?7/?nrJ~ ·;· /*~· SHOULDER SCREW 
2 104689002 1 t-Jn. 14 NUT, SM7.14 
3 014680622 1 1t~t;~· 4.37?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 S10145001 1 3W~'1' ROCKER GEAR 
5 S1 131 4101 1 3?V~''f/? ROCKER GEAR SHAFT 
6 014760622 2 1t~tW5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
7 S21774001 1 1!"1~117-? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
7-1 123006001 2 ~J:j.'l'6. 35?*" ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35 
9 048080342 1 ~J?E8 RETAINING RING, E8 
10 110494001 1nn WASHER, PLAIN 9.5 
11 S17896001 1 :-;:-·?n LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
12 S10149101 1 :-;;;"?till BUSH, LOWER SHAFT 
13 014760622 1 Ft~ J*Y 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
14 152678201 1 :b<73?tW? ADJUSTING STUD 
15 081003670 1 O'J/?"PI'/3 O·RING, PW3 
16 S03704002 1 tr'JH>7-n SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
16-1 014770632 2 1t1*'~635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM6.35X6 
20 $55650201 1 ~:HR'HSPl n SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, SP1 
20-1 S52828101 1 ~:HR'H SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
20-2 S02429101 1 :IJ<fF7/tf SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
20-3 062660412 2 t~ ':J318-40X4 SCREW, PANSM3.18-40X4 
20-4 152683101 2 ~~:b<f'J':I'Jjj S·RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 
20-5 152684101 2 ;ff:IT1'f1J':I'J/I. :j. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
20-6 402887001 2 't' IJ"i.3. 2 WASHER, 3.2 
20·7 062660712 2 t" "J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
20-8 S09043000 2 71}1.~ FELT 
20-9 S25373000 2 ?<H3X3 WICK 3X3 (L-500) 
20·1 0 S25373000 1 ?<t'f3X3 WICK 3X3 (L=500) 
20·11 S55651000 1 ntt3X3 WICK,3X3 
21 014760622 1 Ft~t.j.O,. 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
22 152678201 1 mf3?t·w? ADJUSTING STUD 
23 081003670 1 01J/? 'PW3 0 -AING, PW3 
24 152881201 1 ~ - 7{/\' - DRIVER 
25 018501422 1 m··~5X14 BOLT , SOCKET M5X14 
26 048080342 1 f t?E8 RETAINING RING, E8 

< ofote:~lll> <For Medium materials> 
27·1 152682101 1 :ttfi<A SHUTTLE RACE BASE, A 
28-1 SA2173001 1 S59161:1J'(/IJ?: (LF) SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, WJBOXS59161 (LF) 

<~~Ill> <For Heavy materials> 
27·2 152686101 1 :tffi<B SHUTTLE RACE BASE, B 
28-2 SA1890001 1 S59162:1J<IIJ7: (LG} SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, WJBOXS59162 (LG) 

29 $16290001 1 ~~··n-7-4XI9.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8 

< ofo~~lll> <For Medium materials> 
30·1 S59221001 1 ;~; · t · :-7- AnLc BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LC 
30-1·1 S48664001 1 1- ;i.f 3'J'l/\"iAN TENSION SPRING, AN 
30.1 ·2 $16492101 1 *" t";;'J-~" **~· BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW 
30-1·3 S15667001 1 ??T/f.'')~/\· * ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

<S~IIl> <For Heavy materials> 
30-2 $59222001 1 * "t' /'1-A?<LD BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LD 
30·2 ·1 S16075101 1 1-;l.f3o)~n· iB TENSION SPRING, B 
30·2·2 S16492101 1 n·/'1-~·m· BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW 
30-2-3 $15667001 1 ?7T :.4 • o)'lll. * ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

<JJ~,<PJJ~m> <For Heavy and Medium materials> 
32·1 S15665001 1 *"t"/LA BOBBIN, LA 

" ~.!Jtmlll (::f .. 7"'l s / )" .. For Extra heavy materials (Option) .. 
32·2 $15666001 1 * ' t " /LB BOBBIN, LB 

151-V41·305 

50 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2. Tfii!Mift ( ;t:1.Y 3 /ft651.) I Lower shaft mechanism (Option parts) 

'" 

20·4 

r-----------l-----------~ 
20·4·1 . l 

~ 
20+~ 

o-20·4·3 
I 

u 1 20·4·1·9 

' 20+1-4 / ______ ....... 

~----------------------_/ 

151-V41-305 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2. T'ili r,!Jf~ (::>I"/';.! 3 / BB£) I Lower shaft mechanism (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY l::/.><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

< 7 I IH~i!llill! > <Felt lubrication type) 
20.4 S59895001 1 ~tiFlH?~~1~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET 
20.4·1 S59896001 1 ~tf17~1?~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 
20.4-1-1 S52828101 1 W J7i1 SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
20-4-1-2 S02429101 1 it<{~1/t1 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
20-4·1-3 062660412 2 tl\. J318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
20-4-1-4 152683101 2 :UIJ<f 'J741 J S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 
20-4-1-5 152684101 2 :t:ttJ<PJ7711' ?- SPRING, COMPRESSION 
20-4-1-6 402687001 2nn3. 2 WASHER, 3.2 
20-4-1-7 062660712 2 t i\'J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
20·4-1-8 509043000 2 7II~~ FELT 
20-4-1 -9 859897001 2 7!1~~ FELT 
20-4·1·10 S25373000 1 ?<tHX3 WICK 3X3 (L=500) 
20-4-1 -11 $59897001 1 JIM FELT 
20-4-2 S55652000 3 t·~~-7· OIL TUBE, L=370 
20-4-3 $ 49623000 1 t' ::Ml - 7' OIL TUBE, L=280 

151 -¥41-305 

52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G · ~ilb;rll~ttOO~ I Lubrication 

24~3 

8-1 8-3 

4 3 

~ 

2-1 

2-2 2-4 

5 
16 - --

155-V41-350 

i3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/-"1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 152948001 2 UJi,;f 'J~ <~ . OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
2·1 S10364001 1 1Jy ' ?tJ.')li)'ti WICK SUPPORT 
2·2 517901000 1nt-~: WICK, 4X4 L:460 
2-3 S10478000 1 o·w ~J.WJIJI.~ FELT 
2-4 517902000 1 t ' .:JI.fJ.-7' OIL TUBE, L=180 
3 142268001 1 3-Yfttll CORD HOLDER, L 
4 062670612 1 t" ' J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
5 S10155000 1 ;<fl't'JH~ FELT 
6 S10156000 1 ntHX4 WICK, 4X4 L=1000 
7 S17903000 1 t • .:JI>f J..-7 • OIL TUBE, L=530 
8-1 S21527001 1 7/t'/t.l~.llflfi WICK SUPPORT 
8-2 152955001 1 t77RE FLAT WICK, L=210 
8-3 S17905000 1 ?~tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=370 
8-4 S17906000 1 t• .::M.l-7" OIL TUBE, L=320 
9 062680612 1 t'\-J4. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
10 S10162201 1 IV)i.' ~tffll WICK SUPPORT 
11 104567101 3 ?~tU'tl WICK SUPPORT 
12 S17907201 1 ~y · ?~J.')J.<t\11 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 
13 S17908000 1 ~~'l' ?'\'l~l7I.H LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT 
14 S17910000 1 t' .::MJ.-7' OIL TUBE, l=130 
15 S17911000 1 n t :ux4 WICK, 4X4 L=360 
16 062680812 2 t'\. J437-40X8 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X8 
17 117150001 1 J-~ · ffu; CORD HOLDER 
18 062670612 1 t'\' J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
21 555652000 3 t ':MJ.-7' OIL TUBE, L=370 
22 549623000 1 t' :MJ.-7' OIL TUBE, L=280 
23 142268001 2 J...Vt'tiL CORD HOLDER, L 
24 062670612 3 t '\' J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
25 047251640 1 ~7'9/? ' t'/AW2.5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
27 142268001 1 J...~ -~'tiL CORD HOLDER, L 
30 107149001 2 71J!,~ FELT 
32 113006001 1 JlJI,~ FELT 
33 151927001 1 ?7'JfJIJ1,~ FELT, ;CLUTCH 
34 S17905000 1 ?<tt4X4 WICK. 4X4 L=370 
36 340400001 1 l.:Mn' ;..V BEAD BAND 
37 S33252001 1 'l~'l'?7IJI~YYI FELT SUPPORT 
38 062680612 1 t"' J4. 37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
39 148847001 1nn WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
40 S09043000 2 JIJI.~ FELT 
41 108802001 1 ntt4X4 WICK. 4X4 L=250 
42 108802001 1 ?<tt4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
43 SA0987000 1 t '.:-Ml-7' VINYL TUBE 
44 149547000 1 J-~ ·~tti CORD HOLDER, 4N 
45 OA5400806 1 +t"'t'n4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SJP WASHER) M4X8 

151 ·V41-350 

54 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . *il :--111111 1 Threading mechanism 

< A=1: 'l'MtllJII/ For Medium materials> 
< A• 2: .U/ For Heavy materials> 

.. .......---
_---<-_t-26 --~ 

J, ~--

- : \8 . 28 

10 
11-A 

13 

" :t7::.-! ;.-L'H OPTION PARTS • 

~ ~ 
32-3 32-2 

i5 

15 

151-V41-401 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . .;ltli ::/~f;f\ I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/;(of NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 152869001 1 7-J.f~H ARM THREAD GUIDE 
2 062710612 1 tl\ 'l476-32JC6 SCREW. PAN SM4.76-32X6 
3 152:870001 1 7-M~tn ARM THREAD GUIDE 
4 062670612 1 ~· J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

5 113316001 1 7-M~l/H ARM THREAD GUIDE 
6 06067.0612 1 n"{/f"357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
7 159224001 1 7-Mftn THREAD GUIDE. ARM 
9 152872001 1 {ff3?'-" " { TENSION BRACKET 
10 114294001 1 011/7' O·RING 

< cj:1 J;:4Ml > <For Medium materials> 
11-1 145519001 1 fH'III' * THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 

<W:4i.Ef.l> <F()( Heavy materials> 
11-2 144588001 1 {HI}II' :18 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, B 

12 150551000 1 {~1Mt" > TENSION RELEASE PIN 
13 116922001 1 {~73')'.4.? TENSION STUD 
14 S12441001 1 t3?'fl''*')If'h'* WASHER 
15 S31032001 1 1Ha?'.tt?~ TENSION NUT 

< .P~4~Jil > <For Medium materials> 
16-1 104525001 1 Ht3?~1\· ; TENSION SPRING 

<R~.Eil> <For Heavy materialS> 
16-2 107606001 1 fH:l?'/1\'i TENSION SPRING, H 

17 159805001 1 {ff3?'rl7tll1 TENSION DISC PRESSER 
16 145446001 2 {ff3')'rt; TENSION DISC 
19 100402004 1 f .t-?-:.0' 3. 57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
20 S10469001 1 7tfJi:.0'5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
21 115166001 1 ~;t{ff3')",4;' ') MAIN TENSION STUD 
22 100136001 1 {~t:l'f.rl7~ TENSION NUT 
23 115168001 1 ~11H3?"JJI' * TENSION SPRING 
24 145446001 2 iH37'm TENSION DISC 
25 152881001 1 Itv·mn NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
26 013760612 1 ~J~/ 5. 957*' ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95 
27 152883000 1 JUI-8X15. 5 FELT, 8X15.5 
28 152884001 1 ItHHtJt NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
29 062670412 1 tl\ . :J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X4 
32-1 S02438001 1 NJ;J;'?1~Tn{t. N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, A 
33 152891 101 1 Jll};J;'o)J?T>CH~T/t{ N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D 

" ;t /:'/ a /8B£" 'OPTION PARTS' 
32-2 S02439001 1 Jll};J; 'o){~T/t1B N·BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 
32-3 $41222101 1 JIII;J: '~1~Y/t1B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE. B 

3-2 S51859101 1 1-I.HT/tf ARM THREAD GUIDE 
4-2 060670612 1 ~-{~~-357-40X6 SCREW. BIND SM3.57-40X6 
5-2 $49627001 1 7-M~tn ARM THREAD GUIDE 

151 ·V41-401 

56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~#Mti I Bobbin winder mechanism 

i7 

i 1-25 

M-1-26 

,..+..,--- 1-13 
&-- 1-14 

I iliL:: 1-15 

~ 1-16 
I 

1-24 

2y. 
• 

1-3 

1-29 ~ 

::::-J · 
1-31~ 
1-27-J . 

1-28------i 

1-- 1-17 

1"8 ----® ~1-18 
1-9 ~~ ~1-20 

C!:i>-1-19 

151-V41-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. *~~f,ji I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t;;... ;<{ NAME OF PARTS AM 

1·1 S17916001 1 'f77~ TOP COVER 
1-2 S10172001 1 i~<#ll"-'l " ? BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT 
1·3 152984052 1 i~<#ll"- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
1-4 141550001 1 HWII" -II"M7 SPRING HOOK 
1-5 152936001 1 1111"~ PLATE SPRING 
1·6 152937001 1 ~-~~·* WASHER 
1·7 062670612 1 f'\"J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
1-8 159«<!6001 1 iJ";n WASHER 
1-9 048050342 1 ~J?E5 RETAINING RING, ES 
1-10 152940001 1 i~<-I'?J'l'? BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD 
1-11 510173001 1 iT>~t}I BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-12 S01998001 1 7~7t~J;'l " 3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 
1-13 142566001 1 i~<'\'7$ CLAW FOR BOBBIN WINDER 
1-14 014680422 2 7t~ ~~'l " 4.371* " ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-15 $10436001 1 -~~7'\'?J ;'l" 1JII" * SPRING, TWIST 
1-16 046050342 2 ~J?E5 RETAINING RING, ES 
1-17 152933001 1 i~<W? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
1-18 154528001 1 -~~~~· BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
1-19 120448001 1 J"J.? RUBBER BAND 
1-20 014660422 2 7t~Ji'l"4.37?*"~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-21 510174000 1 :!<J1J3H' OUST GUARD PLATE 
1·22 S10266001 11~<*17"/q SPRING 
1-23 $10175001 1 .:\~111";1"? STOPPER SHAFT 
1·24 157966001 1 J.:\ KNIFE 
1·25 062660712 1 t". J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.73-40X7 
1-26 047201042 1 .:\7" 1J/?T /Al'l2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2X10 
1·27 159574101 1 M3~'l:t. "? TENSION STUD 
1-28 021660202 1 :t"J~2'l.l4 . 37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
1·29 100136001 1 i~f3~'lt?~ TENSION NUT 
1-30 144110001 1 ~.llo-11' 1 H3.,'lll"; TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING 
1-31 145446001 2 1~f3~'ltJ7 TENSION DISC 
1·32 144105000 1 F.!?'; II" ;~rf · i ·; TENSION SPRING FLANGE WASHER 
1-33 148294001 1 7t~Ji'l" 3.57?*"~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57 
1·34 141590001 1 -~~~:f;*" ., THREADING BAR, U 
1-35 150553003 1 t7~5. 95 NUT, SM5.95 
2 062711212 6 t"• J47&-32X12 SCREW. PAN SM4.76·32X12 
3 $47174000 1 -~~7~7' - •J BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY 
4 014760622 2 7t~Jii-ir"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
5 115183101 1 1~1Jir THREAD RETAINER 
6 062711012 1 f'\ "J47S-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76·32X10 

151-V41-402 

56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . ~tJJ •J IMI~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

59 

< '*'•411111/ For Medium 
materials > t_ 

55·3-0 

" ::t:1$- 3 :-A I OPTION PARTS • 
-------'\ r 51-2 «-2 

1 

tb~l ______ ___./ 

44-3 

~ 
44-4 

~ 

55·1~ 55·4~ 55·5~ 

55-s----<:§:) 55-7---<::§:) 55-s----(§D 

55-9~ 55-10~ 

23 
2627 

• 

21 -1 

42·2< BA5-342F > 

151-V41-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. ~d!f.)IJ r.!Jf~ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::c..- ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS R.\11 

1 S37066001 1 ~~~IJjJ.?: THREAD TRIMMER CAM ASSY 
1-1 S18653001 1 ~~t·JtJ. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
1-2 014770622 2 i'tHW 6. 35?* . ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

3 S10178001 1 'JVJf~. H1'1'rf~ SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 
4 062681012 2 f'\' J437-40XIO SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
5 S10179001 1 :Jvl1f · vii"- ?: SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
6 062671012 1 t"'J357-40XIO SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
7 S17918201 1 ?V ?vll' -1/tW 1 DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT 
8 231071001 1 ~M8X1 5 BUSH, 8X15 
9 S18919001 1 W~'l' ?~;- DRIVING LEVER COLLAR 
10 014760622 2 i'tf~Ws. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 048070342 2 •ne7 RETAINING RING. E7 
12-1 S30117101 1 ~~~m •• ,~,.~~ · -1 ~ TH-TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
12-2 153597001 1 ~{~~/\· ~7- LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR 
12-3 S30033001 1 n4'l"J.s7 SHOULDER SCREW. SM3.57 
12-4 148813001 2~' il"i WASHER 
12-5 106129002 1 t7f 3. 57 NUT, SM3.57 
12-6 028350242 1 n· Wil" -il-3. 5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
13 014770622 1 i'tfJi'l'6.35'*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
14 159905001 1 fnft3~~;,· ADJUSTING SCREW 
15 106147002 1 t:lf7. 94 NUT, SM7.94 
16 S10189001 1 ?f"?',"?if ''l~-~ SPRING, COMPRESSION 
17 S02354001 1 P':w~ ·:-we SHOULDER SCREW, 8 
18 S17922001 1 ?f' .,v/1' - J.f'JII" DRIVING LEVER STOPPER 
19 107093002 2 'lJ.t.). ' 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
20 025680232 2 t;lf'h'*f~?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
21 S10267001 1 1H 1JD1VSn THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, S 
21-1 $ 10191001 1 f ft 'JD1f'S THREAD TRIMMER ROD, S 
21 -2 141492001 1 P1t 'Y'l~ JOINT ASSY 
21-2-1 141493001 1 P7t '~1 JOINT 
21 -2-2 141331001 1 t1~Ji7"'l1 BUSH 
21-3 106588003 2 t7f5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
22 S10192001 1 9'/W4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
23 S10193001 1 {~'Jv/\' -0 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, D 
24 $10194001 1 {~IJVJ\" ..ij THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, U 
25 $10195001 1 ffHV/\' -'l' ? THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT 
26 110367001 1 lf'b" l WASHER. PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
27 048060342 1 fi?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
28 014760622 1 J'tfiWS. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
29 S10196101 1 1ft~~/\"-t-\'/\ ' * SPRING. EXTENTION 

~0 110146001 1 f37l!?~/\" *fiTS SPRING HOOK, S 
31 5 17923001 1 1H'Jil"Jf ' L THREAD TRIMMER ROD, L 
32 S10192001 1 ?" /W4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
33 025680232 1 t;lj' ~'f7~~4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
34 021680202 2 t"J~Z'l~. 37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 

35 5 17924101 1 v/il/~1''- CONNECTING LEVER 
36 S17925000 1 v/il/vl\ • - 'l'ltr CONNECTING LEVER SUPPORT 
37 018501222 2 m·~~sx1 2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 

38 183827001 1 l!"J~tn-n SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
38-1 01 4770622 2 J't~~~'l-6.35?*' ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
40 $49059101 1 fft'Jv/h/?~ TH-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
41 S18055001 2 ~· :-:W4 .37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 

< BAS-341Fffl> <For BAS-341 F> 
42-1 $17929001 1 NH? NEEDLE PLATE 

<BA5-342Fffl> <For BAS-342F> 
42-2 S30957001 1 N)f9 NEEDLE PLATE 

151-V41 -403 

60 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . ~tJJIJ fl&l{¥ I Thread trimmer mechanism 

S1 

l!r-15 

< J!J<IIII!I I For Heavy 
materials> 

< 'I'J!J41JII! I For Medium 
materials> ~-

55-3-0 

45-1(1=0.4) 
45-2(1=0.5)-----d!:l ., 
45-3(1=0.6) 

44-1 
49--~ 

501--4t 

":t?',_ll :..-111a I OPTION PARTS ' 

(~ 51-2 ___ 44-2 i 
l~~l ______ _./ 

44-3 

~ 
44-4 

~ 

55-1~ 55-4--e;J 55·5~ 

55-s--@) 55-7--@) 55-s--<:§!) 

55·9~ 55·10~ 

91011 · 16 8 

J1~ _..,.,..,. 

~54 21 -1 

42·2< BAS-342F > 

151-V41-403 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. ~W •J M~ 1 Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE QTY 1:: /.><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

43 $10204101 1 H t 111t/11/ THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROO 
44-1 $ 10205001 1 H' ')ll?~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
45-1 S10208001 1 W~llh/f' (t=O. 4) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (1=0.4) 
45-2 S10208002 1 w ')11:}1/f. ( t=O. 5) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (1=0.5) 
45 -3 $10208003 1 f~ ' ')1\1.1/f' ( t=O. 6) MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (1=0.6) 
49 S00705001 1 w ')11:117- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 
50 S10209101 1 'l~W 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 
51-1 $10210201 1 JT-(/1 FIXED KNIFE 
52 111140002 2 'l;<W 2. 38 SCREW, SM2.38 
53 158384001 2 f7W4. 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 
54 S11244001 2 'lJi'l' 4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37 

<~~m> <For Heavy materials> 
55-2 S 10212101 1 11°)7'tf ~E NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E 

<<PJJ;~.Eil > <For Medium materials> 
55-3 $ 10213001 1 JII}J'tf ~F NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F 

56 100360003 2 m.n.J8 SCREW. FLAT SM2.38 

" :t:1~ 3 / l!llol"a" "OPTION PARTS" 
44-2 S31612001 1 W~nf:I?J??~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, H/MATERIAL 
44-3 S40934101 1 W?nLn MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L 
44-4 $ 40846001 1 W?I'WP?~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP 
51·2 $30128001 1 JTf/lf3')J') FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL 
55-1 $ 10211001 1 Jll)7tf?A NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A 
55-4 $ 25127001 1 NJ7tf?l NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L 
55-5 $29997001 1 JIIJ7tfm NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D 
55-6 $30450001 1 NJ7ti9H NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H 
55-7 $30925001 1 JII)J'tHED NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED 
55-8 $30926001 1 Jlll7tf ?FO NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD 
55-9 $4{)217001 1 Jlll7'tf13tT 1J NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, 3 
55-10 $34348001 1 Jlll7tf ~~~ NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M 

151-V41-403 

62 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ~U. -11111~ I Thread wiper mechanism 

151 ·V41-405 
M . :10~7~-lllli'f- (;t ::f~ ::1 /t!IIH)/ Programmer (Option parts) 

< liSIIIIIIll/11 " ::t7;..S!'A$/iAI OPTION PARTS " 
I For area limitation > 

'50 '\: 2 v-3 
~~:·.~ 

'----------------~ 
1-9 

1·9·1 ~ 1-15 

~1-5 . ~ 
~ "-....:1·13 

;;>- ~1-7 
~ 1·4 

I 
~~1-1s 1 

~- 1-14 1 

1·2 ~~ 
I 
I 
I 
I 

151-V41·942 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. ;o\tU.1I'lllf* I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~/;<1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S41206Q01 1 {~ll?fll' i THREAD WIPER SPRING 
2 S41205001 1 t 7\f'b' .?. WASHER, PLAIN 
3 S25456001 2 J"7/'l ' 1't"/ PLUNGER PIN 
4 S41207000 1 :.I'\ • - t:J' A SPACER RUBBER 
5 S55149100 1 {~117fSOL~1J1t19 WIPER SOL. SETTING PLATE 
6 018681022 2 7t*· ~~4.37X10 BOLT. SOCKET SM4.37X10 
7 100645003 2 if"ii"t WASHER 
8·1 855150000 1 f~ll7fSOLM.- SOL. COVER 
8·2 S551 33000 1 {~117fSOLh11' -79 LID, &COVER 
8·3 008400604 3 +~7:.1l4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
10 838059000 1 ?'Dn~NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 
11 S25456001 1 J' 7/V1't"/ PLUNGER PIN 
12 542858001 1 {HI?fi.-/~/ THREAD WIPER CONNECTING ROD 
13 810217101 1 {~1171?7/??~ THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 
14 110735001 1 IJ' h' ~ WASHER 
15 048030342 1 ~PJE3 RETAINING RING, E3 
16 025750132 1 t~' b' *'l3?5.56 WASHER. PLAIN 8 5.56 
17 S10470101 1 ?fll'- WIPER 
18 14S288001 1 1~117W ?h?- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR 
19 060680512 1 11' 1/V 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5 
20 048040342 1 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
21 S02672002 1 {~117fy' ??7ft THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 
22 002680512 2 f'\' J437-40X5 SCREW. PAN SM4.37-40X5 
23 802677001 1 t1~m- SET SCREW COLLAR 
24 144458001 1 19~,~~Jl~' 3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57·40X4.5 
25 S02678001 1 ?{II' -II'* WIPER SPRING 

151 ·V41 -405 

M. /0? 7 "-Mi~ (:::t /~ 3 /$.,"!.)I Programmer (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1::/.>< 1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 843249101 1 7' D? ' 7~-n PROGRAMMER A8SY 
1-1 S43250100 1 7' D?' 7~-')IJ? PROGRAMMER TOP COVER 
1·2 S43251000 1 7"01 ' 7~-Yn? PROGRAMMER LOWER COVER 
1·3 S43252000 1 ~4· -VJ."'-t KEYBOARD SPACER 
1·4 S43253000 1 '1'-;J<'-~'J' t.'l-~ KEYBOARD RUBBER SHEET 
1-5 S43254100 1 ~4· -V 'l-~ KEYBOARD SHEET 
1·6 037301015 4 vt"' 11t" /3X10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10 
1-7 S43255000 1 LCDM' - LCD COVER 
1·8 S43256000 1 LCD LCD 
1·9 S59652000 1 LCD3?{/II'~·F1 A INVERTER, LCD :F1A 
1·9-1 S59660000 1 1{?1ltJ.-J.' lA MICRO FUSE, 1A 
1-10 037200615 4 yt'\ ' 11t' / 2X6 TAPPING SCREW. PAN V M2X6 
1-11 S43271000 1 J' ll?' 7<-~?'*1~A MAGNET, A 
1-12 S43272000 1 7"0?' 71-~7' *1~8 MAGNET,B 
1·13 037300615 6 vt". , .Jt • / 3X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6 
1·14 S43267000 1 J" ll7 ' 71-J-~ ' PROGRAMMER HARNESS 
1·15 S43268000 1 {//\'-~"""-*" INVERTER HARNESS 
1-16 843270000 1 J-~ '7'1'l1KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51 
1-17 S43981000 2 7"1J?· 7~-'l~IJII' - PROGRAMMER UNDER COVER 
1·18 S43259101 1 7"1l?'71-\'11. /7~ PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY 
1-19 843269000 1 PROMJ" D?' 7~n PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY , * .,.~ 3 /$~" 'OPTION PARTS' 
2 540621000 1 EMI JlESO-SR-1 5 EMI CORE, ESD·SR-1 5 
3 149809000 1 ~f7'J7" L BEAD BAND, L=200 

< J\!!Jttm:it.lll > <For a rea limitation> 
50 S52582001 1 J.H. /1{J?;"- ' J~P2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2 

151·V41·942 

64 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . ~- ,.)( Ill g(t I Thread · nipper mechanism 

5~ 3 45 

4~~ 4 

~~ 

55 

~41 

~-40 

151·V41-406 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. *~.f. ~ff- I Thread nipper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:::/.><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S47151001 1 1~J.M?~ TENSION RELEASE ASSY 
1-1 S17933001 1 1~.1JI.J7 ' WJ~ TENSION RELEASE BRACKET 
1-2 S17934001 1 ~ttir:trr·~~~--n WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY 
1-3 810228001 1 1~JM~/1'- TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
1-4 S10229101 1 ~ttiv~'--1\' i SPRING 
1·5 S47143001 1 ~~~- - Hv/11:.- CONNECTING ROD, W-CLAMP LIFTER 
1-6 048040342 3 ~P7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
1-7 S17937001 1 ~Il't'?m~ PRESSER BAR WIRE ASSY 
1-8 147476001 1 ?' /~1' 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
1·9 $47142001 1 ~n'-911~' ?vll·- DRIVING LEVER, W-CLAMP LIFTER 
1-10 107321003 1 ~-:.-w4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
1-11 021710102 1 t'JH itl4. 76 NUT, 1 SM4.76 
2 S10243000 1 t1D/?7/7'NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
3 062670612 1 t'\' J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57...WX6 
4 153941001 1 ?11':tti WIRE HOLDER 
5 062681012 1 1-'\. J437-40XIO SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
6 062771012 1 1-'\' J635-40XIO SCREW, PAN SM6.35...WX10 
10 $48662001 1 ?· :.-;;,· s.9s SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95 
11 100022005 1 :t"J~S. 95 NUT, SM5.95 
12 $47144101 1 ';•}:.-~· ~·1?71?7~ SYLINDER SETTING PLATE ASSY 
14 S46144100 1 'l'J/?. 25XI5?< CYLINDER ASSY, 25X15 
14·1 $46145000 1 'l1J/?' 25XI 5 CYLINDER, 25X15 
14·2 $04905000 2 11-7.J.:::t/ HALF UNION 
15 018503536 4 m· JJo~5X35 BOLT, SOCKET M5X35 
16 S43903001 1 ';1}/? ' 1~'7' CYLINDER JOINT 
17 148764001 1 9' /~'l- 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
18 118735001 1 •r:n WASHER 
19 110161004 2 t1~4. 76 NUT, SM4.76 
20 S03403001 4 ~~-)1\' -4'l' STOPPER SCREW 
21 S03695001 4<rl06 WASHER, PLAIN 6 
30 $17945101 1 :t~urwv,,· -n PRESSER ROD LEVER ASSY 
31 159264001 1 'lHH1J~11· -t' :.- PIN 
32 110367001 1<rll"i WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
33 048060342 1 ~P7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
34 014760622 1 l't~JW5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
35 S17949001 1 1hlM?1f'/? WIRE SHAFT, TENSION RELEASE 
36 048040342 1 ~J?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
37 100645003 1 •r:n WASHER 
38 021680212 1 H~2'l~4.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
39 $10239001 1 -(~JJ,,I;j;'') TENSION RELEASE STUD 
40 149547000 1 :J-~'ffl CORD HOLDER, 4N 
41 062680812 1 t"- ' J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37·40X8 
44 S10232001 1 ,_, ··~~1 CABLE SUPPORT 
45 148847001 1 •n· i WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
46 025350332 1 t 7ifTW 13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 

151·V41-406 

66 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P . ttin:t*l:fjfti!IJ{Ri I Synchronizer 

~r 
2 

4 

Q. / •J / t-JEtiiii{Ri I Printed circuit board mechanism 

(----------------~ 

t t 
1-2--.~i'Y e---1-e 

1-7-<'!l--- ~ 1"1 t 
~1-3 

f-- t 
I 
I 
I 
I 

----------------~ 

151-V41 ·501 

151-V41·518 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P. itiftil ~ tl:l~~~ I Synchronizer 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1::/ .>< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S48666001 1 'l/?[Jtfir?~ SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 t"'J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 S38080001 1 NMl' ;tl',n NEEDLE LOWER MAGNET ASSY, D 
5 S38082001 2 N)')I'/;tl'??~ NEEDLE UPPER MAGNET ASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 t"- '::J437-40XI4 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 t~'h' *'l3?4.37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 

151-V41-501 

Q . / 1) / 1--il;~r;}ll.. I Printed circuit board mechanism 

REF.NO OODE Q'TY t; /;<{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S46449001 1 l!( .j' ' ~fl-/1> CONTROL PCB ASSY 
1-1 S52243000 20 FETFK10U14-10 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK10UM·10 
1-2 S38155000 4 ~SFETZSK 1306 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SK1306 
1-3 $49471000 6 ~SFETFKlSSI'-1 2 T RANSISTOR, FET:FK18SM-12 
1-4 U32744000 2 01 PSTIDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708 
1-5 S52250000 1 t-~:i/?8 HEATSINK, B 
1-6 $48590100 20 ,. •J:ilBS-3-2 BUSH, BS-3-2 
1-7 S52244000 2 ~· 1I/:i-~T220X1 2 INSULATION SHEET, T220X12 
1-8 S52246000 2 ~· n:-:i-H3PX3 INSULATION SHEET, T3PX3 

151-V41-518 

68 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . ::J :.,- t-o-Jl-if-v {7 .Alii§ I Control box mechanism 

7 

~ 

1· 18 

35 
,J. 
~j 

56 55 

2-2 

4 • ;r;t;-3 :-am I OPTION PARTS • 

~ ~ 
50 52 

~ ~ 
51 53 

r 
54 

151-V41·502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ::J / I- o- Jv ;f, "J 7 .A ~f¥ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ;:;...;<{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 $43169109 1 *'17;(?~ BOX ASSY 
1-1 $43170109 1 f' '/J' /t-' 1?"). POWER SUPPLY BOX 
1·2 543171009 1 ~n· :-~'J17{? SETTING PLATE, PCB 
1-3 543172009 1 * ' 'Jn7? BOX COVER 
1·4 S3S094100 2 oc7i'~-m DC·FAN MOTOR ASSY 
1·5 OA5403006 6 +t~· ~· 7<4X300B SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER} M4X30 
1-6 OA5400806 1 +7"'if?~4XSDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1·7 OA5401006 3 7"' J/\' .i-t 74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
1·8 $16568000 1 ::J.i.?13191-03Rl CONNECTOR :319Hl3R1 
1·9 S3S122200 1 'E-?1- 7' I~E? ~ MOTOR CABLE ASSY, E 
1-10 $42260000 1 77~SWJ-~'4347< FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
1-11 S3S107100 1 t1~'3T' /~' /J-~' CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-12 S3S108000 1 'E-?f' YJ' /J-~' MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-13 S3S109100 1 7'-~7'/1' /J-~ ' H-P POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-14 S3S110000 1 PS'Il-~ . POWER HARNESS 
1-15 543186000 1 7' 'f/JBU687B BUSH. BU687B 
1-16 800554000 18 W-~6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-17 $31760000 1 CKS?7/7'26L CORD CLAMP, 26-l 
1-18 $43275000 7 l-~ . ?7/7'WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 
1-19 $43276000 1 l-~ ' ?7/7'WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 
1·20 $43277000 1 l-~ ' 77/7 'WS4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
1·21 008400604 12 +~7~J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-22 543309000 1 *'<r/:-n FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1·23 837059001 1 PE'l'- ? LABEL, PE 
1·24 S37060001 1 1'-X<-7 LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-25 843318000 2 ?;:-7'LW8S2.5W CLAMP, LWS8S 2.5W 
1·26 $34413000 2 ;t'\' -'.1- SPACER 
1·27 $49939101 1 f ''/J' An·:-n POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1·27-1 $43177000 1 UA3s30n IC :MA3830 
1-27-2 $43184000 2 PH1>7' 7PC923 PHOTO COUPLER :PC923 
1·27·3 $49586000 2 IIOSFET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1941 
1·27-4 S55473000 1 SIOPA905C6-F DIODE, AR :PA905C6·F 
1-27-5 S3S203000 1 SIDYG802C04R DIODE :YG8022C04R 
1·27-6 SA0037000 2 n''JMV140511 VARISTOR:V14D511 
1-27-7 232384001 1 S77. '/II. DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER :DSA362MA 
1·27-8 $49071000 1 OOFV25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE :25XB60 
1·27·9 S3S205000 1 f'/C250B182 CAPACITOR, ALUM·ELEC 2508182 
1·27-10 SA1034000 1 f . /C638562 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 63B562 
1-27-11 $43175000 1 ~7/AETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER :54AA159 
1·27·12 543176000 1 ~7/AETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER :35AD199 
1·27·13 S43181000 1 ~{J€TS49AD289AC COIL :49AD289AC 
1-27-14 S3S208000 1 RYJW1AFSMDC5V RELAY :JW1AFSN/DC 5V 
1·27· 15 153242000 2 1:J-;t'6A FUSE, SA 
1-27-16 S08030000 1 GtJ.- X' 5AFB FUSE, SA :FB 
1-27-17 S48580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE. 7A :FB 
1·27·18 OA4301005 8 +t"· ~· 7~3X l 0DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10 
1-27-19 S43189000 1 PCBE1J-~· PCB E1 HARNESS 
1-27-20 S43187000 1 PCBE2J-~· PCB E2 HARNESS 
1·27·21 S49472000 1 !f-~X?SD-22 THERMISTOR :60-22 
1·29 S38093000 1 J-~ · ~ti1' HOLDER PLATE 
1-30 OA5401206 2 +7" ' !f ' ?~4X120B SCREW. PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12 
1·31 021400206 2 2i-.J.:t"J~4 NUT, 2M4 

<.:.~200, 220, 380, 415Vffl > <For 3-phase 200V, 220V. 3SOV, 415V> 
2-1 S47370000 1 r'/1' /SW?~341 A P·SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, A 341 

< .tti.~l!ll OOVI!II*!ffl > <For Japan only> 

2·2 S47372000 1 r'/7'/SW?~341B P·SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, B 341 
< lti~l:ll l 0. 220. 240Vffl > <For 1-phase 110V, 220V, 240V> 

2-3 S47373000 1 r ' YJ' /SW1<34tG P-SUPPL Y SWITCH ASSY, G 341 
<.:=.*!!400V!'I'I> <For 3-phase 400V> 

2·4 S47374000 1 7' '/J'/ I NJ-~' E POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E IN 

151-V41-502 

70 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . ::::J / 1- [J-)I,.. if- •;;? :Alia{~ I Control box mechanism 

35 

~ 

71 

1-14 1-2 

&-L+-

";t7l-'EI /fl!l!i I OPTION PARTS " 

....,t-43 
~42 

&---44 
~5 

~ ~ 
50 52 

~ ~ 
51 53 

7 

~ 

• 

4 

f 
54 

151-V41 -502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. :J / 1- CJ - Jl- ;f. .. ,~ ? .A ~i~ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t/Jl-( NAME OF PARTS R~ 

< ¥l§2lJVJii > <For 1-phase 230V> 
2·5 547371000 1 7" :..1""/1 10-~·F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F IN 

<l1Uli220.230V .::lft200. 220V~> <For 1-phase 220V ,2SOV 3-phase 200V ,220V> 
3-1 S43201000 1 ACIHJ-~"F AC·IN HARNESS, F 

<.!l!ii!!IOO, liOV.lll > <For 1-phase 100,110V> 
3-2 $43369000 1 'Vil/f5/~?~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B 

<lMftl-40\1 :::lft380.~00.~1 SV.IIl> <For 1-phase 240V 3-phase 380V,400V,415V> 
3-3 543370000 1 ":-»:-f7:->~cn CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C 

4 S55476002 4 /tt."~f~"?~6X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X12 
7 228475000 4 7'fl?A"/f" I.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80 
10 849791100 1 PROUH~"3V41n PROM ASSY. V41 ;CONTROL 
11 S43191000 1 PROUt-~n PROM ASSY, MOTOR 
20 838352101 2f";,t·~·~.4hJ1 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 
21 S38353101 2 7":..1""W'"-'•.? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN. 

<::J/:1v ":~ <t-~: .,t- lll> <For Compressor unit> 
31 S43278000 1 J/7·~,.~ COMPRESSOR HARNESS 

35 S52245000 1 <RJS!:8A2SOAI FUSE, SA ;250FB 

40 S40616001 1 /fA"UMEMCn NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC 
41 OA4400605 4 +t" T n4X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 

" ;t / ;_, a ;... !l6 81." "OPTION PARTS" 
42 S40623000 1 EMI:llTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
43 OA5401605 1 +t""t"?~4X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X1 6 
44 025040236 1 t7lf"~":l#~4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
45 021400106 1 t'"/H'l.l4 NUT, 1 M4 

46 S40624000 1 ;o.· 7{~l'-4lA NOISE FIL TEA HARNESS, A 
" ;j" :1:-- 3 ;... 6581." 'OPTION PARTS" 

50 S40621000 1 EMIJi'ESO-SR-15 EMf CORE, ESD-SR-15 
51 S40622000 1EM1~25 EMf CORE, ESD-SR-25 
52 S40764000 6 :mFC2~1~12 CORE :TFC25-1 5-12 
53 $42653000 2 J1TFC-23-ll-14 CORE :TFG-23-11·14 
54 149809000 5 i {777'L BEAD BAND,l.:200 
55 $40764000 1 :mFC25-15-12 CORE :TFC25-15·12 
56 149809000 1 :H777'L BEAD BAND, l=200 
57 062060806 3 ,7 f"t\"J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 

< =Ail20D-220V .Ill> <For 3·phase 200-220V> 
H·1 $46440109 1 *.7?.:\'J~?~Al BOX UNIT, A1 

< -~100VIi!IP<J.lll > <For Japan only> 
H-2 $46441109 1 :1>"17.<"1~?~81 BOX UNIT, B1 

< .=.mmv.lll > <For 3-phase 415V> 
H-3 $46442109 1 *"??X'l~nc1 BOX UNIT, C1 

< ll!ffi220-2~)V.EiJ > <For 1-phase 220·230V> 
H-4 $46443109 1 t:'ln'1'J?~A2 BOX UNIT. A2 

< .:::.ffi400V.lll > <For 3-phase 400V> 
H-5 S48444109 1 * .1?l'J??<E BOX UNIT, E 

< .:::.l§JalV.lll > <For 3-phase 380V> 
H-6 S46445109 1 *"7?l"J??<C2 BOXUNIT, C2 

< ll!ffi230V.lll > <For 1·phase 230V> 
H-7 $46446109 1 :j;"1'JJ.·J~?iF BOX UNIT. F 

< .!j!ffi II OV Ji > <For 1-phase 110V> 

H·8 $46447109 1 *"7'J>~·J~?<B2 BOX UNIT, 62 
< .!IL1!!240V .Ill> <For 1-phase 240V> 

H-9 $46448109 1 *" ·:m'l~?,c3 BOX UNIT. C3 

151 ·V41·502 
RNffii!~ ··tJ<f<t~' T ~' o$8'o~ .::i!:lt~ 'f= 1t ~ ~ "9 1::., ISti.H!f•V>\!lflill!l&!>11'-ii:.A? f.:"!? ·y H:~? < ~' :1: l" o 

When ordering parts which have an asterisk (') in lhe AM column, these parts will bo supplied as a set together with 

other necessary parts such as circuit boards. 

• 

• 

• 

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 
• 

72 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



$.~ mechanism ~~~~ I Air pressure 

73 

~24 
< BA5-342F > 

39~d"-;--
38 - . -

-· 
C. 

I OPTION PARTS • :t::f'la :.-IIIla _ 

r 
I 

11 10 I 12-s-3 
.J. ---, I 

( ~t_~ I : 12 '1i~ 
I --~ 11 ~, . 
I 11.1 J 12·7 
'----,-~"-•;•·• 

I 12-s-s-1 

12~~ 
I 
'---

9-1 <BAS-341 F> 
9-2 <BAS-342F> 

40 

.·fZsb 
. --

... 

23~ 

35-t 

361~ 
34--<i!i!J ll 

----"\ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

12-312-10 I 

~- ~~Ji 
12-9 I 

J 

151-¥41·514 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. ~ffJ~ilff-/ Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/ .><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S49429109 1 f';,;,· ,,·n·3An SOLENOID VALVE ASSY. SA 
1-1 S31551209 1 ,,-~7- ~1117192-3 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 :VALVE 
1-2 S09318101 1 1/71' 1;-~ INTEGRATOR 
1-3 S40628000 1 *' - M ' .'7'1/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
1-4 S09228000 1 171:.77'" NIPPLE. 1/4X118 
1-5 S49430101 1 7- :.-~-~~-,7 ·sn SOLENOID VALVE ASY, 3 
1-5 -1 $49431001 1 m:.t.,~ · 3n AIR MANIFOLD ASSY. 3 
1-5 -1-1 S05636001 1 In.:U.~- AIR MANIFOLD 
1-5-1-2 S49432001 3 7' // Jl' "7 ' SOLENOID VALVE 
1-5-2 S18415101 6 /I-7J:f/04U5 HALF UNION :04M5 
1-5 -S S0$792001 6 /1{~)4' 1)A':, EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
1-5-4 S47166100 1 II ' Jio7'11-.iAJ(37~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X3 
1·6 062302506 2 t"' J3X25 SCREW. PAN M3X25 
1-7 028030242 2 ~~- .?.<t·tn2- 3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
H ! 025030232 2 t71 ' h':j.7~')3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1·9 S40629000 2 11'1;1~:-')J'JI, BARREL NIPPLE 
1-10 S43686000 1 PTIIW 1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4 
2 S55485002 2 1t*'"~'·7~5X12 SOL T, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12 
5 021500106 2 1~~t7~5 NUT, 1 MS 
6 149796001 1 J ' 14-J.iJt'J'"J~ AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR 

<BAS-341Fffl> <For BAS·341 F> 
9·1 S01565000 1 ~~~·1;Ml--7' SPIRAL TUBE, 8MM L=240 

<BAS-342Fffl> <For BAS-342F> 
9-2 S12212000 1 ~\. 1 7~290S SPIRAL, 290S 

n ~ /~ 9 /~B&a" 'OPTION PARTS" 
10 S49432001 1 f'/y'/1' .'7' SOLENOID VALVE 
11 S43696100 1 ,,-~,-l'-iJ.X17~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
11· 1 S44746100 1 ?{IJ/1'~7 '141. VALVE HARNESS 
11-2 544750100 1 71'h11' "7'1\.-:j.J.24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
12 S49433109 1 7'Y/t>'-'7'4An SOLENOID VALVE ASSY. 4A 
12-1 S31554109 1 II' ~7· ~1J'7'r-H4-S SETTING PLATE. 4-5 :VALVE 
12-2 S09318101 1 1/71' 1;-~ INTEGRATOR 
12-3 $40628000 1 ;J;' -M' I-7' 1/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
12-4 S09228000 1 171:.77'.' NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8 
12-5 $49434101 1 7'/VII'tJ' 4n SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 4 
12·5·1 $49435001 1 In:.U~ · 4n AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 4 
12-5-1-1 S18375101 1 IY- 7:.MV4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
12-5-1-2 $49432001 4 'r//ll'f,7 ' SOLENOID VALVE 
12-5-2 S18415101 8 /I-JJ..:.i/04U5 HALF UNION :Q4M5 
12-5-3 S03792001 8 /lf-\''l* ' l)l\' ;,. EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
12-5-4 $47166100 1 II' A-7't'-4J.X3?~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X3 
12-5-5 S43696100 1 ~~-,,·,-...v.x1n VALVE HARNESS ASSY, Xl 
12·5-5·1 544746100 1 •Jf1JII'A-7 't'-4J. VALVE HARNESS 
12-5-5-2 544750100 1 '11'h"'"''''-m4v VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
12-6 062302506 2 1'-' J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
12-7 028030242 2 II' -Wil ' *2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
12-8 025030232 2 t7fT~7~?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
12·9 $40629000 2 11' vA-~·n·" BARREL NIPPLE 
12-10 $43686000 1 PTIIW 1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4 

20 849057000 2 rr~-~0425U 1 90B AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 U L=1900 
21 S05792000 2 I7'-;J;-J.4X2. 5 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1800 
22 $49056000 2 IY*-~0425U 170B AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 U L=1700 
23 149809000 1 11717'L BEAD BAND, L=200 
24 500480000 1 J-~. ;!1>?'#5 CORD HOLDER, SN 
25 062670812 1 7'-. J3. 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
26 025350332 1 t7f'fl" :W 13. 5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
27 552907000 1 J-~'*!1>?'# 1 0 CORD HOLDER, I ON 

151-V41-514 

74 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



s . ggJ.I l)lij 1>1' mechanism a•m I Air pressure 

7."> 

21 

~24 
< BAS-342F > 

• 

9-1 <BAS-341 F> 
9-2 <BAS-342F> 
I 

40 

-%x\s... 
0 - -

I OPTION PARTS " 

• *::f!.- " :..Otll8 ---- - - 12·5·2 

r ,.,. ,., " ·'·1·1 • "·I 11 10 I 12-s-3 .J. ____ ) I 

,.- ~t~ce I I 12-a12-s :~1 : ...,., 
I 11-1 J 12·

7 

'----(-~"~'' 
I 12·5·5·1 

12~~ 
I 
'-- -

0 ------........_, 

. .. 

12-2 
I 

23--b 

---, - I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

12-a 12-1o I 

=----1-'~J ! 
12-s I 

J 

151-V41-514 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. ~l±B!I~ I Air pressure mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t: :.n< 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

28 062670612 1 t"'J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
< BAS-342F.I'Il > <For BAS-342F> 

33 51 1762000 2 A/1' 17h200S SPIRAL TUBE, L=200 
34 S10232001 1 ~-7'MJiti CABLE SUPPORT 
35 062400812 1 t"'J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
36 148847001 1 Y'IJ'; WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

37 228475000 1 T'J1?A' /~ ' 1 . 9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80 

<SAS-342FJ'Il > <For BAS-342F> 
38 525664000 1 J-n<M'Iis CORD HOLDER, 6N 
39 OA5401006 1 t"' Jll' t.t 74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
40 SA1911000 1 l~;,~· -~ . ~111. STANDARD TRIM 

151·V41·514 

76 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T . 11riHIIII«t I Power supply equipment mechanism 

38~ 
39 crt 
~ 37 

b-40 21 

~44 

ceit-41 @----45 

15::! 
~ 

13 ___!ijl 14 

~ 17-%i 

12 ~ 
16 f-s 

.. 7 
Ci) B 

-.j 

0 
OIL-. - I 

' 1t11 
~~' 

31 ~ 
32 

~ 
33 

151-V41·515 

n From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. 'IIUl'i~r..ll{~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'IY 1:/;11' NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S55594000 1 n· "';tt-~X42?; PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X ;42 
2 $46433000 1 n' ... J.t-~Y?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y 

3 S46435000 1 n'/loJ.t-t~ PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X 
4 S46436000 1 n· J!.J.t-tYI\-.U PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, Y 
5 018501622 4 m · J~5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
6 018502522 4 m··~sX2s BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
7 028050242 8 ,... i-•nnz-s WASHER, SPRING 2·5 
8 025050232 8 t7'/T ;tJ._,S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
9 S47167001 4 4b7t1~5 NUT, SQUARE M5 
10 S44663100 1 7· /f/1?/'!11-+m H·POSITION SENSOR HARNESS ASSY 
10-1 S56167000 1 ~/u'lt/'!GL-N1 2F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 
10·2 S56167002 1 -\'/I?'Yt/'!GL-N1 2F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF 
12 625010000 3 ti0/77/7 ' NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK·2N 
13 062670612 3 :M' 3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
14 149547000 3 l -+':t'tl CORD HOLDER, 4N 
15 062670612 3 :M. J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
16 552908000 2 3-~-~-~14 CORD HOLDER, 14N 
17 OA5400806 2 +t"T?<4X80B SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
18 002301203 2 +t"' l3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X1 2 
20 546437000 1 ~Jif' 11-pn SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY 
21 S16589100 1 {~~1J1t,.N~' THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
22 026040242 2 ,q.tfjj' .f-2. 4 WASHER, SPRING 2·4 
23 $10243000 1 tf0/?7/7' NK- 3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
24 062670612 1 :M'l357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
25 146080000 2 3-~ ' 7 ' 'l.l CORD BUSH 
26 $41202151 1 {fn?f'/t,.JW ?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
27 062300616 4 t"' lN3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
28 S55184000 2 +f7J.J3X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6 
29 S46439000 1 l'-J.t/1 GRUNDING WIRE, 1 
30 062670612 1 ti\ 'J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
31 S57926000 1 :Ji?;3191-09P1 CONNECTOR, 319Hl9P1 
32 149809000 1 9f717'L BEAD BAND, L=200 
33 S06143000 1 1\'/; {PL T4S BAND, PLT4S 
34 S04505000 1 CKS?]/7'13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H 
35 SA1584000 1 81ll'J'IM?f? ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY 
37 142268001 2 J..V:t'tn. CORD HOLDER, L 
38 062670612 2 :M. J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X6 
39 228475000 2 ~rJ?n'/~·1.9XBO TYING BAND 1 .9X80 
40 340400001 4 J.:~fn' /~ • BEAD BAND 
41 552907000 2 J..~-~ -#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N 
42 052670812 1 t>\'J3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57·40X8 
43 025350332 1 t;.t' b' w {3. 5 WASHER. PLAIN L 3.5 
44 060670612 1 n' f/f'357- 40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
45 228475000 1 T'fl?II' /~' 1 .9XBO TYING BAND 1.9X80 
55 146020001 1 J.-~'7'1~ CORD BUSH 

151-V41-515 

78 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . t:!Ai1=1~*Jl-llifi I Operation panel mechanism 

79 

~-------------------------, 

I 
I 
I 1 ~ 

I 
I 

1·8 

1·1 

1·14 

~1-13 
1-16 

1· 7 

' (---"' 
lfl'" I . 

f, J v-s 
1·20 1·19 --- _., ®-6 

-----------©r~J 
1-s ~ ___ --- --- --- iCC:2 r 2 

~----T----------- r 
1 7 ~~-3 

1!11!--- 4 

17'9 

151-V41-530 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U. fif'FI ~ :t Jt-Mf* I Operation panel mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:: :n< 1" NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S58851001 1 ·~/\· *-"n OPERATION PANEL ASSY 
1-1 S55154001 1 -nlfl\' *-"<1?~ OPERATION PANEL FRONT ASSY 
1-2 S49938000 1 t '':/.1/'l- f INSULATION SHEET 
1-3 S56151000 1 A'~l\· :.-n PANEL PCB ASSY 
1-3-1 S29023000 5 LEDGL9P040 LEO :GL9P040 
1-3-2 54$579000 8 SIIB3F-4050 SWITCH :B3F-4050 
1-3-3 U34870001 2 DIPSI'I KSPOS DIP SWITCH:KSP08 
1-3-4 S38104000 1 1/J-~ 'EVOVEIEOI ENCODER, EVQVEMFQ1 
1-3-5 417382001 1 I'KB245C-3601 BUZZER:PKB24SC-3601 
1-4 $55402200 1 11• -1AoJ- V n PANEL HARNESS ASSY 
1·5 OA5400805 1 ~t"T?~4X800 SCREW, PAN (SiP WASHER) M4X8 
1-6 OA4300605 4 ~tiiT?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-7 S43237100 1 f'ROMI\. *JI.? ~ PROM ASSY, PANEL 
1·8 S02907000 1 ·m KNOB 
1-9 S43224000 1 3.5FOO FDD,3.5 
1-10 S43225000 2 FOO::Z.II • - f SPACER,FDO 
1-11 OA4300605 4 +t" T n3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-12 037300816 4 VM'91t'/3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8 
1-13 S43228000 1 7'0?' 7<J-~'P?~ PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P 
1-14 002300603 2 ~t"' l3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1· 15 S42653000 2 lPTFC-23-1 1-14 CORE :TFC-23-11·14 
1-16 149809000 2 H7'17'L BEAD BAND, l=200 
1· 17 S55151000 12 ~~7:!:l4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-18 S36008009 1 II' .tJ-3JM' - SIDE COVER, PANEL 
1-19 107321009 1 ?' /W4.76 SHOULDER SCREW. SM4.76 
1·20 107017001 1 t~l\·wn. WAVE WASHER 
1·21 S51241000 1 EUill'E163011F CORE, EMI :E1630MRF 
2 S43236009 1 1o)it11· ;...f • r 1 OPERATION PANEL BASE 
3 S43674000 1 'J"/'/3/A CUSHION, A 
4 S43675000 3 ?'l';U CUSHION, B 
5 S25634101 3 m·•~sxss BOLT, SOCKET M5X65 
6 025050236 6 t7't' b' *fl~S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
7 018081636 1 m ·•+ax1s BOLT, SOCKET M8X16 
8 S10408000 1 J' l.:.O-f RUBBER SHEET 
9 021500106 6 1)ol t"/f5 NUT, 1 M5 

151-V41·530 

80 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V . at&IIIJ~ I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

";t;f;.-, :.-tlloi I OPTION PARTS " 

>-- 1·2·16 

< •Iiiii II& I For supply parts > 

~3 

151-V4H551 
81 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V. ilM~f!lljft I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t/ >'1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

1-1 S42842101 1 21.-/7)~3511' 2-PEOAL FOOT SWITCH. 3 
1-1-1 S38166000 2 1')1-'\' t.W 1 FOOT PEDAL BASE 
1-1-2 S38167001 1 ~- :-sw~:·~ SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP 
1-1-3 048060142 1 ~J?'/ 73~ C6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6 

1-1'"" 025060236 1 t71f' b' i-f~')G WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
1-1-5 S38168001 1 n'/~?rq SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30 
1-1~ 542867001 1 7H~W3i~ TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 
1-1-7 004400603 4 +f7:»-V 4XG SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-1-8 538170001 2 71~"'1'MI';J FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-1-9 842259000 1 21.-/7'J~3Slfi1-4A?~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARN. A55Y, 3 
1-1-9-1 S42258000 1 21.-/7'/~3Sl'fl'-~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3 
1-1-9·2 S36260000 3 :H1tVXt'/;Jt''/ MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTTON 
1-1-10 062301205 2 t"'J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-1-1 1 228475000 10 T'I'I?J\'/~·1. 9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80 
1-1-12 S38174000 2 71~ ... , .... FOOT PEDAL 
1-1 -13 S38175001 2 ~- ~ ·m·1~ PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL 
1-1 -14 S38176101 2 U1ffitlll' t SPRING, PLATE 
1-1-15 002300403 4 +:f-\' J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1·1·16 028030246 4 " . n ·11· *2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-1-17 025030236 4 t7tT if:1')3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-1-18 538177001 2 711-'\' , . ~~~· 7 FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-1-19 048050346 4 ~J?E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
1-1-20 052400606 2 ~' JII' it74X6 SCREW. PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-1-21 117936001 12 J ' J.i!/9. 4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-1-22 S38180000 1 J~M172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169·1 
1-1-23 538060000 1 Jf77~17' 18Xl9 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-1-24 S38059000 2 ?'Dn~NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 
1-1·25 062302506 2 ~'::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 

" :t :1 ~a /$.!!." 'OPTION PARTS" 
1·2 S44605101 1 3lt/1'J~3SW 3·PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 
1-2·1 538166000 3 J")~l\- ~,1,1' { FOOT PEDAL BASE 
1·2-2 S42867001 1 7H?~'l-31? TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 
1·2-3 004400603 6 +'17Ji'l' 4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-2-4 S38170001 3 711-'\TMI' * FOOT PEDAL SPRING 
1-2-5 S44606000 1 :J~-;,m~n 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
1-2·5-1 S44807000 1 31-/71~$WI\-~X 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS 
1-2-5-2 S36260000 3 M1fVXt'/lo' t/ MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTTON 
1-2-6 062301205 6 t~"J3X12 SCREW, PANM3X12 
1-2-7 228475000 10 7'1~?11';,~·1. 9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80 
1-2·8 538174000 3 nf.'\T If FOOT PEDAL 
1-2-9 S38175001 3 "T•*J' i~ PROTECTION PLATE. PEDAL 
1-2-10 S38176101 3 :1.f'1f;Wirq SPRING, PLATE 
1-2-11 002300403 6 +t"'l3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-2·12 028030246 6 " ' WtJ" ;z-3 WASHER. SPRING 2·3 
1-2-13 025030236 6 t7YT*f:~?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-2-14 S38177001 3 711-'\ '1' .,,. 7 FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-2·15 048050346 6 ~J?E5 RETAINING RING. E5 
1-2-16 052400606 2 t"' J11. it74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1·2-17 117936001 14 J'Ai!/9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-2·18 S38180000 1 Ji79172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169·1 
1-2-19 S38060000 1 Ji?1~Y17'18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-2-20 S38059000 3 ,·on~NG79F RUBBER CAP. NG79F 

" 4ii~.ltlei.ll." 'For supply parts" 
3 S4S443000 1 J/1? f 170384- 1 CONTAC1 :170364-1 

1 5 1 -V41~51 

82 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



fi;IJ it !Ill§ 1 Power table W . WJ 

v 1·1·14 
-1-1-13 
' - 1·1-12 

r-4 

r-- ---

20--A • 

••• 
' .. 

<? 
(} 

151·Y41·652 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



w. fJJ 1J i:i'l!tlf~ I Power table 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::;.... ;<-( NAME OF PARTS AM 

1 S47154109 1 7- J'tM??< TABLE STAND ASSY 
1· 1·1 017101606 6 *'~HOX16 BOLT, M10X16 
1-1·2 028100246 6 11· ;,-n· * 2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2·10 
1-1-3 025100236 6 t;tT -*t .l?10 WASHER, PLAIN L 10 
1-1-4 017101606 4 *' JI~IOX16 BOLT, M10X16 
1-1·5 028100246 4 II"Wtl'-*2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2·10 
1-1-6 025100236 4 tWb"M.l?IO WASHER, PLAIN L 10 
1·1·7 133172003 1 n·7•w,· f BRACKET, OIL 
1-1 ·8 037521016 1 +t~' ?1t" / 2~.15 TAPPING SCREW, PAN 2 M5.2X10 
1-1-9 028050246 4 J\' ;j.IJ'1( :1.2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-1-10 025050236 4 t W n-t.l?S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1·1·11 S17994001 2 ';?JI" 1Jt"J~ NUT 
1-1-12 017102006 4 t',HIOX20 BOLT. M10X12 
1·1 ·13 028100246 4 Jl'*lf'1!'i2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10 
1·1·14 025100236 4 t7'1T :f.1.1?10 WASHER, PLAIN L 10 
1-1-15 S10661 109 4 ~~7'17'1J'" RUBBER 
1-1·16 S06715002 4 ~u~ CASTER 
1-1 -17 021160306 4 t1~3'l.l16 NUR,3M16 
1-1· 18 S04754000 4 lA·~·· LEVEL ADJUSTER 
1-2 S17997001 1 i-W ·HIJ17ft MOTOR BASE SETTING PLATE 
1-3 018081622 2 m·•~8X16 BOLT, SOCKET 1118X16 
1-4 028080242 2 II' if"tJ' ·f-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-5 025080232 2 1:7ltT #f.l?S WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-6 152861101 1 t-1'1' f MOTOR BASE PLATE 
1·7 152662001 1 { - 1-?" f'l"? MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT 
1-8 048100142 2 ~~'W ?31,(:1 0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10 
1-9 152865201 1 Lb'WII-1-1.110 BOL T,L·TYPE M10 
1-10 021100202 2 t'/~251.110 NUT, 2 M 10 
1-11 025100132 2 t7'1'~ ' :f.'l3?10 WASHER, PLAINS 10 
1-12 028100242 1 J\".j't'tJ"l2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2·10 
1-13 S46460000 1 3'1?-<- noov 3-PHASE MOTOR 200V AC-400W 
1-14 152864000 8 ?"l'/3i CUSHION 
1-15 152863001 4 ?-J'I3im- CUSHION COLLAR 
1-16 017062503 4 Gbn-~~6)(25 BOLT, M6X25 
1-17 025800332 10 tifTWH.14 WASHER. PLAIN L 7 .14 
1-18 028060242 4 ll' *' 'b't2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-19 021060102 4 t1~1 7.16 NUT, 1 M6 
1-20 S18103001 1 3Jt~·;, SIDE DRAWER 
1-21 101073001 1 tW7J7fll" :f. SPRING 
1·22 062300512 4 :M'J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
1-23 S38041000 1 t-47' -') MOTOR PULLEY 
1-24 105073001 1 7t7'/t~ ~i'l'5.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95 
1·25 820953001 1 ~-~:hA"-ffi MOTOR COVER SUPPORT 

<BAS-341F)ij> <For BAS-341 F> 
2-1 $47161109 1 f-7'Jil TABLE, L 
3-1 S47162109 1 f-7 ' ,\fl TABLE, R 

<BAS-342F)ij > <For BAS-342F> 
2-2 S47328009 1 f-7' Jil342 TABLE, L342 
3-2 S47329009 1 f-7"AR342 TABLE, R342 

4 119755001 5 M~-~~6X60 BOLT, M6X60 
5 025060232 5 t7'T~t~?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
6 028060242 5 ll' .f.f' :b' *2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2·6 
7 021060102 5 t1~1'l~6 NUT,1 M6 
8 S15158009 1 Jl:/7-:\ ACCESSORY CASE 
9 S02740000 1 JIJI.~ FELT 
10 $02739000 1 J' J.';'';f?~-7' RUBBER MAGNET TAPE 
11 039411215 2 H;A?':/t' /4X12 TAPPING SCREW, TRUSS 1 M4X12 
12 $06143000 211'/?{PlT4S BAND. PLT4S 

151 ·V41 ·652 

84 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::~;<-( NAME OF PARTS AM 

13 S18344209 1 t-91l/l'- MOTOR COVER 
14 062711012 2 t"':J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76·32X10 
15 025710232 2 t7f'b'~t~?4. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
16 S53182101 2 ,. A-~.IJ/1' -:itl? STUD. BELT COVER 
17 S20952101 1 t-~')';llhA'- MOTOR REAR COVER 
20 S47270001 4 71*'~~··?~6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X30 
23 146256001 4 11'13/tlt'J' CUSHION COLLAR 
24 146255000 4 ~1';3/ CUSHION 
25 S00617000 4 t.' ')';/::1' k1!7- RUBBER COLLAR 

151·V41·652 

86 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X1. ~~ljii&6#iiWI!Il~ (;;t:1~ a~$~: llllii IJ 7100X 60mm) 
I Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area 100 X 60mm) 

1-s 

i 

I 
I 1-a-9 I 
I 1 
'-------------) 

37 

t--1-1 

151-V41-943 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X1. q:.:jlfi.IJXE~t;r~1Wi (::t7':/ 3 ::...-gBJb: ®iti/I 1)7'100X60mm) 
/Inner clamping device (Option parts: Sewing area 100X60 mm) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY 1:: :.n< o{ NAME OF PARTS 

1 S48507109 1 Jl/f/1?fif1~ INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET 
1·1 $19997109 1 ~~1?7:.-?LAn WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA 
1-1-1 $12634009 1 ~'1?7/?:IJW A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A 
1-1-2 $12635009 1 :fiti?7/?;JJWB WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B 
1·1-3 S19998001 1 ffli''lH WORK CLAMP. H 
1-1-4 018681232 2 m· ~~~437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12 
1-1-5 S12638009 1 11/T/',1}/1' ?' f REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET 
1-1-6 018301236 2 rt;t:J~~3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
1·1-7 018301036 2 m·~~3XIO BOLT, SOCKET M3X10 
1·1-8 $05665001 1 ;fiJ"I ?7/?LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA 
1-1-9 154235001 1 11/f;,t' "\' REVERSE GEAR 
1·1-10 154236001 1 1\/'j/]'J? REVERSE RACK 
1-1-11 145087001 1 n:-'i>r vno WASHER 
1-1-12 149831101 1 i't7?\~j*~' 3. 18 SET SCREW, SM3.18 
1-1-13 154237001 1 :fiti11:M1' L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
1·1-14 025350132 1 t'Wh'*~3? WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
1-1-15 100242003 1 l-JW3. 57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5 
1-1-16 S12637009 1 1\>f/D'W REVERSE ROD 
1-1-17 $12639001 1 1\>f/'ll}:_,;· REVERSE CYLINDER 
1-1-18 $12642009 2 m··~3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35 
1-1-19 S12640009 1 /\>f/1'?1'1-"j- JOINT 
1-1-20 018300836 1 71'*' ·~ 3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
1-1-21 018300836 1 l't* ··~3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
1-1-22 017501216 1 *' .C.~5X1 2 BOLT,M5X12 
1-1-23 021500216 1 2'J.lt7~5 NUT, 2 MS 
1-1-24 S18415101 2 1'-7~;f>04M5 HALF UNION :04M5 
1-2 S20000001 1 :J~ffH1-H1 WORK CLAMP, EXTERNAL-HI 
1·3 117291002 2 iJ7-W3. 18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18 
1-4 153403002 2 :1:' .1+4. 37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
1·5 025680232 2 t~'h" ff.l<)4 . 37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
1-6 154256101 1 ffi{~7' 7/?A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A 
1·7 $48509001 1 ;f?1H~7'5>?H-A FEED PLATE BLANK, H-A 
1·8 $49436109 1 11/f/n' .1-7' 4?~ VALVE ASSY, 4 :IN-CLAMP 
Hl-1 $31570409 1 ,1 • ..,,. ~·rPr1?4-SH VALVE SETTING PLATE. 4·5H 
1·8-2 $18375101 1 li'-<~V4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
1-8-3 062302505 2 j"\'J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-8-4 028030242 2 /1' *i/'11' ~2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2·3 
1-8-5 025030232 2 t~· ;· ;f.l?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-8-6 $49432001 1 7'//A' .!-7' SOLENOID VALVE 
1-8-7 S43696100 1 /1' ~J 'J\4;Q(Jn VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
1-8-7-1 $44746100 1 1{'bll" .. 7'11-iJ, VALVE HARNESS 
1-8-7-2 $44750100 1 1{'bii' -.7' 1"-*X24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
1-8·8 $18415101 2 /\..JJ.::t/04115 HALF UNION :04M5 
1-8-9 $45252000 1 W.l~-~,~ REGULA TOR ASSY 
1-8·9-1 545253000 1 14-' .l~-? REGULATOR 
1-8-9-2 $45254000 2 ?t''i3109-4- IO JOINT, 3109-4·10 
1-8-10 062404005 2 :t~ ' J4X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40 
1·8·11 $03792001 2 ll{~'l*" 'l"' / EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
1-9 340400001 2 ~1{11'/V BEAD BAND 
1·10 S15031008 2 Ii'-f~7 · AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 
1-11 S20006000 1 ?1-1/t~J'S URETHANE TUBE, S 
1-12 018501222 2 m·~~5X1 2 BOLT. SOCKET M5X12 
1-13 S19999001 1 ffil''lSEL-H WORK CLAMP, SEL-H 
1·14 $10352101 2 :t?1111'lJW SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37 

151-V41-943 

AM 

88 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X2 . IP~lll.J:.litt.ii~flllll~ (.:t:1 ~ 3 ::..-fi!H: &tl.:r. l) 7 250 X 150mm) 
/Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area 250 X 150mm) 

,----
1 

I 
I 2-1-6--......_ 
1 2-1-a--. 
I 2-1-2s~ . 

I 2-1 -24~ ~ 
2-1-29~ 

I 2- 1 -2a-·-=«~ 
I 2-1-2s--: 

I 
l 

2-9 

( _________ ) 

39 

I 
I 2-13 

151-V41-943 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X2. !f>JIIli.Nti~l§'r,,f~ (::t 7'"/ 3 :..-gB& :~~.I 1J 7250X150mm) 
/ Inner clamping device (Option parts : Sewing area 250X150 mm) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::/;< 1' NAME OF PARTS 

2 S48511109 1 1Vr:.-·Jm1~L INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET, L 
2-1 S21505109 1 :ji!I?7/??< WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY 
2-1-1 S21 151001 1 th~'ti7'~ WORK CLAMP FOOT, M 
2·1·2 S21152001 1 :ji!I?7/?~W HOLDER. WORK CRANK 
2-1-3 018501036 2 J't.j' k~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
2·1 -4 S21156000 1 M:.-'I•J:.-r REVERSE CYLINDER 
2-1-5 S24729000 2 C02*'A+U5X45 BOLT. C02 MSX45 
2-1·6 S21157001 1 10 :.-;771~ • r REVERSE RACK JOINT 
2·1·7 018501436 2 J't~-~~5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
2·1·8 S21158000 1 11/j'/j"j'J REVERSE RACK 
2-1-9 018501236 1 J>t;t: ~~5X12 BOLT. SOCKET M5X12 
2-1-10 $21159001 1 ~'tl?7/? WORK CLAMP CRANK 
2·1·11 S21153000 2 Jlf/?~76 NEEDLE BEARING, 6 
2-1-12 S21160000 1 lvr/rf REVERSE GEAR 
2·1-13 014710522 2 rt~~i'l' 4. 76?*' ~ SET SCREW. SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
2·1-14 155067001 1 t/'IT?t7~:1!7- SET SCREW COLLAR. H·SHAFT 
2-1-15 014400432 1 rt?;J<'~4X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4 
2-1-16 115012002 1 ~~~-';'6. 35 SET SCREW, SM6.35 
2·1-17 150554002 1 t'/~6. 35 NUT, SM6.35 
2-1-18 $21154001 1 II/Y/7'J?:ji!If~ CLAMP PLATE, REVERSE RACK 
2·1· 19 062501006 4 t·:~5X1 0 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
2-1-20 S21162001 1 :jii:V>J?'- HOLDER, CLAMPER 
2-1-21 S21153000 2 JJJ';. ?1)76 NEEDLE BEARING, 6 
2-1-22 $21161001 1 ~;~H'1J'M. 6 WASHER, THRUST 3.6 
2·1-23 062670616 1 :M' ~357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
2-1-24 S20284001 1 fH-'Jt' / POSITIONING PIN 
2-1-25 047140850 1 ~7' 1J:-? ' t'/1.4X8 PIN, SPRING ROLL 1.4X8 
2-1-26 S20285001 1 1'H-' Jt'/ll'i SPRING 
2-1·27 048030342 1 ~J?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
2-1-28 S21163001 1 ¥W7'1,.-~ SIDE PLATE 
2-1-29 062300616 1 P.' JII3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
2·1·30 S18415101 2 II-7~/04M5 HALF UNION :04M5 
2-2 S21167001 1 ·Mti7''1 WORK CLAMP, U-EXTERNAL 
2-3 S21171001 1 ~f~\'1 WORK CLAMP, EXTERNAL 
2-4 153403002 2 .j'l~f4. 37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
2·5 025680232 2 t7t'~'ifi?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
2-6 S21507001 1 ~~IHB?~ INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY, B 
2-7 $49436109 1 J\/j'/fi'Ji,7'4?~ VALVE ASSY, 4 ;IN·CLAMP 
2-7-1 S31570409 1 /\'1>7 ' ~1J"Jl'f14-5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-SH 
2-7-2 S18375101 1 11'-<=:I:JW 4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
2-7-3 062302505 2 t"-'J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
2·7-4 028030242 2 /\'-i-t'll' ~2-3 WASHER. SPRING 2-3 
2-7-5 025030232 2 t7't'~'ifi?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
2·7·6 $49432001 1 r";'J'/\'[1,7' SOLENOID VALVE 
2·7-7 $43696100 1 /\' 11-7'11-iAXl?~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
2·7-7-1 S44746100 1 "/(1JA'JI7'11-i~ VALVE HARNESS 
2·7·7·2 544750100 1 "1(1JA'J~7'11-iA24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
2·7-8 $18415101 2 11-7I:~/04M5 HALF UNION :04M5 
2·7-9 S45252000 1 H'I~-97; REGULATOR ASSY 
2·7-!H S45253000 1 H':u--; REGULATOR 
2·7·9-2 $45254000 2 '1f' r3109-4-IO JOINT, 3109-4-10 
2·7-10 062404005 2 f"-' J4X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40 
2·7·1 1 $03792001 2 II{ '1-'lt.. ')". / EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
2-8 S47612001 1 ~?1Jf97' 5/?A FEED PLATE BLANK, A T=1.0 
2·9 S21476001 1 OU¥119n OT-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY 
2·10 018501222 2 1t*'Jf5Xl2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
2·11 340400001 2 1:~111'/f' BEAD BAND 
2-12 S15031008 2 Il-fl-7' AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 
2·13 $20006000 1 ?~?/f.l-7'S URETHANE TUBE, S 

151-V41-943 

RM 

90 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X3. cp¥fl.r..&ti~IRIIII~ {;:t:t;; 3 ~illl.i.) / Inner clamping device (Option parts) 

" 11118111•&!1 I For supply parts • 

3·1 

4·1 (1=1.0) 
4-2 (1=2.0) 

3·2·1 (1=3.2) 
3-2·2 (1=4.0) 

5-2·1 (t=3.2) 
5-2·2 (t=4.0) 

5·1 

151-¥41·943 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X3. 4>¥11 I~~~-~fRi (?!' :1;... 3 /8BJI.) I Inner clamping device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t:/;<{ NAME OF PARTS AM 

" 111l~m$,"1." "For supply parts" 
<&~I 1J7100X()()rrnffl> <For sewing area 1 OOX60 mm> 

3-1 521506001 1 tiff1{9A?< ( 1•3.2) INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY, A (t-3.2) 
< Q~I 1) 7"250X150mnffl; <For sewing area 250X150 mm> 

3-2·1 521507001 1 ti~tH?B?< ( 1=3. 2) INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY, B (1=3.2) 
3-2-2 521508001 , H~•u~cn ( ta4,0) INNER CLAMP PLATE ASSY, C (1=4.0) 

4-1 521476001 1 OT~fH9?~ (1=1. O) OT -CASSETTE PLATE ASSY (1=1.0) 
4-2 521476002 1 O~tH??< (1=2. 0) OT -CASSETTE PLATE ASSY (1=2.0) 

<D~I tJ 7"100Xrom.Jil > <For sewing area 1 OOX60 I1Y1l> 

5-1 S21 166001 1 tii~YHM ( 1=3. 2) INNER CLAMP PLATE, A (1=3.2) 
< O:ii.J: 'J 7"250X150mJI'l ~ <For sewing area 250X150 mm> 

5-2-1 521169001 1 tif Yif9B ( 1=3.2) INNER CLAMP PLATE. B (t=3.2) 
5-2-2 S21 170001 1 tif'tlf?C ( 1=4. 0) INNER CLAMP PLATE, C (1=4.0) 

6 SSt 134001 1 ;'?*M'-?~ HOLDERASSY 

151-V41 -943 

92 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA1 . fliiii.J~li!UI~ (:t7Y :1 / Htl6ll) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

93 

6 

.-------1-----. 
I I 
I 6-3 OF"6

·
4 I 

I I 
• • 0 

0 .....-' --- I I 
4-3·6 I ~s I 

I 6-1 I 
I I 

---~--- I ~ I 
f~ 4 . l I'-.. . I 
I ~ ·3·2-2 I I ~ I 
I l-4-3-2 I I 
I I I I 
1 4-a-2-t 1 1 6-2 I 

\.
\. ________ __; \. ________ _; 

-------- --- ------' . 

"-----------------~ 
151-V41-944 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA 1. tlllllJJ~ilfl.!l~ (;t :t~ 3 /Wlc~) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE O'TY l::/.><1 NAME OF PARTS AM 

<2~*11H-~ta> <2-$tep tension device> 
2 S48501201 1 2~' ;..N')~t1~2 2-STEPTHREAD TENSION SET, 2 
2-1 S43838101 1 2~· ;..r;..;..;vn 2-STEP THREAD TENSION ASSY 
2-1 -1 S34706000 1 I?-:t~J;..~ · JOxJO AIR CYLINDER, 10X10 
2-1 -2 018302032 2 J't;j;' .IHX20 SCREW 3X20 
2-1-3 812150000 2 *-'~:J:!.*' If-SH.-4 TUBE ELBOW, M·5HL-4 
2-1-4 S34533001 1 ffl 'J1J COUNTERSINK CLAW 
2-1-5 S34534101 1 iJ7' 7/~3~ ' 17~ SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
2-1-6 155510001 1 1~f3¥.tt'1~ TENSION NUT 
2-1-7 146060000 1 t"l~:t'Jfl· ~ SPRING 
2-1-8 146059001 1 J' J,f/'l3/H~ PRE-TENSION NUT 
2-1-9 146056001 1 7' 1-T/'/3/11'~ PRE-TENSION SPRING 
2-1-10 146206009 1 Hi'/t1'.17:tfi DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE 
2-1-11 144504001 2 1~1':1-1'.1; THREAD GUIDEDISC 
2-1-1 2 S34536101 1 'l•J:-?· -~·nN~ SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER 
2-2 849437105 1 t· ;..:,·~~-~7- <J>4n SOLENOID VALVE ASSY. OP4 
2-2-1 S49432001 1 7' /'l' ll'fo7' SOLENOID VALVE 
2-2-2 843696100 1 11' A-7' 11-*AXH~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
2-2-2·1 $44746100 1 ifiJ/\. ~ 7. 11--V. VALVE HARNESS 
2-2-2-2 844750100 1 "H:bii' A-7' 1\-V.24V VALVE HARNESS. 24V 
2-2-3 818375101 1 11'-<::t.,tf' 4 AIR MANIFOLD. 4 
2-2-4 S16415101 2 1'-7.l:.t/04U5 HALF UNION :04M5 
2-2-5 831554109 1 f\'~7·~~171~4-5 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 :VALVE 
2-2-6 S03792001 2 f\fl-:4. 1)1\. ;.. EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
2·3 017821813 2 ;j;' JI~7.94X1 8 BOLT, SM7.94X18 
2-4 S15031008 2 !1'- tl-7 ' AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 
2-5 340400001 5 ~;1n· ;..~· BEAD BAND 
2-6 104525001 1 1H 3?'lll' l TENSION SPRING 
2-7 149287000 3 tfC/17/7' CORD HOLDER, 7N 
2-8 848140002 1 nn WASHER 

< .::.-I")~ '/' - 7 -~!!!> <Needle cooler set> 
4 S48503109 1 :-~' &?-7-Y?fe1~ NEEDLE COOLER SET 
4-1 S18027101 1 =-~··7·m- NEEDLE BLOWER 
4-2 815031008 1 11'- fl-7 ' AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 
4-3 S49437008 1 7'/'l' J1' ~7 - 0P4?~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY. OP4 
4-3-1 849432001 1 7' /'l ' fi'JIJ ' SOLENOID VALVE 
4-3-2 S43696100 1 "' n.7'11-~x1n VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1 
4-3-2-1 S44746100 1 11:bii' J1.7 '14~ VALVE HARNESS 
4-3-2-2 S44750100 1 7f:bii'J1.7'~~24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
4-3-3 S18375101 1 I i'- <a ii-V 4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 
4-3·4 S18415101 2 I\..7U/04M5 HALF UNION :04M5 
4-3-5 S31554109 1 11' J~J- ~1)?7-(;4-S SETTING PLATE, 4-5 :VALVE 
4-3-6 $03792001 2 fl1'1''l*' 1)1\';.. EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 
4-4 S04897000 1 7";?' 4 PLUG, 4 
4-5 062670812 2 tl\. J3. 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 
4-6 226475000 3 7'1171'. ;..~ · 1. 9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80 

< jibiJJ ~ W7 -1! •:J ~ > <Addition valve set> 
6 $54797001 1 y' /y'fi• JI7'0P57~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP5 
6-1 $49432001 1 7 ' /'l ' fi ' Jt,) " SOLENOID VALVE 
6-2 $44746100 1 111Jfl'll-7 '14~ VALVE HARNESS 
6-3 533956000 1 m=*n.~ ·s AIR MANIFOLD, 5 
6-4 $ 18415101 2 1'-7W/04M5 HALF UNION :04M5 
6-5 S03792001 2 M4''lt.' 1JI\' / EXHAUST THROTTLE VALVE 

151-V41 -944 

94 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4.A2 . MJIJJ~all{! (;t -:I~ 3 ::--it! H) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

151-V41·944 

lS From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2. filill.1J~fl~1~ (::t 7'~ 3 /$&)I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1:/;1-1" NAME OF PARTS AM 

<2~I.JECilll > <2-step wori< damp devioe> 
7 554786001 1 2~':4fl1YJ1f341 2-STEP WORK CLAMP DEVICE, 341 
7-1 554787001 1 2~·~tnmn341 2-STEP WORK CLAMP ASSY, 341 
7-1-1 554788001 1 J;,.f,AII'-9341 5PACER, 341-F 
7-1-2 551473000 1 519~,--2)..10?-' CYLINDER ASSY, 25-10 
7-1·2·1 5 11426000 2 IA-;J; '~/4"5 ELBOW UNION, 4M5 
7·1·2·2 S41523000 1 2'\'<TI?Af!' 3-f~~ KNUKLE JOINT 
7-1-2-3 541524000 1 t"l?-'3?t';.. PIN 
7·1 ·3 018062036 2 yt;t:' ,H6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
7·1·4 028060246 2 ~~ · ~nn2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2·6 
7-1-5 S51476001 1 IJ/? LINK 
7-1·6 150451001 1 , - ~.i;V6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
7·1·7 153138001 1nn WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
7-1-a S51477001 , rr~w IJVII' - LEVER 
7-1-9 5 19817001 1 ''/-i:'/5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95 
7·1·10 153138001 1 ,. b" f. WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
7-1-11 S51478001 1 J0'/?6. 35 ROLLER SHAFT, WISCREW 5M6.35 
7-1 -1 2 S25155100 1 J;,.( 91\ '1t;.. PACKING, F 
7-2 100032004 2 tW/4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
7-3 554790009 1 341 J/f12.SF?~ FACE PLATE AS5Y. 2SF :341 
7-3-1 554791009 1 341J~i '2SF FACE PLATE, 2SF ;341 
7-3·2 554792000 1 341J;,f,/1'1~/2SF PACKING, FACE PLATE ;2SF 
7-3-3 117934001 2 J' M!/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
7-4 062711412 3 tii' J4 . 76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14 
7-5 S15031010 2 !1- fJ,-7' AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L~2100 
7-6 525664000 1 l-VM, ' #6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
7·7 OA5400806 1 +t" T n4X806 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
7-8 525567000 4 J-~·t~'#8 CORD HOLDER, BN 

<*'>?b'ht! "/ "> <U·thread nipper device> 
8 S53154001 1 WIIJ~~·Jf U-THREAO NIPPER DEVICE 
8-1 553071001 1 :IV/1~-~~--M, SOLENOID BASE PLATE 
8-2 100032004 2 t7f.i-"4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
8-3 553070001 1 if11l~?~300E THREAD NIPPER ASSY, 300E 
8-3·1 S53072001 1 if11l<OIT~' FULCRUM PLATE, TR-NIPPER 
8-3·2 S53073001 1 if11l~?7/? CRANK, TR-NIPPER 
8-3-3 546842001 1 ~- ;..i<,· 4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
8-3-4 S53074001 1 :JI,jff ' i-/ 1l/ SOLENOID CONNECTING ROD 
8·3·5 113730001 1 ~· ;...JY4 . 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
8-3-6 553075001 1 H':lh;n1'7f THREAD NIPPER BRACKET 
8-3-7 S19543001 1 f "h' * WASHER 
8-3·8 546842001 1 ~·;..:jy 4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
8·3·9 S53076001 1 i~'JbH1/b/ THREAD NIPPER CONNECTING PLATE 
8-3-10 113730001 2 ~·:.-.J.v 4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
8-3·11 S53077001 1 WJh; THREAD NIPPER 
8·3-12 060670512 2 /l' -{/f' 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57·40X5 
8-3-13 018680522 1 1't*' ... ~4. 37XS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5 
8-3-14 S53078001 1 i~-t,I7' Wlf THREAD PRESSER BRACKET 
8-3-15 060670512 2 /1' f/~ . 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
8-3-16 S53079001 1 -ff.fitl THREAD PRESSER 
8-3-17 060670512 2 n'f/~'357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
8-4 060680512 2 .n· f~f · 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5 

151·¥41 ·944 

96 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2 . fli!DJJ~W!'l!ll«i (;:t:;:fy 3 /$611) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

151-V41·944 

R7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA2. flfiD}J~~IVI~ (::t /:,. 3 /$.1'1,) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:::.-.><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<#.Gil-;_, 1) /11'1! ., ... > <Thread release cylinder sel> 
9 S53155001 1 1~11tWJ:-1· ~7~ THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER SET 
9-1 $53080001 1 fMt'1~1J/1· n THREAD RELEASE CYLINDER ASSY 
9-1-1 $53081001 1 ~IJ/1' -7'7t"J~ CYLINDER BRACKET 
9-1-2 $16996000 1 W/?' 6X5 CYLINDER, 6X5 
9-1-3 $18382000 1 JMJ;"MS ELBOW, M5 
9-1-4 $16997100 11HHYI NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER 
9-1-5 S15031008 1 11-fJ.-7 ' AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L• 1900 
9-2 060680512 2 n· {;,~- 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5 
9-3 S53082001 1 f~~YIS TR-PRESSER, S 
9-4 $04897000 1 , . ??' 4 PLUG, 4 

151-V41-944 

98 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA3 . MIBJJ~~IJII<Q'; (;t:fy ,. /$,!'1,) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

151-V41-944 

99 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



AA3. lllll!bilili~H~ (:t 7" :/ 3 /;5B£) I Auxiliary device (Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q"'Y t::..-.><1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

<>t - 1-1)/r?:$1 - > <Automatic ejector> 
11 $51429101 1 ~-HY x?Jr-t!?~ AUTOMATIC EJECTOR SET 
11-1 S37761101 1 ~-~f'l' l?JrH.S?~ AUTOMATIC EJECTOR ASSY, H.S 
11-1-1 s3n62101 1 ~-~f'l' I?~*/~1?~ AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY ASSY 
11-1-1-1 s3n63101 1 ~-~f'l' I?~*/~flC AUTOMATIC EJECTOR BODY, 1C 
11-1-1-2 S377&W01 2 N:.7J? HOOK,AE 
11-1-1-3 159269001 4 ~ft41JIJ/?Jr' /.j.y' SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
11-1-1-4 s3n65001 1 7J?W?vl\' - 70 HOOK DRIVING LEVER, 70 
11-1-1-5 $37766001 1 :r;??~' ?vn'-180 HOOK DRIVING LEVER, 180 
11-1-1-6 S02301001 2 :t'.fii'7' JQ ROLLER, W-CLAMP LIFTER 
11-1-1-7 141499001 2 !I'/W4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
11· 1-1-6 s3n67000 1 ;,•J;,;· -nt0-45 CYLINDER ASSY, 10-45 
11·1-1-6·1 $11426000 1 x.u: J.:t/41.15 ELBOW UNION, 4M5 
11-1-1-8-2 S04905000 1 1\...JJ.:~/ HALF UNION 
11-1-1-9 S37768001 1 71??~'?vn' -:t'.fi HOLDER PLATE 
11-1·1-10 052400806 2 t" . Jlq.t74X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
11-1-2 S20083000 2 *-M!/lt HOLE SENSOR 
11·1·3 S37769001 1 t/lf-r f L SENSOR BRACKET, L 
11·1-4 S37770001 1 t/lf- 9' fR SENSOR BRACKET, R 
11-1-5 625010000 2 t {D/?7/J"NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N 
11-1·6 533527001 6 +tA' i!AA3X808 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
11-1-7 S37780000 1 AEt/lf- 11-.j.AA AE.SENSOR HARNESS, A 
11-1·8 $04557000 7 11' /Jr{PLTUI BAND. PLT1M 

< BAS-341 F .I'll > <For BAS-341 F> 
11-2·1 S3n75001 1 AE~1J?1;'1341A AE-SETTING PLATE, 341A 

<BAS-342F.Eil> <For BAS-342F> 
11·2·2 s3n11001 1 N:.~'J771' i342A AE-SETTING PLATE, 342A 

11 ·3 S10352101 2 ~?IW~~i~' SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37 
11·4 018401022 2 7't*' J~4X1 0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
11 -5 028040242 2 11 ' W11'~.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

<BA$-341FJ:Il > <For BAS-341 F> 
11·6·1 150382001 2 7't*··~4.37X18 BOLT. SOCKET SM4.37X18 

<BAS-342F.Eil> <For BA$-342F> 
11-6·2 $31808001 2 ti\' ~437-40X25 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X25 

11-7 S37776101 2 11' fHJr GUIDE PLATE 
11-8 018501222 4 m··~SX1 2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
11-9 028050242 4 n' flf' 11':j.2- 5 WASHER, SPRING 2·5 
11-10 S51426000 1 AEt/~11-iA SENSOR HARNESS, AE 
11-11 $16031008 2 11- f J.-7 ' AIR TUBE, 4X2.5 L=1900 
11-12 S04557000 5 JI"/Jr{PLTIM BAND, PLT1M 
11-13 S08178000 2 7' 7/fUY-4 BRANCH, UY-4 
11-14 S37772101 2 AE~t7~*/Jr1342?~ AE-CASSETTE PLATE ASSY, 342 
11-14-1 S37773001 2 AE:IJI!1~*/Jr1342 AE·CASSETTE PLATE, 342 
11-14·2 S37774001 4 N:.1Jt1~'l~T/ PIN 
11-14-3 S25310101 4 \f7W4 SCREW, FLAT M4 

151-V41 -944 

100 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z . # JJJ ~ ll!l"" • '"' I Accesso . nes 

< A=1 : 'f-Ill/ For Medl 
< A=2 : lll'flllll I For H um materials > 

eavy maten· I as> 

101 

19-1 <BA5-341 F> 

2-A 

~ 

0 • 

4·1 (1=0.4) 
4·2 (1=0.5) 

!1=0.6) ~ 

28 

• ::t:t;.. • ::--tiHIOPTION PARTS " 

43 

~ 
42 

t 

35 

~> 
33 

34 

~16 

40 

41 

• • 19-2 <BAS-342F> 

.. 
• • • 

3Q • 
( _____ l 
I 30·5·1 -

I 30-1o.2 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 30-3 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

30.10·1 30·4-5 

• 

, 30.7 

30.1 1-4 

I 
1... 

_________ ) 
151·V41-9IO 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. 1t~~l'l:I 1Ki I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE o·rv ~;..-;<-( 

<cp.IJ~.IIl> 
1-1 S15665001 3 ;y:u 

<~~m> 
1-2 S15666001 3 *'t'/LB 

< '*' J;fm .IF!> 
2-1 SA1752016 1 107415fiiJ4J1'Jn (OPX5#16l 

<J:;~.Ift> 
2-2 SA1645021 1 14564&"!4J1'Jn (OPX171121l 

4-1 S10208001 1 W?M/t' (!:0. 4) 
4-2 S 10208002 1 W?M/11' ( t:O. 5) 
4-3 S10208003 1 W?M/t' (t:O. 6) 
5 S06706001 1 ~I)J/l1.!-

9 S08030000 1 ~x·s.oFS 
10 153242000 1 l::l-A· 6A 

" ;t/:/ ;::! /56~" 
16 157237001 1 :jitiJ>'JF 

<BAS-341F.Ift > 
19-1 S18039000 2 NH~*y·:lo(~y-~ 

< BAS-342F.Ift> 
19-2 847318000 2 NH~*;,·:I{~'l-~ 

20 122991001 1 7'J'?t/:1<.1J7?D 

21 142443001 1 :1-Y'<?'ll. 9X52 
22 118837001 1 :ii-. <?I-3.4X70 
23 101572101 1 ~'l- <?:,05.5X190 
24 100887001 1 Y\·tsx9 

25 107780001 1 M•t10X12 

26 142721001 1 6b?*'');\l\.t3 
27 118064001 1 6b?;j;' o)M•t4 

28 114483002 1 ,.,J~17-n 

29 555663001 1 t1M>?n 
30 S02763402 1 1~;1-rmzoo 
3D-1 S51283001 2 ?tf'7 
3()-2 150182000 2 ;u- -H'1~ 

30-3 S51282001 2 n· -WJ~3:.-
3D-4 S02777001 1 " · o · W/ tt7~B 
30-4·1 150206002 1 t7•rn.,s 
30-4-2 S38648001 1 6Mt71-\J5/8 
30-4-3 150174000 1 J7M1•n· 
30-4-4 S01005000 21~;;-n. 

30-4-5 S02747101 1 mn-n·; 
30-5 S40640001 1 J7AI\. 17·~t-J7· 7~ 
30-5·1 150174000 1 J7Mrn· 
30-6 156112003 1 J74n. f7·o 
30-7 150173003 1 J71.:,0'31/~ 

30-8 $21798001 2 x7· -~i-;,·e·J~ 
30-8 ·1 150179002 2 ;(7. -~;,· ?B 
3D-8-2 028050246 2 ,q11· n· i2-5 
30-8-3 021500106 2 1:,0J.t7~5 
3D-9 $02778002 1 n · -~~~· -2 
30-10 $02786002 1 AV/~ ' 11/1( - 1<2 

151-V41·910 
#~~~~m~•M~•~t*•ij•~. 
The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

NAME OF PARTS RM 

<For medium materials> 
BOBBIN, LA 

<For heavy materials> 
BOBBIN, LB 

<For medium materials> 
NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 (DPX5#16) 

<For heavy materials> 
NEEDLE 4 PIECE ASSY. 145646 (OPX17#21) 

MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (1=0.4) 
MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (!=0.5) 
MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER (1=0.6) 
SILICONE OIL 
FUSE,5A:FB 
FUSE,6A 

"OPTION PARTS" 
PRESSER FOOT, F 

<For BAS-341 F> 
AUXILIARY PLATE SHEET 

<For BA$-342F> 
AUXILIARY SHEET, NEEDLE PLATE 

ACCESSORY BAG 
SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190 
WRENCH,8X9 
WRENCH, 10X12 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
OILERASSY 
OIL TANK ASSY 
COTION STAND ASSY, 2DR 
SPOOL STAND BASE 
SPOOL MAT 
SPOOL CUSHION 
PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B 
WASHER, PLAIN 16 
NUT, U5/8-28 
COLUMN CAP 
RUBBER WASHER 
SPRING 
COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
COLUMN CAP 
COLUMN PIPE, 0 
COLUMN JOINT 
SPOOL & SCREW SET 
SPOOL SHAFT, B 
WASHER, SPRING 2·5 
NUT, 1 MS 
SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2 

102 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



z . t-tli Cl Ill! m: "" 1"' I Accessories 

< A=l : 'I'A!""m/ "' For Medl 
< A=2 : 1!:1#!11! I For H um materials > 

eavy materials > 

19·1 <BAS-341 F> • • 19-2 <BAS-342F> 

• .. 
• 0 .. • 

• 

25 . 24 36 

~~J. 

4-1 (1=0.4) r1 
2-A 4-2 (1=0.5) 

_1.. !1=0.6) 
1-A 

® 
30 ( _____ l_ 

I 
30-5-1 

--""' 

I 30-10.2 

I 

I 
I 

33 I 
1-5 I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

34 

I 
I 

I 
I 

';t:;f;-a ' H 

I 
I 

" " / OPTION p 

30-11-1 

ARTS • 
I 

I 

I 
30-8-1 

I 

~16 
I 30-3 

I 

43 

I 
I 

~ 

I 
I 

42 
I 

I 

t 
I 

I 

I 
1-51 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 30--4-2 

I 

\... 
30--4-3 

I 
------ ) ---

151-V41·910 
1n~ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. ft ~81.00~ I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/;<-{ 

30-10-1 S02787002 1 W;t~ 'I\/~' - 2 
30-1 0-2 150183000 2 1~h'JII/1J' -?' f 
30-10-3 142990001 2 JV;t~ ' 7' 1i!J. 

30·1 1 $4{}641001 1 J7' -~~·?*it't7~A 

30-11-1 021500106 4 1~J.:I"/~5 
30-11-2 062501406 1 t'\' J5X14 
30-11-3 S59931001 1 1"\. JIISX32 
30-11-4 062501406 2 t'\' J5X14 
30-11 -5 026050136 2 t71f' h' *JIJ' '5 
31 S11243001 1 J?t ' - V71JI' -
32 115157001 1 61J?;J;' o):UI't6 
33 $43273000 1 3. SW {7'2HD 
34 S09989000 1 7D'Jt' -4-J 
35 S42658000 1 3.5{/T'7?J7~· ~ 

36 105343001 1 .WW,f8X9 
37 150335001 1 6h?;J;' o)JII't5 

" ;t 7'~ 3 /$.!!." 
40 $42890001 1 7'D?'7'?tJ!ti 
41 032422003 2 +?~t?*it '4. 1X20 
42 081351606 2 +tt;'f735X16 
43 550001000 1 ?1J-:.;,?T 1'-? 

44 509021100 1 ?''lA 

151 -V41 -910 
#~&~AA~~~~~6~tWI•JI~. 
The details of included accessories are subject to change. 

NAME OF PARTS AM 

THREAD HANGER, 2 
THREAD HANGER BASE 
THREAD BUSH 
SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
NUT,1 MS 
SCREW, PAN M5X14 
SCREW, PAN M5X32 
SCREW, PAN M5X14 
WASHER, PLAINS 5 
SCREW DRIVER, STUBBIES 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6 
3.5 MEDIA, 2HD 
FLOPPY CASE 
INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD 
DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9 
HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 

'OPTION PARTS' 
PROGRAMMER SUPPORT 
WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16 
CLEANING DISC 

GREASE 

104 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga1 . ?'- .Y$ oll. - fUt I Gauge parts List 

j!j!Z~ I Presser foot 

Ref.No.A * Ref.No.B Ref.No.C Ref.No.D 

~ ~ · .~ ~ ~~ 5~R ~3 ~ 1 0 ~ 5 I ~4 5 J ~5.5 ~6 

~4>2.5 ~~4 -;Ef ~2 ;zf4>3 
Ref.No.E Ref.No.F Ref.No.G Ref.No.J 

.~ ~ 
~;:' ·~ ~ .. • 

5~ ~2.5 I l -b 
0~~L u=! 10 I 

I I <1>
4 2.5 .,--r-~3 ' 

2.5 

~~1.6 /4>2 /~2 -:;&!~2.5 
Ref.No.XA Ref.No.A-CUT Ref.No.GL Ref. No.I 

~ ·~ .. f ~ 
ll ~ p -~ 5 J~~A :rr:t 4>4 I :- -'l 

2.5 rr ~4 5.5 ~ 11o 
~~2.5 ~~2.5 ;zl 5.5 ;z/~2.5 ~2.5 

Ref.No.A Rei.No.B Ref.No.C Rei,No.D 

~: . ~ ~ t 
~ 

o..U_, 
...,~ 

~ 5 5 I 5 
I ~3 <1> 10 Fr 1{>6 4>4 1 4>5.5 

~4>2.5 ~4>4 -:;pf ~2 ;zr.,3 
Ref.No.E Ref.No.J Ref.No.B-L 

Iff 

"~ " ,rm .~ ,_, 

7~ 5 
<1>2.5 ~5.5 

~1{>1.6 ~<1>2.5 ~4>4 

* EIJ(1)1!Bi. ra. ~;~1!8.1'1. 1.'1". 
The * symbol Is for Standard parts. 

151-V41 

OS From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 1. 7-:/ruld'l:.-~~ I Gauge parts List 

REF.NO CODE O'TY t:: :.n< 1' NAME OF PARTS AM 

A S42843001 1 ~U7''lA PRESSER FOOT, A . 

, *?''l3 /ml~" "OPTION PARTS" 

B S42844001 1 ~'me PRESSER FOOT, B 
c $42845001 1 f~mc PRESSER FOOT. C 

0 542846001 1 ~U710 PRESSER FOOT, 0 
E 542847001 1 nl1'1E PRESSER FOOT, E 
F 157237001 1 ~9I1'Jf PRESSE.R FOOT, F 
G 158592001 1 ~tll"JG PRESSER FOOT, G 
J S42848001 1 ~U7'tJ PRESSER FOOT, J 
XA 542849101 1 ~¥17'tXA PRESSER FOOT, XA 
A-CUT S40214001 1 ~¥Il"tA~ PRESSER FOOT, A-CUT 
GL $20864001 1 :t¥11'/G. PRESSER FOOT, GL 
I 504887001 1 ff.IJ"i I PRESSER FOOT, I 

A 152283101 1 ;ff.IJ"iA PRESSER FOOT, A 

B 152636101 1 ffll"tB PRESSER FOOT, B 
c 152637001 1nv'le PRESSER FOOT, C 
0 154069001 1 ~Ul"tO PRESSER FOOT, D 
E 154089001 1 nil"IE PRESSER FOOT, E 
J S13815001 1 m11J PRESSER FOOT, J 
B·L S49448001 1 ~VI7''lB-l PRESSER FOOT, B·L 

151·V41 
·on O)llt!.§l.l;t, l!'l~ZS.!!. <'-; o 

The • symbol is for standard parts. 

106 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2 . ?'- ~~~--~ I Gauge parts List 

it/1:~ I Needle hole plate 

Ref.No.A Ref.No.D Ref.No.E * Ref.No.ED Ref.No.F * 

<8J ~ ~ C2l ~ 
H ~4 

~ 
4>1.6 

~ ~6 
4>2.2 

=d[ZJs ~3 2.8 2.8 3 

Rei.No.FO Rei.No.H Rei.No.L Ref.No:M Ref.No.3 

~ ~ ¢Qe) <:?) ~ 

~ 
4>2.6 

~ & 
4>6 

2 4 ~2.8 ~2 
3 2.8 2.8 2.8 

. 

* EIJO)i!l!.!lol:t. tl~llloio"t'j". 
The * symbol is for Standard parts. 

151-V41 

107 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga2. 7-:/fltld':..-~~ I Gauge parts List 

REF.NO CODE Q"TY 1:;... ;<-j" NAME OF PARTS RM 

" ::t /~a /RB.!'I." "OPTION PARTS" 

A S10211001 1 NJ'I't{~A ( ~ 1. 6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A (()1.6) 

0 S29997001 1 N)l't{~D ( ~ 2. 6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D (~2.6) 

<~~ffl> <for heavy materials> 
E 5 10212101 1 n•J7'H~E ( ~ 2. 6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E (~2.6) . 

<cj:llj~,lti> <For medium materials> 

F 510213001 1 nll7'tHF ( 9 2. 2) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F (+2.2) . 
, ,. ~~ 3 /$~" "OPTION PARTS" 

EO 5 30925001 1 nt17'tHED ( f\3.4) NEEDLE HO LE PLATE, EO (~.4) 

FD 5 30926001 1 n1)'ff{ 'Rl ( fl2. 2) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD !+2.2) 
H 5 30450001 1 n>J'fffm ( f1 2. 6) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H (92.6) 
L 5 25127001 1 N}ff{~ ( f1 3.3) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L (~3.3) 

M S3434800 1 1 n1J7t{'U ( f1 4. 0) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M (~4.0) 

3 5 4021700 1 1 niJ7t('J31' 'J' IJ ( 9 3. 0) NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, 3 (*3.0) 

151-V41 
·~()) gB£1;J: . .t:,ue gK8!J" -r. 
The • symbol is for standard parts. 

108 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa.lti!i7-"'Jv/ Warning labels 

109 

ft7"\Jv I Warning labels 

A a 8 AtAlll'DI 
ftef"-171'...,,...... 
T.llt...,. .. ~ ...... 
74....,...,., .,. .. ,.._.. 
f.til':1tt1it~ ....... .. -

( 

8ll~ I Name of parts 

Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 

Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 

l<t~.f!. .::#U7-"'Jv · ~~ 
Label, pinch 

~fll~-? 
Label, arrow 

PE~-? 
Label, PE 

7-7..~-? 
Label, grounding 

Size(mm) Code 

40X64 538353-101 

35X 118 538352-101 

52X84 53835Hl02 

52X84 538571-Q02 

40X84 538355-001 

10X30 537058-001 

7.5X 12.5 S37059-Q01 

<I> 12 S37060-Q01 

151·V41-Wa 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/INDEX 

CODE pag< REF.NO CODE pagE REF.NO CODE loaoe REF.NO vvut loaaE 
002300403 82 1-1-15 014760622 60 28 ~~~=v•v-'o : !1-1-7 IV' ovo " " ' :: 1::~: 82 1-2-11 66 34 lo!O-'vo.:->o 94 1-1-6 V40VVVOV<O 
002300603 80 1-14 014770622 14 7 12-1-2 s: 7 
002301203 78 18 16 36-1-2 ~~ : : 14-11 lv"vvv10€ 1~ 
002501002 2 45 16 36-2·2 ~4-19 ·~ 

~.~ 18 ~' 
~ 

8 45 20 49 -18 ~~~~, , o• o-10 
002501003 4 92 20 52 34 1·17 ~! 1-1-17 

10 92 20 55 018401022 11()() 11-4 "ovvv10G ''"' " 
004300513 18 14-3 20 64 o164o, 22 ~; ~~ ;~:; 18 14-8 22 83 38 

34 14·3 22 85 018401236 is 1-1-6 44 210-2 
004400603 82 1·1-7 22 96 18 1-1·8 u2o400106 ~~ ~31 82 1-2-3 36 49 <.)18401436 34 1-1-2 u" ' 
004401014 38 117-3 36 52 

MOAn1622 ~ 1-1·3 "•~vv' " ~": . · -~ 
008400604 22 140 36 55 ~~~~~;022 20 ~: ~ 

o-1-4 
38 140 36 64 Ul!lOUl' 20 uO::lOUU106 5 
64 L8-3 38 83 31 1~~ ~no., 70 1·21 38 85 ~ ~~4 013760612 56 26 38 96 •1M ~n. -1 

014400432 90 2·1-15 60 1-2 : 31 ~ ~~~23 u ... ,v
102 014500522 22 141-5 60 13 1114 '~ ovvv 

22 142-5 60 38-1 Ul~~:~: 90 ~t3 
R ?0...4 

40 141-5 14 16-1-2 ~0 
"O<>V 4 '~ ' 

"" 40 142-5 14 16-1-4 10 44 
014680422 18 1-3 14 17 18 4 V40 ~ ·28 

18 1·16·2 16 50-2 32 237-3 34 
20 29 16 50-4 ~ 238-3 V<O ovvv"' 22 46 
34 1-15·2 50 16-1 4 40 1~6 
36 29 017062503 84 1~ 16 60 37 ~ 58 1-14 017081606 4 57 88 1-12 IU"' IOV:~~ 00 -11 
58 1-20 10 57 !1~ 2-10 IU"' ""~~3~ ;~ 7 

014680622 50 3 017101606 84 1-1-1 11-8 >nn ~ 

014710522 24 11-1-6 84 1-1-4 IU I<><>V123€ 90 2-1-9 ~8 2"0·5 
24 11-2-6 017102006 84 1-1-12 ~~~~;~::~ 50 25 "'n ~ 
28 211-2-6 017501216 88 1·1-22 IUl!lOU 90 2-1-7 ~ 2"0·5 
32 260-6 017751412 469 IU ooou1622 18 1-26 13E n 

'tO , .-~ ~ 
42 11-6 017761212 4 69 22 78 48 
44 260-6 10 69 22 89 7' :~"" 

12~8 90 2-1-13 017821813 94 2-3 34 1-25 7' 
014760622 4 76 018061622 36 17 38 78 88 -8-5 

4 90 018061636 22 135 38 89 
4 97 38 135 

o· · 
78 5 ~~ 

., . 7 
10 76 018062022 20 37 20 57 " 3 ~~ 

.,. 
10 90 36 37 20 116 132 

~~ 
·19 

10 97 018062036 96 7-1-3 22 1~1 ~~ 
-18 

14 4 018081622 84 1-3 24 .,~ o4-20 
14 14 018081636 807 ~ 1~7 122 
14 21 018082022 454 72 « 16 31 4 87 36 116 
16 43 10 54 38 ~1 ~ :~ 18 1·17 10 87 42 
18 1-22 20 43 ~ 6 ~~ ~~ 18 21 36 43 0" 143 
22 76 018082522 6150 : ~~ ~~ ~~ 34 1-16 12 150 011 
34 1-21 018123522 4 74 

g~: : 59 7: ~3 38 76 10 74 !5 
46 1-2 018300532 18 14-5 ~ ··3 ~ ~3 506 34 14·5 01 ~ !!~" 50 13 018300836 36 21 ~ 1-1-10 
50 21 88 1-1-20 

~ 
i41v v ""' 18 

58 4 88 1-1-21 
I018681U<!2 

3~ lig 60 10 018301036 40 144 L6 

110 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE I page REF .NO CODE paQ' REF.NO CODE page REF.NO CODE page REF.NO 
025060232 10 70 028040242 78 22 0480 16 33 062300616 78 27 

84 5 100 11·5 16 44 90 2·1·29 
025060236 22 137 028040246 18 1-1-7 22 141-4 062301205 82 1-1-10 

38 137 028050242 4 62 22 142-4 82 1-2-£ 
82 1·1-4 10 62 40 141-4 062301616 4S 1-13 

025080132 4 103 78 7 40 142-4 062302505 88 1-8-3 
10 103 100 11·9 60 27 90 2-7-3 

025080232 6 118 028050246 84 1-1-9 66 33 062302506 74 1·6 
12 118 102 30.8-2 048070342 60 11 74 12-6 
84 1-5 028060242 84 1·18 048080342 20 47 82 1-1-25 

025100132 20 132 84 6 20 62 062400616 6 121 
36 132 028060246 22 136 22 81 12 121 
84 1-11 38 136 22 94 062400806 68 P2 

025100236 84 1-1-3 96 7·1-4 36 47 062400812 76 35 
84 1-1-6 028080242 4 117 36 62 062404005 88 1·8-10 
84 1-1-14 10 117 38 81 90 2-7-10 

025350132 88 1-1-14 84 1-4 38 94 062501006 90 2-1-19 
025350134 32 239-6 028100242 84 1-12 50 9 062501406 104 30.1 1·2 

32 240-6 028100246 84 1-1-2 50 26 104 3o-11·4 
025350332 4 107 84 1-1-5 048100142 84 1-8 062660412 50 20.3 

10 107 84 1-1·13 048150142 14 11 52 20.4-1-3 
66 46 028350242 48 6-1-8 048280242 4 52 062660712 50 20.7 
74 26 60 12-6 10 52 062660712 52 20-4-1-7 
78 43 032422003 104 41 052400606 82 1-1-20 062670412 56 29 

025680132 68 P7 037200615 64 M1-10 82 1·2-16 062670512 2 20.7 
025680232 2 33 64 M1·13 052400806 100 11-1-1-10 8 2o-7 

6 33 037300816 80 1-12 060400616 4 41 062670612 48 4 
18 10 037301015 64 M1 -6 10 41 544 
20 68 037521016 84 1-1-8 060670512 96 8-3-12 54 18 
22 104 03941 1215 84 11 96 8-3-15 54 24 
24 11 ·1-13 047140850 30 235-7 96 8-3-1 7 564 
24 11-2-13 30 236-7 060670612 48 6-1-9 58 1-7 
30 214-1-7 32 237-7 48 6-3 663 
34 10 32 238-7 56 6 76 28 
36 68 90 2-1-25 56 4-2 78 13 
38 104 047201042 58 1-26 78 44 78 15 
60 20 047251640 54 25 060680512 64 L19 78 24 
60 33 047502242 4 78 96 8-4 78 30 
88 1-5 10 78 98 9-2 78 38 
90 2-5 048020342 48 1-10 060680712 22 70 062670616 32 239-7 

025710232 2 113 30 23&6 22 101 32 240.7 
8 113 30 236-6 38 70 90 2-1-23 

66 15 32 237-6 38 101 062670812 29 
025750132 64 L16 32 238-6 061300616 18 16 2 21 
025800332 84 1-17 34 14-14 36 16 89 
026030232 2 20-5 34 14-17 061660806 2 2o-3 8 21 

8 20-5 64 L15 8 20.3 74 25 
026050136 104 30-1 1-5 90 2-1-27 062060806 72 57 78 42 
028030242 74 1-7 048040342 18 1-8 062300412 34 14-8 94 4-5 

74 12-7 34 1-6 062300503 28 209-4 062671012 60 6 
88 1-8-4 46 25 28 210-4 062680512 24 11-1-14 
90 2-7-4 64 L20 44 209-4 24 11-2-14 

028030243 28 209-3 66 1-£ 44 210-4 30 214-1-8 
28 209-£ 66 36 062300512 18 15 64 L22 
28 210-3 048050342 18 1-14 36 15 062680612 2 32 
28 210-6 34 1-13 84 1-22 4 110 
44 209-3 58 1-9 062300612 18 14·2 832 
44 209-6 56 1-16 30 235·9 10 110 
44 210-3 048050346 82 1-1-19 30 236-9 549 
44 210·6 82 1-2-15 32 237-9 54 38 

028030246 40 145 048060142 82 1·1·3 32 238-9 062660712 58 1·25 
82 1-1-16 046060342 4 104 48 6-1-2 062680812 12 148 
82 1-2-12 10 104 48 6-1-6 14 20-1-7 

111 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE pagE REF'.NO CODE lpag REF.NO CODE page REF .NO CODE oooe REF. NO 
062680812 14 20-2-7 fOA54008061 76 17 107415014 16 27 1139096001 34 1-15-1 

14 20-3-8 96 7-7 107415016 16 27 140379001 16 36-1-1 
20 67 OA5401006 70 1-7 107415018 16 27 140380001 16 36-2-1 
22 103 76 39 107415019 16 27 140392009 2 17 
36 67 OA540120f 70 1-30 107415021 16 27 8 17 
38 103 OA5401605 72 43 107415023 16 27 140651001 16 34 
38 127 OA540300f 70 1-5 107419002 28 213 140726000 14 8 
54 16 08135160€ 104 42 44 213 141331001 60 21 -2-2 
66 41 100022005 66 11 107453001 46 6 141492001 60 21-2 

062681012 2 26 100032004 96 7-2 107606001 56 16-2 141493001 60 21-2-1 
8 26 96 8-2 1onaooo1 102 25 141499001 100 11-1 -1-7 

22 99 100136001 56 22 108802001 54 41 141550001 58 1-4 
38 99 58 1-29 54 42 141590001 58 1-34 
60 4 100242003 88 1-1-15 109239002 2 12 141786001 501 
66 5 100250001 14 16 8 12 142211001 14 22 

062681212 46 22 100360003 62 56 110146001 60 30 142268001 54 3 
062681412 24 5-1-3 100402004 56 19 110161004 66 19 54 23 

24 5-2-3 100845003 24 5-1-4 110166001 18 1-10 54 27 
42 5-3 24 5-2-4 34 1-9 78 37 
68 P6 42 5-4 110367001 60 26 142443001 102 21 

062661612 24 11-1-3 64 L7 66 32 142566001 58 1-13 
24 11-2-3 66 37 110494001 50 10 142721001 102 26 
26 211 -2-3 100687001 102 24 110735001 64 L14 142990001 104 30-10·3 
32 260-3 101073001 84 1-21 111140002 62 52 143591001 18 1-1 5 
42 11-3 101482001 14 5 111466101 46 15 34 1-14 
44 260-3 101572101 102 23 113006001 54 32 144105000 58 1-32 

0627 10612 562 104525001 56 16-1 113316001 56 5 1441 10001 58 1-30 
062710812 2 24 94 2-6 113730001 96 8-3-5 144458001 16 24 

8 24 104567 101 54 11 96 8·3-10 64 L24 
062711012 2 7 104689002 50 2 114294001 56 10 144504001 48 1-2 

2 39 104832001 24 5-1·5 114483002 102 28 94 2·1-1 1 
87 24 5·2·5 114486002 4 83 144588001 56 11-2 
8 39 42 5·5 10 83 144712001 14 2-1 

586 105073001 84 1-24 115012002 90 2-1- 16 145087001 88 1-1·11 
86 14 105343001 104 36 115157001 104 32 145446001 56 18 

062711212 2 35 106129002 60 12·5 115183101 58 5 145446001 56 24 
8 35 106147002 60 15 115186001 56 21 58 1·31 

582 106588003 60 21-3 115188001 56 23 14 20-1-4 
062711412 26 106629002 4 71 116735000 14 20.1-8 14 20.2-4 

8 6 4 116 14 20.2-8 14 20.3·5 
96 7·4 10 71 116922001 56 13 145472001 46 16 

062n1o12 12 149 10 116 117150001 54 17 145519001 56 1 1-1 
666 22 106 117160001 12 145 145646011 16 27 

070638800 4 51 22 108 117291002 86 1-3 145646014 16 27 
10 51 38 106 117934001 25 145646016 16 27 

072630260 14 9 38 108 85 145646018 16 27 
076000850 20 46 38 123 96 7 -3-3 145646019 16 27 

20 61 38 125 117936001 2 18 145646021 16 27 
22 80 107017001 80 1-20 8 18 145646024 16 27 
22 93 107017002 2 29 46 6-5 145646025 16 27 
36 46 8 29 82 1·1·21 146020001 78 55 
36 61 24 11-1-10 82 1-2-17 146058001 48 1-4 
38 80 24 11-2-10 116064001 102 27 94 2-1-9 
38 93 30 214-1-5 118735001 56 18 146059001 46 1-5 

081003670 50 15 42 11 -10 118837001 102 22 94 2-1-8 
50 23 107093002 60 19 119755001 844 146060000 48 1-6 

OA4300605 80 1-6 107149001 54 30 120448001 58 1-19 94 2·1 -7 
80 1-1 1 107321003 2 28 122991001 102 20 146080000 48 5 

OA4301005 70 1-27·18 8 28 123006001 50 7-1 78 25 
OA4400605 72 41 66 1·10 129986001 230 146206009 48 1-3 
OA5400805 80 1·5 107321009 80 1-19 830 94 2-1-1 0 
OA5400806 54 45 107415009 16 27 133172003 84 1·1-7 146255000 86 24 

70 1·6 10741 5011 16 27 139096001 18 1-1 6 ·1 146256001 86 23 

112 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE l ~J<~~~E AEF.NO loaoE AEF.NO CODE page AEF.NO CODE c:ege AEF.NO 
146288001 64 [LIS 110' ~') 158592001 46 26-6 SOl v"""" 42 [ W;;!~-3 
146354001 18 1-7 l?nJt.1.5 106 G $01998001 58 1-12 

34 1-5 
10<'00: ~~; ~ 

[U-~ 159224001 56 7 $02268001 14 20-1-6 
147476001 66 1-8 1-6 159264001 66 31 14 20-2-6 
147763101 14 6 84 1-7 159269001 24 11-1-9 14 20-3-7 
147777000 14 20-3-9 ~: 1-15 24 11-2-9 502269001 16 23 
148196000 46 11 1-14 30 214-1-4 502301001 100 11-1-1-6 
148197000 46 12 ~: 1-9 42 11-9 502354001 60 17 
148294001 58 1-33 

I~ 
100 11-1-1-3 502429101 50 20-2 

148764001 66 17 ~~ 159486001 58 1·8 52 20-4-1-2 
148813001 60 12-4 ~~~0·~~01 ~~5 159574101 58 1-27 502438001 56 32-1 
148847001 54 39 IO.:oo I ' ~~ 159805001 56 17 $02439001 56 32-2 

66 45 127' 159905001 60 14 502445001 4 106 
76 36 •• M · 

~~ 28 159947001 16 45 10 106 
149287000 94 2-7 •c"o' lo • 183305001 16 36-2 $02617001 48 6-1-7 
149482001 18 13 I OLQ<I 1101 ~ 33 183816001 16 36-1 502657101 48 6-6 

34 13 1-17 183827001 60 38 502672002 64 l21 
149547000 54 44 II ~ 1-5 22&475000 72 7 $02677001 64 L23 

I. ;.. 
66 40 

~ ~~:~ 
76 37 502678001 64 L25 

78 14 78 39 502739000 84 10 
149796001 74 6 ~ !., 78 45 $02740000 84 9 
149809000 &4 M3 82 1-1-11 502747101 102 30-4-5 

72 54 ;a 9 • ., 82 1-2-7 502763402 102 30 
72 56 l U« 94 4-6 502777001 102 30-4 
74 23 ~~ 9 ~ 231071001 60 8 502778002 102 30-9 
78 32 lOA> I .x>\N ~~ ~ ·~·:n 

232384001 70 1-27-7 502786002 102 30-10 
60 1-16 ~0 -~~~v 340400001 54 36 $02787002 104 30 -10.1 

149831101 88 1-1-12 
1102 

.,., 5 78 40 $02853001 28 212-1 
150173003 102 3D-7 -~~ 

86 1-9 44 212-1 
150174000 102 30-4-3 - ~~ 90 2-11 502854001 28 212-2 

102 3D-5-1 94 2-5 44 212-2 
150179002 102 30.8·1 6~~ ~~-2 402887001 50 2D-6 802855001 28 212-3 
150182000 102 3D-2 1153' IOVV 52 20.4-1-6 44 212-3 
150183000 104 3D-1D-2 

153941001 6~ !1 
417382001 80 1-3-5 50290700( 80 1-8 

150206002 102 30-4-1 525567000 96 7-8 503403001 66 20 
150335001 104 37 154069001 •o •o 6 525664000 76 38 503487001 4 53 
150382001 38 112 1 1~~0 96 7-6 10 53 

100 11-6-1 ·~ 7 530138001 22 141-3 503611001 16 47 
150451001 96 7-1-6 l1os E 22 142-3 $03677001 20 27 
150480001 46 4 154235001 881·1-9 40 141-3 20 32 
150461001 46 5 [,, 88 1-1-10 40 142-3 36 27 
150551000 56 12 154237001 88 1-1-13 533527001 100 11-1-6 36 32 
150553003 58 1-35 154256101 88 1·6 552907000 74 27 46 28 
150554002 90 2-1-17 154528001 ~~ ~16 78 41 503695001 66 21 
151927001 54 3S 

1!: 
552908000 78 16 $03704002 50 16 

152237101 14 20-1-3 16 ~~-1 623033000 46 1-3 503792001 74 1-5-3 
152243001 16 26 154624101 625010000 48 6-2 74 12-5-3 
152283101 46 26-13 154763010 16 27 78 12 88 1-8-11 

106 A 155067001 90 2-1 -14 100 , 1-1-5 90 2-7-11 
152632001 28 209 1551 :~~ S0048000C 74 24 94 2-2-6 

44 209 155510001 S00554~~ 70 1-16 94 4-3·6 
152633001 28 210 ~ -~1-6 $006170 86 25 94 6-5 

44 210 l1ooutvvv.: $00705001 62 49 503801101 18 1-9 
152636101 46 26-14 36l5o SOt~= 102 3()-4-4 504505000 78 34 

106 B 156, 1 """" ·~~ ~~:; 
SOt 56 74 9-1 504557000 100 11-1-8 

152637001 46 26-15 157237001 S01696001 26 203-1-3 tOO 11-12 
106 c 102 16 26 203-2-3 504754000 84 1-1-18 

152678201 50 14 l~ 26 203-3-3 504887001 46 26-12 
50 22 ' I<;H """ IV\ 1-8 26 203-4-3 106 I 

152681201 50 24 16 ~ 26 203-5-3 $04897000 94 4-4 
152682101 50 27-1 11 16 26 203-6-3 98 9-4 
152683101 so 20-4 1!)/~':~ 58 1-24 42 203-1·3 504905000 66 14-2 

52 20-4-1-4 62 Iss- 42 203-2·3 100 11-1-1-8·2 

113 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE pagal REF.NO CODE pag REF.NO CODE pagE REF NO CODE pag< REF.NO 
505636001 74 1-5-1-1 51 1102 4 -1 515031008 94 4-2 517873101 46 13 
505665001 88 1-1-8 510208002 62 45-2 98 9-1-5 517896001 50 11 
50579200( 74 21 102 4-2 100 11-11 51790100C 54 2-2 
50614300( 78 33 51020800:: 62 45-3 515031010 96 7-5 51790200C 54 2-4 

84 12 102 4 -3 515158009 84 8 517903000 54 7 
506 28 209-1 510209101 62 50 515665001 50 32-1 517905000 54 8-3 

28 210-1 510210201 62 51-1 102 1-1 54 34 
44 209-1 510211001 62 55-1 515666001 50 32-2 517906000 54 8-4 
44 210-1 108 A 102 1-2 $17907201 54 12 

506706001 102 5 $10212101 62 55-2 515667001 50 30-1-3 $17908000 54 13 
506715002 84 1-1-16 108 E 50 30-2-3 $17910000 54 14 
508030000 70 1-27-16 $10213001 62 55-3 516075101 50 30-2-1 $17911000 54 15 

102 g 108 F 516290001 50 29 $17916001 58 1-1 
508178000 100 11 -1 3 $10217101 64 L13 516492101 50 30-1-2 517918201 607 
508967001 16 48 510228001 66 1-3 50 30-2-2 $17922001 60 18 
509021100 104 44 $10229101 66 1-4 516568000 70 1-8 $17923001 60 31 
509043000 50 20-8 510232001 66 44 5 16568100 78 21 517924101 60 35 

52 20-4-1-8 76 34 5 1699600C 98 9-1-2 517925000 60 36 
54 40 1510239001 66 39 5 1699710( 98 9-1-4 $17929001 60 42-1 

509228ooC 74 1-4 51024300C 66 2 517800101 222 517933001 66 1-1 
74 12-4 78 23 822 $17934001 66 1-2 

509318101 74 1-2 510267001 60 21 517801000 223 $17937001 66 1-7 
74 12-2 $ 10268001 58 1-22 829 $17946101 66 30 

509378001 26 203-7 5 10352101 22 112 517803001 2 27 $17949001 66 35 
509379001 26 203-8 88 1-14 8 27 517951109 234 
509380001 26 203-9 100 11-3 517809000 18 1-24 $17952009 2 37 
50998900C 104 34 510364001 54 2-1 34 1-23 8 37 
510029209 2 8 510371001 46 23 517811001 18 1-6 517956001 4 66 

88 510372100 46 24 517812001 18 1-11 517957001 4 67 
5 10030002 2 10 510408000 80 8 34 1-10 $17958001 468 

8 10 510438001 58 1-15 517813001 18 1-1 2 $17959001 4 72 
510036101 14 2 $10469001 56 20 34 1-11 10 72 
510038001 14 3 $10470101 64 L17 517814001 18 1-13 $17960000 4 73 
510040001 14 15-1-1 510478000 54 2-3 34 1·12 10 73 
510044001 16 25 510861109 84 1-1-15 51781500C 20 131 $17962100 4 77 
510091201 22 69 511243001 104 31 36 131 10 77 

38 69 $11244001 62 54 517816001 18 1·20 $17963001 4 79 
510103001 20 33 511314101 50 5 34 1-19 10 79 

36 33 511426000 96 7-1-2-1 517817009 18 1-23 $17965001 4 84 
51011 1101 46 19 100 11-1-1-8-1 34 1-22 10 84 
510112001 46 20 511762000 76 33 51782310C 18 1-25 $17966101 4 85 
510145001 50 4 5 11884001 48 6-1-5 34 1-24 10 85 
510149101 50 12 $12150000 94 2-1-3 $17825001 18 2 $17967001 4 86 
510155000 545 5 12212000 74 9-2 342 10 86 
510156000 54 6 512441001 56 14 517826001 16 3 517958001 4 88 
510162201 54 10 512634009 88 1-1-1 343 10 88 
5 10172001 58 1-2 512635009 88 1-1-2 517829001 24 5·1-2 $17969001 4 89 
510173001 58 1-11 512637009 88 1-1-16 24 5·2-2 10 89 
510174000 58 1-21 5 12638009 88 1-1-5 42 5-2 $17971000 4 94 
510175001 58 1-23 $ 12639001 88 1-1-17 517836001 24 11-1-2 10 94 
510178001 60 3 512640009 88 1-1-19 24 11-2-2 517972001 4 95 
510179001 60 5 512642009 88 1-1-18 28 211-2-2 10 95 
$10189001 60 16 $ 13007001 28 204-2-2 32 260-2 $17973001 4 96 
$ 10191001 60 21-1 44 204-2-2 42 11-2 10 96 
510192001 60 22 513399001 46 27 44 260-2 $17974001 4 101 

60 32 $13695001 26 203-10 $17837001 24 11-1-4 10 101 
5 10193001 60 23 513697001 26 203-1 1 24 11-2-4 51797510C 4 102 
5 10194001 60 24 513698001 26 203-12 28 211-2-4 10 102 
$ 10195001 60 25 $13815001 46 26-18 32 260-4 $17979001 26 202-1 
$ 10196101 60 29 106 J 42 11 -4 517981001 26 202-2 
$10204101 62 43 $15031008 88 1-10 44 260-4 51798300C 26 203-1-1 
510205001 62 44-1 90 2-12 5 17871101 46 8 $17994001 84 1-1-11 
$ 10208001 62 45·1 94 2-4 $ 17872101 46 10 $17997001 84 1-2 

114 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE P"!JE AEF.NO CODE pago AEF.NO CODE paoo REF. NO CODE paao AEF.NO 
518014001 Z4 11-1-S 1:;, 1 30 214-1-1 1521724001 26 202-6 1531259101 44 204-1 

24 11-2-5 519637001 30 214-2 521n400t 50 7 531260101 44 204-1-1 
28 211-2-5 5 19638001 30 214-3 521nsoo1 18 1-16 $31261001 44 205-2 
32 260-5 51 28 207-2 34 1-15 53126200< 44 206 
42 11-5 ls 19644()()( 28 208-2 521798001 102 30-8 5312 44 207-1 
44 260-5 519817001 96 7-1-9 523443000 18 1-2 $312 44 207-2 

518026001 24 11-1-12 519914001 28 211-2 523651001 32 239-4 53126500< 44 208·1 
24 11-2-12 519915001 28 211-2-1 32 240-4 531266000 44 208-2 
30 214·1-6 51999710~ 88 1-1 523839001 16 30 $31273001 44 211 

518027101 94 4-1 519998001 88 1-1-3 523840001 16 32 531551209 74 1-1 
518032001 48 1-1 519999001 88 1-13 523841001 16 42 531554109 74 12-1 
$18037009 48 1-12 $20000001 88 1-2 524511007 16 27 94 2·2-5 
518038101 18 1-4 520006000 88 1-11 524590001 18 20 94 4-3 -5 
$18039000 4 108 90 2-13 $24593001 16 35 531570409 88 1-8-1 

102 19-1 52008300C 100 11-1-2 524675001 22 90 2-7-1 
518055001 60 41 520282001 30 235-2 82 531612001 62 44-2 
518103001 84 1-20 520283001 30 235-4 524729000 90 2-1-5 5317 70 1-17 
5 18344209 86 13 30 236-4 525127001 62 55-4 531808001 100 11-6-2 
5 18375101 74 12·5-1-1 520264001 30 235-5 108 L 532035001 30 225 

88 1-8-2 30 236-5 525154009 2 2-1 44 225 
90 2·7-2 90 2-1-24 8 2·1 533251001 46 30 
94 2-2-3 520285001 30 235-8 525155100 2 2-2 533252001 54 37 
94 4-$-3 30 236-8 8 2-2 $33720001 ~~ 204~ 

51838200C 98 9-1-3 32 237-8 96 7-1-12 533721001 44 204-2-1 
$18415101 74 1-5-2 32 238-8 525310101 100 11-14-3 533722001 32 239-5 

74 12-5-2 90 2-1-26 525373000 50 20-9 32 240-5 
88 1-1-24 520288001 30 236-2 50 20-10 53395800C 94 6-3 
88 1-8-8 520755001 28 205·2 52 20-4+ 10 534156001 30 233 
90 2-1-30 520756001 30 218 525456001 84 L3 534157001 30 234 
90 2-7-8 520884001 46 26-11 84 l11 534158001 30 235 
94 2-2-4 106 GL 525634101 80 5 534159001 30 235-1 
94 4-3-4 520952101 86 17 529023000 80 1-3-1 $34160001 30 236 
94 8-4 520953001 84 1-25 529468100 48 6-1-4 534161001 30 236-1 

518538000 2 36 521118001 4 111 529997001 62 55-5 534162001 32 237 
836 10 111 108 D 534163001 32 237·1 

518636101 18 1-21 521151001 90 2-1 -1 $30033001 60 12-3 534184001 32 238 
34 1-20 521152001 90 2-1-2 $30117101 60 12-1 534165001 32 238-1 

5 18653001 60 1-1 5211 90 2-1 ·11 $30128001 62 51-2 534166001 32 237·2 
$18319001 609 90 2-1-21 530450001 62 55-6 534167001 32 238·2 
519543001 96 8-3-7 521154001 90 2-1-18 108 H 534168001 32 237-5 
519593000 26 203-2·1 S2115600C 90 2-1-4 530925001 62 55-7 32 238·5 
519595000 26 203-3-1 521157001 90 2-1-6 108 ED 534169001 32 237-4 
519599001 26 202-3 S2115800C 90 2-1-8 530926001 62 55-8 32 238-4 
5 19600001 26 202-4 $21159001 90 2·1-10 108 FD 534170001 32 239 
5 19609009 24 5-1 521 160000 90 2-1·12 530932001 8 47 534171001 32 240 
9 19610009 24 5-1-1 $21161001 90 2-1-22 530948001 34 1-4 534172001 32 239-1 
919612001 24 11 -2·1 $21162001 90 2-1-20 530950000 34 1-2 534173001 32 240·1 
$196130()0 24 11 -2·11 521 163001 90 2-1·28 530951001 34 1-7 534174001 32 239-2 
5 19615000 26 203-4-1 521167001 90 2-2 530957001 60 42-2 32 240-2 
519617000 26 203-5-1 521168001 92 5·1 930995000 42 203-1-1 534175001 32 239-3 
519619000 26 203-6·1 521169001 92 5-2·1 530997000 42 203-2-1 32 240-3 
5 19620009 24 5-2 $21170001 92 5-2-2 530999000 42 203-3-1 $34348001 62 55-10 
5 19621009 24 5-2-1 521171001 90 2-3 531012001 46 17 108 M 
5 196 24 11 -1·11 521476001 90 2-9 531013001 46 18 534413000 70 1-26 
$ 19629001 28 204-1-2 92 4-1 531032001 56 15 534533001 94 2-1-4 

28 204-3-2 521476002 92 4·2 531 134001 92 6 534534101 94 2-1-5 
44 204-1 -2 521505109 90 2-1 531164009 42 5 $34536101 94 2-1-12 

$19630001 28 205-1 $21506001 92 3-1 531 165~~ 42 5-1 534706000 94 2-1-1 
44 205-1 521507001 90 2-6 531 1680 42 11-11 535324001 22 134 

919631000 28 206 92 3-2·1 531244001 42 202-1 38 134 
$ 19632000 28 207-1 $21508001 92 3·2·2 531245001 42 202-2 536008009 80 1-18 
$19633000 28 208-1 $21527001 54 8-1 531256001 42 201 -1 $36260000 82 1-1-9-2 
9 19634001 28 211 -1 $21723001 26 202-5 531257001 42 201-2 82 1-2-5-2 

115 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~REF.NO 

1 _,., 1 """"" ~Wa 
I"" IV 1-23 

l"';j 70 1-24 

;:>.:>IW410 ' 14 15-1 
,':';j 60 1 
l"'"'too101 l100 11-1 
"'""'""v 1100 11·1·1 
"'"~"'~~v 1100 11-1-1-1 
""'"""w1 l1oo 11-1-1-2 
;:>.;J11w~ 1100 11 ·1·1·4 
::>jltoovv 1100 11-1-1-5 
<>.>tti>/UVUI100 11·1·1·8 
~· · vvvv 1100 11·1·1·9 
::,;j~'_<J'1VV IH>O 11-1-3 
=t/fuuu ol1 oo 11-1-4 
_,",1oo111oo 11-2-2 
l-:"''_l_'_" 'u ltoo 11·14 
'>.:>llfo>VU I 100 11· 14-1 
~ll t -.vu o 100 11·14·2 
=tt·~ · 100 11·2·1 
-:"''_II<JOU o 100 11·7 
""'' 100 11· 1·7 
.:;, ~~vv 19 ~: ;i 

llw!:ii~Q,~~!~•g•vol~~ 61 ~ ~ ~~ 
' ""' 

0
' 1·23 "vv ., .. 

64 L10 
82 1·1·24 
8211-2-2.0 

l53l~06~1000I 82 11 -1-2.3 
82 ·2·19 

: ·:~ 
O<N' !~ 1·29 

'"" ~~ ··:. 1.:>.>0 ' ov • .,. 

~~;~;~~~ ~~ ~:~! 
183612.22·001 70 1·9 

~~~~I 68 01 ·2 
I"NU 82 1-1-1 

82 1·2·1 
1 -:'"oii>~UVI 82 1-1-2 
1vvu •uuvv 82 1·1·5 
I ::O~l:ll/UUU- 82 1·1·8 

82 1·2·4 
I"'"" 114000 82 1-1-12 

82 1-2-8 
=olf:>UUl 82 1·1·13 

82 1·2·9 
1::>a"'0l:l01 11lf~ll•t>"•ll 'U"'Ill 82 1-1-14 

82 1·2·10 
;:>.;JOIIIVVI 82 1·1· 18 

82 1-2·14 
8381AnMn 82 1·1·22 

82 1·2·18 
l53ll203oool 70 1-27·5 7o 1-27-9 

CODE lll8ll< REF .NO 
153820800~ 70 1·27 -14 
838352101 72 20 

109 Wa 
$38353101 72 21 

109 Wa 
838355001109 Wa 
838357002109 Wa 
838571002109 Wa 
·~~8648001 1 02 30·4-2 
r-'39110001 18 17 
ss99130o1 14 16-t -3 
$ 4021 4001 48 26·10 

106 A-GUT 
$40217001 62 65-9 

108 3 
$40417151 4 105 

10 105 
$4061~~1 72 40 
$40621""' 64 M2 

72 50 
$406220(lC:;l 72 51 
$40623000 72 42 
540624000 72 46 
$40628000 74 1-3 

74 12-3 
S4062900C 7 4 1·9 

74 12-9 
$40640001 102 30-5 
840641~! 104 30-1 1 
84076400u 72 52 

72 55 
$40846001 62 44-4 
$40934101 62 44-3 
541202151 78 26 
541205001 64 L2 
$41206001 64 L 1 
$41207000 64 L4 
$41222101 56 32-3 
841523000 96 7-1-2-2 
841524000 96 7-1-2·3 
$4225800< 82 1-1·9·1 
$4225900< 82 1-1-9 
84226000< 70 1-1 0 
842653000 72 53 

80 1-15 
$42658000 1 04 35 
842842101 82 1·1 
842843001 46 26·1 

106 A 
842844001 46 26-2 

106 B 
$42845001 46 26-3 

106 c 
$42846001 46 26-4 

106 D 
842847001 46 26-5 

106 E 
542848001 46 26-8 

106 J 
842849101 46 26-9 

106 XA 
$42858001 64 L12 
842867001 82 1·1·6 

CODE pago REF.NO 
7001 82 1·2·2 

542890001 1 04 40 
S43169l~ 70 1 
8431701()!; 70 1-1 
S4317100S 70 1-2 
S4317200E 70 1-3 
$4317500( 70 1-27-11 
$43176000 70 1·27-12 
5431 nooo 10 1-21-1 
543181000 70 1-27-13 
543184000 70 1·27·2 
543186000 70 1·15 
S431~f§ 70 1·27·20 
S4318l1VVV 70 1-27-19 
543191~~ 72 11 
$43201 ~~ 72 3·1 
$432240.... 80 1·9 
$432~~ 80 1·10 
S43228vuu 80 1·13 
$43236009 80 2 
$43237100 80 1-7 
543249101 64 M1 
543250100 64 M1-1 
S4325~~ 64 M1-2 
S43252vuu 64 M1-3 
843253000 64 M1-4 
543254~§ 64 M1 -5 
5 432550vo. 64 M1 -7 
5 4325600< 64 M 1-8 
843259101 64 Ml-16 
843267~~ 64 M1-14 
8432680.... 64 M1-15 
$43269000 64 M1-19 
843270000 64 Ml-16 
$43271000 64 M1·1 1 
8432~~ 64 M1 ·12 
54327"""" 104 33 
543275000 70 1-18 
543276000 70 1-19 
S432nooc 10 1-20 
543278000 72 31 
S4327930C 48 6-1 -1 
S4330900C 70 1-22 
5433180~~ 70 1-25 
S4336900c 72 3-2 
$ 43370000 72 3-3 
5436740~~ 80 3 
54367500u 80 4 
$43686000 74 1-10 

74 12-10 
543693~~ 46 2 
S436961uu 74 11 

74 12-5-5 
88 1-8-7 
90 2-7-7 
94 2-2-2 
94 4·3·2 

$438341 09 48 1 
843835100 48 1-11 
$43836301 48 6 
843038101 94 2-1 
543903001 66 16 
$43977201 48 6-1 

CODE lpag• REF.NO 
l ::;;~a9l:I100C 64 M1-17 
544483001 2 20-1 

8 20-1 
$44485001 2 20-2 

8 20-2. 
544486101 2 20-6 

8 20-6 
844493101 2 20 

8 20 
844663100 78 10 
844746100 74 11·1 

74 12·5-5-1 
88 1-8 -7-1 
90 2-7-7-1 
94 2·2·2·1 
94 4-3-2-1 
94 6-2 

844750100 74 11·2 
74 12·5-5·2 
88 1-8·7-2 
90 2-7-7-2 
94 2-2·2-2 
94 4-3-2·2 

$44805101 82 1·2 
$44806000 82 1-2-5 
544807000 82 1·2-5·1 
$45252000 88 1-8-9 

90 2-7-9 
84525300C 00 1·8-9·1 

90 2-7·9·1 
84525400( 88 1-8·9·2 

90 2-7-9-2 
84614410( 66 14 
546145000 66 14·1 
$46433000 78 2 
84&435000 78 3 
S4 78 4 
S4643700C 78 20 
$46439000 78 29 
$46440109 72 H-1 
546441 109 72 H-2 
$46442109 72 H-3 
$46443109 72 H-4 
546444109 72 H-5 
$46445109 72 H-6 
8 46446109 72 H-7 
846447109 72 H-8 
546448109 72 H-9 
846449001 68 0 1 
84646000~ 84 1-13 
546842001 96 6·3-3 

96 8-3-8 
S4 706900!l 2 38 

838 
54 7070001 4 40 

10 40 
847071009 2 43 

8 43 
$47072000 2 44 

8 44 
$47073001 4 56 

10 56 
$47074001 4 50 

116 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE loaael AEF.NO CODE paa• AEF.NO CODE paQE AEF.NO CODE looae AEF.NO 
547074001 10 150 $47129001 38 79 ~47298000 38 72 IS4861900C 24 17-2 
547075001 460 $4713010( 22 88 $47300101 38 105 548620001 24 11·1·1 

10 60 38 88 $47301101 38 107 $48621001 42 7 
$4707600!i 464 $47131001 22 92 547302001 42 203-1 $48622001 42 7-1 

10 64 38 92 547303001 42 203-2 $4662300( 34 8·2 
$47077001 4 75 $47135101 22 105 547304001 42 203-3 42 7-2 

10 75 $47136101 22 107 547306101 38 126 $48624001 42 1 1-1 
547078001 4 91 $47137101 24 110 547307001 34 14-2 $48625001 42 110 

10 91 $47138101 22 111 $47311000 34 14·9 $48626001 42 111 
547079301 4 109 $47139009 32 250 5 47312001 34 14-12 $48662001 66 10 
547083009 4 11 4 $47140001 46 1 547313001 34 14-13 $48664001 50 30-1-1 
547084009 4 11 5 $47141001 46 1-1 547314001 34 14-15 $48665001 46 21 
547085001 6 120 $47142001 66 1-9 547315001 34 14-16 548666001 68 P1 

12 120 $47143001 66 1-5 547316001 36 14-18 $40042001 22 100 
547086001 14 1 $47144101 66 12 547317001 10 66 38 100 
547087001 14 20-1 $47151001 661 547318000 10 108 $49043001 22 102 
547088001 14 20-t-1 $47154109 84 1 102 19-2 38 102 

14 20-2-1 $47161109 84 2-1 547310001 12 146 849044001 38 122 
$47091001 14 20-1-2 $47162109 84 3-1 547321001 34 14-10 $49045001 38 124 

14 20-2·2 $47163001 6130 547925001 22 97 74 22 
14 20--3-3 12 130 5 47326001 18 14·7 $40057000 74 20 

$47092001 14 20-1-5 $47165000 20 22 547327001 34 14-7 $49059101 60 40 
14 20-2·5 36 22 547328009 84 2-2 $49071000 70 1-27-8 
14 20-3-6 $47166100 74 1-5-4 547329009 84 3-2 $49418101 34 14 -1 

547093001 14 20-2 74 12-5-4 $47370000 70 2-1 549429109 74 1 
547096201 18 1 547167001 78 9 $47371000 72 2-5 549430101 74 1-5 
547097201 18 1-1 $47168001 26 203-1 $47372000 70 2-2 $49431001 74 1-5-1 
547102101 24 11 ·1 $47169001 26 203-1-2 $47373000 70 2-3 $49432001 74 1·5-1-2 
547103001 24 11-1-7 26 203·2·2 $47374000 70 2-4 74 10 

24 11 ·2 ·7 26 203-3-2 547601001 32 260 74 12-5-1-2 
30 214-1 -2 26 203-4-2 547602001 32 260-1 88 1-8-6 
42 11 ·7 26 203-5-2 547603001 32 261 90 2·7·6 

$47104001 24 11 -1-8 26 203-6-2 547606001 32 262 94 2-2-1 
24 11 -2-8 42 203-1-2 547607001 44 260 94 4-3-1 
30 214-1-3 42 203-2·2 547600001 44 260·1 94 6-1 
42 11-8 42 203-3-2 547600001 44 261 549433109 74 12 

547105001 24 11-2 $47170001 26 203-2 5 47611001 44 262 849434101 74 12-5 
547106101 18 14 $47171001 26 203--3 547612001 26 201-1 $49435001 74 12-·5-1 
547107001 18 14·1 $47172001 22 75 90 2-8 849436109 88 1-8 
547108000 18 14-4 38 75 547613001 26 201-2 90 2-7 
547109101 18 14-6 547173001 20 113 547614001 26 203-4 $49437008 94 4-3 
$47111101 20 23 36 113 547615001 26 203-5 $49437105 94 2·2 

36 23 $4717400( 58 3 547616001 26 203-6 $49443000 82 3 
547112000 20 28 547176001 4 55 5 47617001 28 204-1 $49448001 46 26-19 

36 28 10 55 547618001 28 204-1·1 106 B-L 
$47113001 20 30 547177009 2 31 547619001 28 204-2 $49471000 68 01 ·3 

36 30 8 31 $47620001 28 204-2-1 $49472000 70 1-27-21 
547116001 20 42 $47176001 6 140 547621001 28 204-3 $49584000 14 15-2 

36 42 12 140 $47622001 28 204-3-1 $49586000 70 1-27·3 
547119001 20 45 547270001 6141 $47623001 30 214-1 $49587001 14 20-3-1 

36 45 12 141 $47624001 30 232 $49588001 14 20-3-2 
547122000 20 56 86 20 548140002 94 2-8 549589001 14 20·3·4 

36 56 $47277109 834 548501201 942 $49623000 52 20-4·3 
547123001 20 60 $47278301 10 109 $48503~~ 944 54 22 

36 60 547281109 10 114 5485071 881 $49627001 56 5·2 
547125001 20 66 $47282109 10 115 548509001 88 1-7 $49791100 72 10 

36 66 $47289101 42 11 $48511 109 002 $49938000 80 1-2 
547126000 22 72 $47200201 34 14 548579000 80 1-3·2 549939101 70 1-27 
547127100 22 77 547292000 34 14-4 548580000 70 1-27-17 550001000 104 43 

38 77 547293101 34 14·6 548590100 68 0 1-6 S5124100C 80 1-21 
$47128001 22 82 $47295001 10 67 548617001 24 7 551282001 102 30-3 

38 82 $47296001 10 68 54861~~ 24 7-1 551283001 102 30·1 
547129001 22 79 547297001 12 147 548619 18 8-2 S5142600Q 100 11-10 

117 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CODE ~REF.NO CODE page REF.NO CODE pag REF.NO 

~~~- [1 1 $55663001 102 29 ~~103400C 70 1·27·10 
96[7·1·2 $55877001 14 18 A1471001 34 1-1·1 

1~5, 4~6001 :I~:~~ 16 50.3 ~~1482001 34 1·1 
l l'~ $56151000 80 1·3 A1509001 22 141 r:::::- .,,IN, 

96[7·1-11 $5616700< 78 10·1 40 141 
l~s1 as9101 $5616700: SA1510001 78 10·2 22 142 

N 1,-,. 55792600( 78 31 40 142 
68 la~ ~7 "IV\' 558851001 80 1 5A1511001 34 1 

r~ [35 559134001 16 50 5A1512001 34 8 

~~ 
[0•·8 559221001 50 30·1 5A151~: 38 117 

1~!~5 559222001 50 30-2 5A1584 78 35 

"'· $59652000 64 M1·9 5A1645021 102 2·2 
101 ~- '" 1 559660000 64 M1·9·1 ~~175201f 102 2·1 

e'> "" ·1·1 ss989soo1 52 20-4 A1890001 50 28-2 
n. $59896001 52 20-4·1 SA1898001 18 19 

1001 ~ ~-!. $59897001 52 2().4-1 -9 ~:1899001 18 12 
'~vJ1 ;,.'~ 52 20-4-1 -11 A1900001 22 133 

"' $59931001 SA1901001 104 30-11 -3 22 138 
"' G~ ~~0037000 70 1·27-6 ~:1902001 22 139 ,~ 

.~ 36 19 A1906001 18 8 
"' nn 5A0685001 36 20 SA1907~ 18 8-1 
no> 0 ., '1 SA0686000 22 141·1 SA19110 76 40 IVV 

"' ~· 4 40 141·1 ~:1933001 18 1-1-5 

vvv 6 5A0687000 22 142·1 A2173001 50 28-1 

~: 9-1 40 142-1 U32744000 68 01-4 
o001 9·1-1 SA0688001 22 141·2 U34870001 80 1·3-3 

22 142·2 
""'' : 1: 

40 141-2 

1":"'"1 :>:>UIJ 40 142-2 
1~v •u"v ~ 112 ~A0689001 34 12 

112 [$A0690001 38 133 

: 16 ~A0691001 38 138 
Ice. [7 iSA0692001 38 139 

1/W : 1~:~ lsA0693001 22 98 

[~·~ 
[$A0694001 

38 98 
1=-· ~ 1'-;j 20 40 
\554791009 g., [7-3·1 36 40 

!:::~· : I' ~A0695001 2 25 

'"""h. vu I? A.~ 8 25 

.~"" 
... SA0696001 20 35 

~~551"':''v" ~: [L5 36 35 
\5551: L8·1 SA069700C 34 8 ·1 

~~~!~1000 :g 1-17 SA0698001 38 117-1 
1·1 SA0699001 38 117·2 

Is~~:~:::::. 78 28 SA074700C 22 87 
80 1·4 38 87 

"~~- 70 1-27-4 SA074800C 20 65 '"'"' uuvo 4 l:g 36 65 
10 ~A074900C 20 53 

"~~- 72 4 36 53 
'IVV~ 6 131 ~A0750001 20 51 

12 131 20 63 
lc~~ . 74 ~8 22 84 
c~r . 4 22 95 

1~ 98~ 36 51 
•o 

1~ 
36 63 

~: 38 84 

~"., 38 95 
SA0751001 20 54 

~? 20 36 54 
SA0752001 20 48 "VUV '"'' '., 52 36 48 

54 2i ~A0987000 54 43 

118 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7"-IJ!fll{~ 

I 'i- ':J ·j' ·:; 7 
PARTS BOOK 

"F467·8561 t,;!;H[ri;Jllit!l&i!lif-\:IIIJ 15 it1 -ij TEL (052) 824·2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO 
15·1. Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho·ku, Nagoya 467·8561. Japan. Phone : 81·52·824·2177 

Ptinted in Japan 15!-V4 l , V42 
SA1930·001 

2002.11. H (1) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	BAS-341F, 342F
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body (BAS-341F)
	Machine body (BAS-342F)
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Feed mechanism (BAS-341F)
	Feed mechanism (BAS-341F: Option parts)
	Feed mechanism (BAS-342F)
	Feed mechanism (BAS-342F: Option parts)
	Work clamp lifter mechanism
	Thread breakage detector mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism (Option parts)
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Programmer (Option parts)
	Thread nipper mechanism
	Synchronizer
	Printed circuit board mechanism
	Control box mechanism
	Air pressure mechanism
	Power supply equipment mechanism
	Operation panel mechanism
	Foot switch pedal mechanism
	Power table
	Inner clamping device (Option parts: sewing area 100 x 60mm)
	Auxiliary device (Option parts)
	Accessories
	Gauge parts list
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係 (BAS-341F)
	主体関係 (BAS-342F)
	上軸・針棒関係
	送り関係 (BAS-341F)
	送り関係 (BAS-341F: オプション部品）
	送り関係 (BAS-342F)
	送り関係 (BAS-342F: オプション部品）
	押え上げ関係
	糸切れ感知関係
	下軸関係
	下軸関係 (オプション部品)
	給油潤滑関係
	糸通し関係
	糸巻関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	プログラマー関係（オプション部品）
	糸締め関係
	針位置検出器関係
	プリント基板関係
	コントロールボックス関係
	空圧関係
	電装品関係
	操作パネル関係
	踏板関係
	動力台関係
	中押え反転装置関係 (オプション部品: 縫製エリア100 x60mm)
	中押え反転装置関係 (オプション部品: 縫製エリア250 x 150mm)
	Inner clamping device (Option parts: sewing area 250 x 150mm)
	Inner clamping device (Option parts)
	中押え反転装置関係 (オプション部品)
	補助装置関係 (オプション部品)
	付属品関係
	ゲージ部品一覧表
	警告ラベル
	索引






